Report of the

Comptroller and Auditor General
of India

for the year ended March 1997

Union Government (Defence Services)
Army and Ordnance Factories

No.7 of 1998






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph  Page

Prefatory Remarks vii
Glossary of Abbreviations viii
Overview Xi

CHAPTER I - ACCOUNTS OF THE DEFENCE SERVICES

Defence expenditure l 1
Appropriation Accounts 2 2
Saving 3 3
Non-utilisation of funds 4 5
Savings of Rs 100 crore or more 5 7
Injudicious re-appropriation 6 9
Persistent savings . 11
Persistent excess 8 13
Loss of stores 9 13
Losses awaiting regularisation 10 14
Non-recovery of the amount on account of Special

flights/Air lifts 11 14
Authorisation and Expenditure 12 14
Rush of expenditure in the month of March 13 21

CHAPTER II - MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Extra expenditure on modification of radar 14 26

N
ro
o

Loss of ammunition due to improper storage ]

Sra s 1



. _Questionable deal

Procurement of defective radars

Extra expenditure on procurement of rifles and

ammunition due to failure to adequately safeguard

Government interest
Import of defective parachutes

Excess procurement of barrels

Extra expenditure due to non-adherence of contract

provision

Import of defective missiles

Non-utilisation of imported testing equipment
w/Recovery at the instance of Audit

Follow up on Audit Reports

CHAPTER III - ARMY

Reviews

" Design and development of main battle tank - ARJUN

Development of mini remotely piloted vehicle
Working of military farms
Other cases

Abnormal delay in repair/overhaul of tanks

Avoidable payment of container detention charges

Procurement of incomplete equipment

Infructuous expenditure on procurement of substandard

cylinders

Unauthorised payment of special duty allowances to

non entitled persons

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

24

25

26

27

29

30

31

33

29

30

34

35

36

38

39

40

41

43

56

76

77

79



Unauthorised issue of free rations
Non recovery of sale value

Procurement of batteries at higher rates

Avoidable expenditure on manufacturing of head percussion

Extra expenditure on the procurement of charging sets

34

35

36

3

38

80

81

82

83

CHAPTER IV - WORKS AND MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES

Extra expenditure due to inordinate delay in the
execution of a married accommodation project

Avoidable expenditure due to inadequate design
Premature failure of tube wells
Extra expenditure due to indecision in selecting site

Non-utilisation of a building due to defective
workmanship

Avoidable expenditure due to delay in completion of
a contract

Inordinate delay in construction of an indoor gymnasium

Avoidable expenditure due to improper construction of
a boundary wall

Non-occupation of married officers quarters due
to faulty planning

Non-utilisation of residential accommodation

Avoidable payment due to delay in availing of
concessional tariff

Avoidable payment of electricity charges v

Excess payment of electricity charges

i

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

85

86

87

89

90

91

92

95

96

97

98

100



Loss of revenue 52 100
Payment of conservancy charges 53 101

Avoidable expenditure on construction of single

otficers accommodation 54 102
Extra expenditure due to acceptance of higher rates 55 103
Extra expenditure due to wrong preparation of tender 56 104
Unauthorised use of air conditioners 57 105
Extra expenditure due to revocation of tender 58 106

Extra expenditure due to delay in according financial

concurrence 59 107
Non-utilisation of newly constructed quarters 60 109
Infructuous expenditure on a non-functional laboratory 61 110

CHAPTER V - RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ORGANISATION

Infructuous expenditure on import of high speed video
recording system 62 111

Avoidable payment of customs duty 63 112

v CHAPTER VI - BORDER ROADS ORGANISATION

Unfruitful expenditure on procurement of sub-

standard hot-mix plants 64 114
Infructuous expenditure on development of a machine 65 115
Non-utilisation of a bridge 66 116
Infructuous expenditure on re-alignment of a road 67 117
Injudicious procurement of stores 68 118



R

Response of the Ministries/Departments to Draft Audit
Paragraphs '

- CHAPTER - VII - ORDNANCE FACTORY @RGANESATEON-; el

Performa_nce of Qrdriaﬁce Factory Organisationv
Prbduct%ép |
Planning
Hydraulic press aﬁd raw material for ICV
Wasteful expenditure
Manufacturing “

- Foreclospré of indent}resulting in avoidable expenditure
' Defecv:ti‘{/'e manufacture of shells
Abnormal rejection
Abnor{r_lal'rejection of bomb bbdies

- Abriormal rejections in manufacture of steel bars

_ Costly material lying as surplus

. Deéfective procéséing leading to rejection of bases

\,

Prov‘isioning of stores and machinery

“Stores

| Procurement of:istore'srat higher rates

Excesé i)rovisio:ping of-additive liners

Waste dué to reJ ection of imported delay elemeﬁt
0th>er cases

Extra expénditure on Wéoden chests

Arbitrary increase in price

69 .

70

T

72

73
74
75
76
77
78

79

80
81

82

83

-84

19

SvIn

139

140

a
1w
s

14'6: 7'

148

149

150

151

152

154

-



Infructuous expenditﬁre : -85

Unauthorised expenditure by General Manager -

Field Gun Factory, Kanpur e o 86 .
Deﬁc@ency of grenade éémponeﬁts ’ - gy
Loss in export order - . | : | , | L ,'88' )
Loss in civil trade order A ,. | 89
,vS'Lllrplll‘.l; stores lying unutilised , - | 90
| Follow up on | Audit Reports ' - 91 ,
Response of Mmlstnes/Departments to Draft Audlt | :
Paragraphs 92
Annexure I |

A_nmeé(vurglﬂ: .
Annexufe Hli
Annexure IV
Annexure V

Annexure VI

- vi

156

158

160
161

162

164

165

166

168

175

178

181

183

185



PREFATORY REMARKS

- This Report for the year ended 31 March 1997 has been prepared for submission to
the Préeident under Article 151 of the Constitution. It relates mainly to matters arising from
the Appropriation Accounts of the Defence Services for 1996-97 _together'with other points
arisiné from the test audit of the financial transactions of Ministry'of Defence, Army and
Ordnailce Factories including Defence Research and Development Organisations. |

2. | The Report includes 89 Paragraphs and 3 Reviews on )] Design- and dei}elepnient_ of
main battle tank -ARJUN (ii) Development of mini remotely piloted vehicle‘(iii) ‘Working of
' m111tary farms. The Draft Paragraphs and Draft Reviews were forwarded to the Mlmstry of
Defence for furnishing their reply within six weeks. However, replies to 43 Draft Paragraphs
and 1. Draft Review have not been received-as of December 1997-as per: detalls glven in
Paragraph 69 and 92.

3.  The cases mentioned in this Report are among those wflich came to notice 1n the
course of audit during the year 1996-97 and 1997-98 as well as those which came to notice in

earlier years but could not be included in the previous Reports.

vii







GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS

Armament Reéearch and Development Establishment
Army Base Workshop

Aefoﬁautical Development Establishment
Army Headquarters

. Army Service Corps

Acti(;n Taken Notes

Bharélt Earth Movers Limited

Border Roads Development Board

Bharat Electronics Limited

Boya;/ayika Machino Pekoti

Chief of the Army Staff

Centfal Armoured Fighting Vehicle Depot
,Cabir‘let Committee on Political Affairs

Controllerate of Quality Assruance
(Ordnance Factory Vehicles)

Combat Vehicle Research and Development Establishment
Chie_% Controller of Explosive

Cent:r;dl Ordnance Depot

Couﬁ of Inquiry

Combtroller and Auditor General of India

Central Alnmunitioh Depot

Chief Engineer

Controller of Defence Accounts
viii

ARDE

ABW

Army HQ
ASC

ATN

BEML

BRDB
BEL
BMP
COAS
CAFVD

CCPA

CQA(OFYV)
CVRDE
CCE
COD -

CI
C&AG
CAD

CE

© CDA



Commander Works Engineer

Controller General of Defence Accounts |

Completely Knocked Down
- Central Vehicle Depot

Director General Quality Assurance

Defence Reseérch and Development _-Organisation

Defence Metallurgical Research Laboratory

Director General of Border Roads -
Embarkation Headquarters
Engineer-in=Chief

Foreign Exchaqge

Garrison Engin_éer

Gene;al Ofﬁ;er Commanding
Genefal Managef

General Electric Company Limited
General étaff Qualitative Requiremeilt
Haryana State Electricity Board
Headquarters |

. Indian Naval Sh1p

Iﬁmtry Combat Vehicle |

Junior .Commissioned Officers
Letter of Intént

Military Engineer Services

Major General Army Ordnance Corps

ix

CWE

CGDA

CKD

CVD

DGQA

' DRDO

DMRL

- DGBR

EHQ
E-in-C ,

FE

GE

- Goc

GM
GEC
GSQR

HSEB

NS

IcV.

7 Cbs

Lol

MES

MGAOC



Master General of Ordnance
Maharashtra State Electricity Board

‘Ministry of Defence

Military Collége of Electrical & Mechanical Engineers-

. lMilitary Farm

Ordnance Factory Board

Public Accounts Committee

Public Sector Undertaking =
Punjab State Electricity Board
Research and Developmeﬁt

Senior Surveyor of Works

Special Surplus Stores Disposal Committee
'Suiaerintending Technical Examiner
State Bank of India

Tank Fire Control System

Tender Purchase Committee

United Staté.s of America

Vehicle Facfory, Jabalpur

Vehicle Research and Development Establishment

MGO
MSEB

Ministty

MCEME
MF
OFB
PAC
PSU
PSEB
R&D
SSW

SSSDC

STE
s .

" TFCS

TPC

USA

VFJ

VRDE






OVERVIEW

Accounts of the Defence Services

The total budget provision for the Defence Services under the five Demands for
Grants was Rs 30994.86 crore for the year 1996-97 against which the total actual expenditure
aggregated to Rs 30545.27 crore. The Ministry obtained supplementary Grants totalling
Rs 2074.56 crore. Savings of Rs 430.28 crore occurred against the total budget provision of
Rs 8936.75 crore in the voted section of Grant No. 21 Capital outlay on Defence Services
which calls for an explanatory note to PAC. In four grants 16 per cent to 29 per cent of the
total expenditure was incurred in the month of March 1997.

(Chapter I)

Questionable deal

Ministry concluded a contract with a foreign country for import of TFCS ignoring the
prevailing political and unstable conditions in that country. Despite advance payment of
Rs 27.63 crore made in October 1991, the foreign country failed to supply the TFCS and the
Ministry also failed to encash the bank guarantee rendering the recovery of Rs 27.63 crore
doubtful.

(Paragraph 16 )
Loss of ammunition due to improper storage
Failure of Army authorities to provide proper storage facilities had rendered
ammunition worth Rs 61.30 crore as major repairable and Rs 8.27 crore as unserviceable.
(Paragraph 15)
Extra expenditure on modification of radar
The Ministry accepted foreign technology for updating of radars which was a costlier

option as compared to indigenous one which involved extra expenditure of Rs 208 crore.
(Paragraph 14)

Xi



Abnormal delay in repair/overhaul of tanks

Vijayanta Tanks/BMPs valued at Rs 391 crore were lying with a CVD and a
Mechanised Unit for want of overhaul/repairs for the last 8 to 14 years affecting operational
efficiency and defence preparedness.

(Paragraph 29)

Procurement of defective radars

Five Radars costing Rs 21.69 crore procured from a PSU found to have faulty design
had resulted in their lying in defective condition for the last three years.
(Paragraph 17)

Design and development of main battle tank - Arjun

r\Main Battle Tank Project sanctioned in May 1974 envisaged the manufacture of
prototypes and their trials by the Army to be followed by trickle production and thereafter
bulk production by 1984. This time frame was not adhered to and was revised from time to
time and as per the last revision bulk production was to commence in 1990 after manufacture
of pre-production series of tanks and its trialQ However as of November 1997 clearance for
bulk production of MBT was yet to be given by the Army. @he actual expenditure booked at
the time of closure of the project in March 1995 was Rs 307.48 crore. Subsequently, two
supplementary projects costing Rs 41.98 crore for product support and modifications to MBT
were sanctioned without CCPA approval and would result in underwriting the project cost of
MBT to this extentf)

Though the automotive trials of prototypes carried out by the Army revealed major
deficiencies, Ministry gave clearance for production of Pre-production series (PPS) tanks
without first sorting out the deficiencies. 15 PPS tanks which were subjected to extensive
user and troop trials upto Summer of 1997 failed to meet fully even the bottom line
parameters of the user. The Army had also pointed out the mismatch between engine and
transmission of MBT and performance of the Fire Control System not being as per
requirement. According to the Army the overall reliability of MBT Arjun was far from
satisfactory. The Defence Research and Development Organisation however, contended that
the Summer trials of 1997 clearly met eight out of ten parameters but had agreed to make
efforts for changes/requirements which can then be incorporated in due course in the Limited
Series Production.

xii



Despite Army’s reservations regarding MBT in its present form and even though a
fully integrated PPS tank was yet to be successfully evaluated by the Army, the Ministry in
August 1996 sanctioned the manufacture of 15 numbers of Limited Series Production tanks
by Ordnance Factory Board at an estimated cost of Rs 162 crore without obtaining CCPA’s
approval.

In view of MBT’s large size and weight special wagons and trailors are required for
its transportation by rail and road. Use of special wagons for transportation by rail will entail
payment of 150 per cent more than the normal charges for the transportation of even empty
wagons.

MBT Arjun configured around the present design would require 16 additional three
ton vehicles and 45 personnel per regiment to sustain its operational mobility,

(Paragraph 26)
Development of mini remotely piloted vehicle

Remotely Piloted Vehicle (RPV), an operational requirement of Army sanctioned in
October 1991 for design and development by Defence Research and Development
Organisation and scheduled for completion by March 1995 was delayed by more than 33
months as of December 1997 and a further delay of 12 months is anticipated. The extension
of the completion date indicates over optimism on the part of DRDO in the design and
development fields.

20 Developmental flights carried out upto June 1997 revealed deficiencies in
minimum speed and endurance and accordingly more flights are planned in view of the
technological problems encountered. Consequently a fully integrated prototype has yet to be
made available to the users for their full fledged evaluation.

Design of the airframe was completed only in June 1993 although Phase I
development trails were scheduled from March 1993. There were shortfalls in the supply of
components for five sets of the airframe by a DRDO establishment as well as delays in the
supply of six airframes by a private firm - Last two airframes were supplied in August 1997.

Four different types of engines were imported for the development project before a
particular type of engine was selected keeping in view the increased all up weight and the
need to reduce the acoustic signature of the RPV. The indigenous engine was still under
development.

xiii



The indigenous development of two systems of the payload was yet to be taken up.
The import of Forward Looking Infra Red was delayed by six years on account of delays in
the development of the Gimbald Payload Assembly. The import option in respect of the Infra
Red Line Scan was still under study.

The slippages in the development of the RPV had resulted in the cost of the project
having to be revised to Rs 48.90 crore with a FE content of Rs 15.50 crore as against the
original cost of Rs 34 crore with a FE content of Rs 8 crore.

(Paragraph 27)

Working of military farms

A review of management of MFs disclosed that despite having huge infrastructure,
sufficient cattle and land, MFs cultivated only 24 per cenr of their total cultivable land and
met 55 to 62 per cent of total requirement of fodder and the deficiency was met by local
purchase of fodder worth Rs 2607 lakh during last five years.

Despite increase in herd strength MFs could meet 50 to 59 percent of total
requirement of milk during the period 1991-92 to 1995-96 and the deficiency was met
through local purchase of milk worth Rs 6943 lakh. The local purchase rate of milk and
fodder were lower than their cost of production in MFs, The production of fodder and milk
is, therefore, not cost effective.

Annual accounts of MFs for the last five years had shown profit of Rs 392 lakh to
749 lakh but analysis of the accounts revealed that MFs actually suffered heavy losses
ranging from Rs 747 lakh to Rs 1533 lakh which were camouflaged by artificial/inflated
profit.

The continuance of MFs in their present working form is, therefore, not commercially
viable and needs appropriate steps to review the set up and remedy the deteriorating situation.

(Paragraph 28)

Extra expenditure on procurement of rifles and ammunition due to failure to
adequately safeguard Government interest

Failure to adequately safeguard the interest of Government in entering into a contract
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 15.94 crore on import of rifles

(Paragraph 18)

Xiv



Import of defective parachutes

Parachutes imported at a cost of Rs 12.04 crore in 1995 could not be put to use due to
defects and accordingly anticipated savings of Rs 14.17 crore could not accrue.
(Paragraph 19)

Loss of revenue

Though Ministry had frozen the ceiling on free consumption of electricity of
JCOs/ORs in January 1983, a test check at 26 stations revealed that the Station Commanders
increased the scales of free consumption of electricity resulting in revenue loss of
Rs 12.61 crore.

(Paragraph52)

Excess procurement of barrels

Non-working out of the requirement on yearly basis by Army HQ as directed by the
Minsitry led to excess procurement of 251 barrels valuing Rs 4.67 crore which would last for
84 years.

(Paragraph 20)

Extra expenditure due to non adherence of contract provision

Ministry’s failure to insist on price reduction for supplying ammunition without self
destruction mechanism despite provision to that effect in the contract resulted in extra
expenditure of Rs 4.09 crore.

(Paragraph 21)

Procurement of incomplete equipment
Due to failure of COD to synchronise the procurement of complete equipment
schedule to make the equipment serviceable, equipment valued Rs 2.15 crore were lying in

unserviceable condition.
(Paragraph 31)

Xv



Avoidable payment of container detention charges

Failure of Air HQ/consignees in sending shipping documents to EHQ in time resuited
in extra expenditure of Rs 233 lakh.

(Paragraph 30)
Avoidable expenditure on construction of single officers accommodation

A station was having 320 quarters against the authorisation of 250 quarters, despite
this, by showing incorrect position in the accommodation statement, 96 more quarters were
sanctioned and constructed at a cost of Rs 429.10 lakh.

(Paragraph 54)

Import of defective missiles

Failure of Army authorities to carry out within warranty period thorough inspection
and serviceability test immediately on receipt of the imported missiles resulted in loss of
Rs 1.65 crore.

(Paragraph 22)

Non-occupation of married officers quarters due to faulty planning

Faulty planning/wrong sequencing of the work services had resulted in 72 quarters
constructed more than three to six years back not being put to use resulting in an investment

of Rs 249.40 lakh remaining idle besides avoidable payment of Rs 13 lakh towards hire
charges of accommodation.

(Paragraph 47)
Extra expenditure due to acceptance of higher rates

Conclusion of contract for replacement of Central Air Conditioning Plant at higher

rates by a CE for similar work at the same station resulted in extra expenditure of
Rs 1.10 crore.

(Paragraph 55)

Xvi



Non-utilisation of imported testing equipment

300 Wattmeters valuing Rs 103.26 lakh imported in July 1990 could not be utilised
for more than six years for want of important accessories and maintenance spares.
(Paragraph 23)

Extra expenditure due to inordinate delay in the execution of a married
accommodation project

Delay of over three years in finalising lay out plan of a married accommodation
project by MES resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 210.65 lakh.

(Paragraph 39)
Avoidable expenditure due to inadequate design

The technical accommodation of RCI developed premature leakage/seepage resulting
in avoidable special repairs at an expenditure of Rs 91.79 lakh.

(Paragraph 40)

Unfruitful expenditure on procurement of sub-standard hot mix plants

Acceptance of substandard plants rendered the entire expenditure of Rs 107.68 lakh
incurred on its procurement and commissioning infructuous as the plants were yet to be made
operationallly fit.

(Paragraph 64)
Infructuous expenditure on procurement of substandard cylinders

Failure to provide proper drawings and specifications, procurement of cylinders from
a firm not approved to manufacture the cylinders under GCR and with no provision in the
supply order for final acceptance subject to clearance by CCE resulted in the expenditure of
Rs 78.73 lakh being rendered infructuous.

(Paragraph 32)

Xvii



Unauthorised payment of special duty allowances to non-entitled persons

Despite Supreme Court decision of September 1994 to stop payment of special duty
allowance to civilian employees, CDA continued to make payment to ineligible employees
resulting in overpayment of Rs 1.18 crore of which Rs 23.52 lakh had been recovered.

(Paragraph 33)

Non-recovery of sale value

Acceptance of Letter of Credit on a non-specified bank without proper verification by
management led to non-recovery of sale proceeds worth Rs 66.26 lakh.
(Paragraph 35)

Premature failure of tubewells

Failure of MES in pointing out substandard digging of tubewells by HSMITC before
taking them over led to premature failure of 11 tubewells dug at a cost of Rs 56.43 lakh.
Besides an expenditure of Rs 36.63 lakh incurred on connected works had also been rendered
infructuous.

(Paragraph 41)

Extra expenditure due to wrong preparation of tender
The wrong preparation of tender for construction of married accommodation for
officers and airmen at Srinagar led to an extra expenditure of Rs 101.23 lakh.
(Paragraph56)
Non-utilisation of residential accommodation
Failure of Ministry/MES to synchronise water and electricity services with the

consruction of the residential accommodation had resulted in non-utilisation of
accommodation constructed at a cost of Rs 89.22 lakh.

(Paragraph 48)

Xviii



Extra expenditure due to indecision in selecting site

Construction of married accommodation sanctioned in December 1986 and to be
completed by December 1989 was completed in August 1995 after a delay of five and a half
years due to delay in deciding the change in the site. The work was finally executed at the
original site at an extra cost of Rs 68 lakh.

(Paragraph 42)

Non-utilisation of a building due to defective workmanship

Due to substandard execution of work, the building constructed in September 1994 at

a cost of Rs 59.61 lakh was lying unutilised for more than three years for want of rectification
of defects. Responsibility for acceptance of substandard work was yet to be fixed.

(Paragraph43)

Infructuous expenditure on development of a machine

Adoption of outdated technology had resulted in the development of equipment which
could not achieve the desired results and the project had to be foreclosed resulting in
infructuous expenditure of Rs 75.79 lakh.

(Paragraph 65)
Non-utilisation of a bridge

Abnormal delay of more than 10 years in finalisation of land acquisition and
construction of approach road had resulted in a bridge constructed at a cost of Rs 74.28 lakh

not being utilised during the last five years besides escalation in cost of land alone by
Rs 22.57 lakh.

(Paragraph 66)

Xix



ORDNANCE FACTORY ORGANISATION
Performance of Ordnance Factory Organisation

The Ordnance Factory Organisation comprising of 39 factories, with a manpower of
1.55 lakh produced more than 1126 principal items for arms, ammunition, equipment and
component. The Organisation is under the administrative control of the OFB. The value of
their production aggregated to Rs 3929.04 crore in 1996-97, which was 17 per cent higher
than the value of production of Rs 3338.98 crore in 1995-96.

The net expenditure of Ordnance Factory Organisation had increased substantially over the
last three years.

Production of 94 out of 289 items of completed products was behind the schedule fixed by
OFB. OFB did not fix target for production of 42 completed items.

Export and civil trade activities declined during the year by 62.88 and 22.62 per cent
respectively as compared to 1995-96. Average inventory holdings in terms of number of days
exceeded the prescribed norm of 180 days consumption. Holding of finished articles and
components increased by Rs 87.39 crore and Rs 56.32 crore respectively during 1996-97. In
six factories, holding of finished articles and components ranged between 22.72 to 50.17
per cent of the total value of outturn. In seven factories, average stock holding ranged
between 10 and 18.78 month’s requirement, which was in excess of the prescribed norms.
(Paragraph 70)

Hydraulic Press and raw material for ICV

Import of large number of bottom plates for Infantry Combat Vehicle and premature
procurement of steel to manufacture bottom plates with the help of the Hydraulic Press
imported at a cost of Rs 7.17 crore, despite reduction in the production the annual target of
production of the Infantry Combat Vehicle resulted in steel valued at Rs 64.32 lakh
remaining unused for eight to 13 years besides the Hydraulic Press also remaining unutilised
for at least five years.

(Paragraph 71)



Foreclosure of indent resulted in avoidable expenditure

Inability of Armament Research and Development Establishment and Gun Carriage
Factory Jabalpur to meet the demand of Army for modifications in the lighter version of field
gun developed by ARDE and produced in Gun Carriage Factory led to the foreclosure of the
project after an expenditure of Rs 10.21 crore in production of 20 guns by the Gun Carriage
Factory. Besides the 20 guns, which are not acceptable to the Army, the Gun Carriage
Factory was holding surplus components valued at Rs 6.53 crore. Thus, the stalemate about
the qualitative requirement of the gun between ARDE and Army has rendered the entire
expenditure of Rs 16.74 crore unproductive.

(Paragraph 73)
Abnormal rejections in production

This Report contains three cases in which rejection of finished material/component in
excess of the permissible norm led to wasteful expenditure. General Manager Metal and Steel
factory Ishapore did not promptly investigate abnormal rejection in production of steel billets
for shell of an ammunition and continued the production despite abnormal rejections. The
cost of abnormal rejections was Rs 1.57 crore. Similar negligence by the GM Metal and Steel
factory Ishapore in production of alloy steel bars led to abnormal rejection of over 65 tonne
steel bar, valuing Rs 23.41 lakh. Another case of abnormal rejection of bomb bodies by
Ordnance Factory Muradnagar led to waste of Rs 17.41 lakh.

(Paragraph 75, 76 & 77)

Defective manufacture

Gun and Shell Factory Cossipore utilised sub-standard shell material produced by
Metal and Steel Factory Ishapore to manufacture shell of an ammunition, which were rejected
due to cracks developed during filling under pressure. The defects were traced to high Boron
content in the shell material. The net loss due to production of defective shell material was
Rs 14.24 lakh. Similarly production of sub-standard picrite by Ordnance Factory Bhandara
used in manufacture of triple base propellant resulted in the factory holding 846 tonne of
material valued at Rs 1.87 crore. In another case, defective processing of blanks for
manufacture of base of a tank ammunition by Ordnance Factory Ambajhari led to rejection of
2000 bases valuing Rs 22.16 lakh.

(Paragraph 74 , 78 & 79)



Procurement of steres at higher rates

Ordnance Factory Ambernath and Ordnance Factory Board purchased Zinc and
Aluminum ingot from Hindustan Zinc Limited and National Aluminum Company at higher
price than those paid to Mineral and Metal Trading Corporation. The purchases from
Hindustan Zinc Limited and National Aluminum Company resulted in extra expenditure of
Rs 52 lakh.

(Paragraph 80)

Waste due to rejection of imported delay element

Import of 40000 delay elements for manufacture of fuse of the ammunition for 155
mm gun without testing the advance sample or carrying out pre-despatch inspection resulted
in the entire consignment being declared defective. The total loss in this import was
Rs 29.63 lakh.

(Paragraph 82)
Extra expenditure on wooden chests

Rifle Factory Ishapore purchased semi finished wooden chests at Rs 1565 each and
spent another Rs 2286 on converting them into finished chests for despatch of 5.56 mm rifles.
Compared to the total cost of Rs 3851 each on conversion of semi finished wooden chests,
the finished chests were available from trade at only Rs 1265 each. The extra expenditure on
purchase of semi finished chests and converting them into finished chests was Rs 28.59 lakh.

(Paragraph 83)

Arbitrary increase in price

Chairman OFB arbitrarily increased the price of transmission assemblies and interface
items purchased from BEML. The total impact of this unjustifiable increase in price was an
extra expenditure of Rs 1.76 crore. On being pointed out by Audit, the Ministry stated that
Rs 1.51 crore would be recovered from the pending bill of BEML.

(Paragraph 84)

Infructuous expenditure

General Manager Vehicle Factory Jabalpur placed purchase orders and controller of
quality assurance, Ordnance Factory Vehicles gave clearance for bulk production of brake
actuation equipment for Shaktiman Vehicle without waiting for the outcome of performance

Xxii



of the equipment produced as pilot batch. Area Inspector cleared 275 defective units
supplied by the supplier. The expenditure of Rs 26.57 lakh on purchase of 370 defective
brake units has been rendered wasteful.

(Paragraph 85)
Unauthorised expenditure

General Manager Field Gun Factory Kanpur purchased equipment at Rs 1.52 crore for
induction furnace and spent another Rs1.01 crore on civil works, installation and
commissioning in disregard of limit on financial powers delegated to him. The General
Manager purchased induction furnace item by incorrectly classifying them as replaced items,
while actually these were equipment for assembling two new induction furnaces. Despite
increase of the capacity by 2000 tonne with the commissioning the two new furnaces, the
production of ingots has dropped.

(Paragraph 86)

Deficiency of grenade components

Ministry has taken more than three years in investigation of deficiency of 2.70 lakh
empty hand grenades in Ammunition Factory Kirkee pointed out in the earlier Audit Report.
Further deficiency of components of hand grenades valued at Rs 49.7 lakh was also noticed.
OFB attributed the deficiency to drawal of components on temporary receipts. The delay in
investigation and continued drawal of components of this sensitive item on temporary
receipts raises a doubt about the efficiency of the system of maintenance of stock accounts
and security of the hand grenades and its components.

(Paragraph 87)

Loss in export and civil trade

Ordnance Factory Board suffered a loss of Rs 55.49 lakh on export of blank cartridges
of an ammunition. The realisation did not even cover the direct input cost of Rs 54.35 lakh.
Similarly Machine Tool Prototype Factory Ambernath suffered a loss of Rs 54 lakh on civil
trade.

(Paragraph 88 & 89)

XXiii



Follow-up on previous Audit Reports

Ministry did not send remedial Action Taken Notes on 104 Paragraphs included in the
Ordnance Factory section of the previous Audit Reports despite the recommendation of the
Public Account Committee to submit them within three/four months. Out of these 27
Paragraphs were those which were included in the Audit Reports of 1990 to 1994.

(Paragraph 91)
Response of the Ministry to Draft Audit Paragraphs

Despite recommendation of the Public Accounts Committee, followed by directions
of the Finance Ministry to all ministries/departments to send their comments on the Draft
Audit Paragraphs, which are forwarded to the secretaries of the ministries/departments
through Demi Official letters, within six weeks, Secretary Department of Defence Production
and Supplies did not send the comments of the Department on 10 out of 22 Paragraphs
included in the Ordnance Factory section of this Report.

(Paragraph 92)

XXiv



CHAPTER : Accounts of the Defence Services

| 18 Defence Expenditure

The expenditure on major components of Defence activities
during 1994-97 was as under:
(Rs in crore)

1994-95 1995-96 1996-97
Army 11665.67 13346 .89 14560.33
Navy 1472.73 1866.87 2084.16
Air Force 3837.63 4055.67 4532.64
Ordnance
Factories 479.10 659.86 859.72
Captial Outlay
on Defence
Services 6819.42 8017.68 8508.42
Total 24274.55 27946.97 30545.27

The expenditure is represented in the bar chart below:

16000 -

14560.33

14000 +

13346.89

12000 +

10000

8000 +

Rs in crore

.c"“‘l‘“‘ﬂﬂ' -5

4000 -

2000 +

0 -




2. ApplmpTﬁatﬁon'vAcéb’un@f‘;»‘;f,‘ S

A summary of Axpproprxatlon Accounts of sums expended

durmg the year ended 31 March 1997 compared with several sums

» authorlsed in the schedules appended to the various Appropr1at10n Acts

passed by Parliament during the year 1996-97 under Articles 114 and
115 of the. Constltutlon of India, is given below:

% ' .
- (Rs in crore)

~"_O}riginalr | "fSUppleir"‘" Total Actual Total

Grant/app-. mentary. . . expen- Saving(-)
- ropriation . - Grant- - diture Excess(vL)
Revenue
17-Army : ~
Voted. 13357.10 - . ~119’_7.60 14554 70, 14554 76()0 44
. Charged = 10.09 - - 0.12 | 10 21 607()4 14

o 18-Navy

Voted »1867.‘"74_7‘ © 21652 208426: 2084 08()018"
Charged - 272° - 394 666' ©0.08 (-)6.58

1‘.9-Aich'.'r:ce_"-': e AL T

'. Voted  4057.34 47459 4531.93 4531.92(-)0.01
. Charged .~ 0.65 . . 020 085 0.72 (-)0.13
,A.'~_2'0—>Ord'nance :

; ~Factories .

© - Voted . 68003 . 179:69 gsom 85969()004
. Charged' . . 075 s _;_0.‘.:75 004()0 7



Capital

-21-Capital Outlay

on Defence
- "Services
- Voted 8936.75 .- 8936.75 8506.47 (-)430.28
- Charged, 7.13 1.90 9.03 1.95(-) 7.08
3. Saving
(i) Voted Grants

The overall savings in all five Grants of Defence Services
under voted section aggregated to Rs 430.95 crore, which consisted
mainly of savings in the Grant No.21 - Capital Outlay on Defence
Services. Details of saving over one crore are given below:

Minor Head 'Amount Reasons for saving
' (Rsinlakh) given in Appropriation
Accounts
Grant No. 21
- 01- Army

102~ Heavy and Medium vehicle 470

105-Military Farm 162

Non-materialisation
of supplies '

Lesser outgo than
anticipated



02 - Navy

050 - Land

101 - Aircraft and A_e;'o_enginé »

103 - Other equipment

202 - Construction Works

205 - Naval Dockyard

03 - Air Force

202 - Construction Works

165

454

226

1051

1048

04 - Defence Ordnance Factories -

052 - Machinery and Equipment_ 785

111 - Works

799 - Suvspehse

456

1789

Refund of compen-
sation of cost of
private land ’

Non-materialisation
of sanctions as well
as certain foreign
payments

-do -

Slow progress of
work than anticipated

Non-materialisation of

- certain foreign pay-

ments

Slow progress of
works

Non-materialisation as
well as delay in comm-
issioning of certain
plants and machinery

. Less utilisation against

MES works

Lower bookings‘

9\\



¥

05 - Research and Development Qrganisation

111 ~Works - 1592 NOn-nffgfcerialisation of
.- certain activities under
special schemes

(i) Charged Appropriations

The -overall savings of Rs 18.64 crore under charged section
- against overall provision of Rs 27.50 crore for all Grants constituted
68 per cent of the provision. The Grant wise saving ranged between
15.29 per cent to 98.80 per cent as shown below: g

(Rs in crore)

Revenue/ Sanctioned Actual Sairing

Percentage
Capital 'appropriation expenditure . of saving
GrantNo.17  10.21 6.07 4.14 40.55
Grant No.18 6.66 008  "6.58 98.80
Grant No.19 0.85 0.72 0:.13 15.29
Grant No.20 0.75 0.04 071 9467

GrantNo.21 ~ 9.03 - 1.95 7.08° 78.41

The savings were stated to be mainly due to finalisation
‘of less number of court cases than anticipated.

4, Non-utilisation of funds - -

(a) Inthe following cases, the entire amount of original Appropriations
during the year remained unutilised.



(Rs in lakh)

Grant No. Minor Head ; ~ Sanctioned

' amount
(charged)
17-Army . 106-Military Farm - 34.00
18-Navy ~ 101-Pay and allowanees o 1.00
o : ~of Navy B | _
111 Works : - , 1.00
. lQ-Air Force ; : lOl -Pay and allowances'
- ‘ of Air Force. 1.00
20-Ordnance . 110-‘Stores . ' : 30.00
- Factories o ' N

21-Capital Outlay.on Defenee Services . :
Navy - 050-Land - 100.00

202-Construction T 10.00

works

.(b)  In the following case, Supplementary Grant (voted) obtamed
* was not utilised and the entire amount of the Grant was- surrendered.
. Thus, there was no necessity for ,__Supplementary Grant.

(Rs in lakh)
* GrantNo. Minorhead Supplementary
" Grant
© 20-Ordnance 800-Other Expenditure . 949.00

. Factories

' © In the followmg cases, supplementary Grants (voted) obtained

were not utlhsed wholly or partrally Thus Supplementary .Grants

R were not assessed properly in these cases o



(Rs in crore)

‘GrantNo.  Minor Head , ’S‘tipple'm.entary
Saving ' h : oo
Grant
- ’ ~ 17-Army  101-Pay and Allowances 612.73 - 5132

AN | : ' 'ofA'rtriy

104-Pay and Allowances - 71.12 1.63
of civilian :
- 109-Inspection Organisation ~ 45.00 17.71
18-Navy - 101-Pay and Allowances =~ 43.52 1.58
4 ' of Navy
104-Pay and allowances | 33.03 1.21
~ of civilian '
) 105-Trallsportation. 7 5.00 0.89
19-Air Force 101- Pay and Allowances ' 123.83 5.70

of Air Force

110-Stores -~ . 338.32 2.17

'20-Ordnance ~054-Manufacture - - - 170.20 13.09
- Factories -

5. Savings of Rs100 crore or more -

The Public Accounts Committee in parat 1.24 of their 60th

) Report (Tenth Lok Sabha) took note of the sharp increase in the
) savmgs as compared to the sanct1oned provision. The Committee
"~ desired that Mlmstry of F1nance should take the issue seriously with
appropnate measures to overcome the unfortunate situation of large



savings and also desired that detarled explanatory note in respect-of
savings in a. Grant or Appropnatlon ‘during each year involving
--Rs 100:crore and above be. furnished to the Committee. Savings of
Rs430.28 crore occurred in the Voted sectlon of Grant No. 21:

-Capital Outlay on Defence Servrces

Capital Sanctloned :Actual ‘Savings  Percentage
Voted Grant ~ Expenditure ' - of Saving
GrantNo21 893675 850647 43028 481

The savings were attrrbuted by the Mlmstry to slow progress of
works non—materlahsatlon of supplies, non=-mater1ahsat10n of certain
activities under special schemes, non- -materialisation of certain foreign

‘payments due to 31 March 1997 being a closed day in those countries
on account of easter Monday, non-materialisation as well as delay in
commrsswmng of Plant and Machrnery, lowcr booklngs etc.

An explanatory note to the PAC on savmgs 1n thrs Grant is
calledfor.. . ..+ ; S



N

6. Injudicious T}ééappmprﬁatﬁ@n

In the followmg cases where re- approprlatlon from/to various
heads were made there were savings/éxcess of ‘more than Rs 5 crore
suggesting that re-appropnatlon made during the year were not
assessed properly: |

(a) Re-appropriation to heads without reqﬁnﬁmmém
‘ In the following case the original approved provision were
sufficient to meet the requlrement and thus, there was no necessity for

re-appropriation of funds to this minor head:

(Rs in crore)

* Grant No. and Sanctioned ~ Re-appropriation Actual .
minor head provision e expenditure
17- Ammy
101-Pay and 5808.35 +) 11.72 5768.75

~ Allowances '
- of Army

‘(b);‘ Re=a1ppmp}rna¢wml from heads where expenditure was more

, ﬁhanm the ﬁmaﬂ provision

In the followmg cases, the actual expenditure turned out to

more than the balance prov151on after” re- appropnauon from these
heads.




(Rs in crore)

) Grant -,;: o 'S'_ancﬁoned_ Reegbpro ..Fin'al' - Actual Excess
. No.  provision B priation.  provi- . expen- with
- o sion  diture reference
" ' to final
provi-

sion

17-Army

103-Auxiliary  73.21
Forces

" 112-Rashtriya | 17416

Rifles
~ 21-Capital Outlay
01/103-other 2185.42

~ equipment
02/204-Naval

Fleet 153175

01471

(1316

(-)250.05

(2088

5850 64.09 559

16100 16630  5.30

193537 1999.69 64.32

1510.87 152434 13.47

() - Re-appropriation to heads where expenditure was
less than the final amount.

" utilised fully:

10

In the following cases, the.amount of re-appropriation were not



(Rs in crore)

Grant Sahgtioﬁé;d ~ Reappro- Final * Actual -Savings
‘No.© - provision priafion prOVif expen- with refe-
o o sion diture rence to

h the final
provision
20-Ordnance Factories
800-other = 223.94  (+)37.45 26139 24939  12.00

expenditure

21-Capital Outlay on Defence Services

Sub Major Head 05 - Res_earch and DevelopmehtOrganisation

111-works 437.93° ($)142.00  579.93

56401 15.92

7. Persistent savings

- Dl_ifihg the last three years there were p
‘various Grants as per details given below:

ersistent savings under

(Rs in crore)

GrantNo, 199495 199596 199697

17-Army”

101-Pay and Allowances

of Army C 2578 0 2129 51.32

- 104—Pay and Allowances
of civilians 1282

15.65 1.63




19-Air Force

10{4_~=Payland Allowances N -
* ofcivilians 662 530

20-Ordnance Factories

QOI-Diregtion:and‘AdminStratibn' 1.20 1.06
053¥Maii1_tenance=Machinefy S
and equipment B 1.13 . 0.7
11-Works o 143 0.15
800=0therExpeﬁdi’tur,e‘ o | _8.34  418

. ZleCapitaﬂ @mﬂay on Defence,Sewﬁces

Sub Maj@r l}nead@ZV Navy |

101=Air\c.faﬁ and Aero-engine. o 2.}92 - 6.06
. 103~=0ther equi_pmg’nts’, N | 474 - 766

o :'2'()21;ngﬁs_tructi6nj works | ' _  *f 0.75 - 025

Sub Major Head 03 Air Force _ ,
- 202-Construction works 1472 12.05

B SubMa}@r Head 04 Ordnance Factories
111-Works 628  4.06

Sub Major He@d_@& Research and . - . 'A ;
- Development Organisation ‘

111 - Works 200 1202

0.07

0.55

1.43
0.47

12.00

- 454

2.26

3.22

10.48

4.56

15.92

. 712

iy



e

Loadlal

8. Persistent excess

During the last three yéars, there were persistent excess with

reference to approved provision as per details given below:

(Rs in crore)

199495 - 1995-06  1996-97

21-Capital Outlay on Defence Services

Sub Major Head - 01 - Army

- 103-Other equipment 35.24 1.98 64.32

Sub Major head - 02 - Navy
204-Naval Fleet ‘ 10.58 - 6.82 13.47

9. Loss of stores

The ambunt of store losses due to oﬂier causes showed an

increasing trend as compared to the previous years as per details given

“below: '
(Rs in crore)
Year . Amount oflossdue = - Percentage
" ~ toother causes " increase
1994-95 _ 11.48 ) -
1995-96 13.56 _ ' 18

1996-97 4033 197

13



10. L‘nsses awaiting regularisation

Mention was made in the Controller ‘General of Defence
Accounts certlﬁcate in the Appropriation Accounts, Defence Serv1ces
regarding losses awaiting regulansatmn for more than one year.

A revlew of losses awaltmg regularlsatlon revealed that there '
was no progréss towards settlement of the old cases be31des mcreasmg
trend as 1nd1cated below : R :

- (Rs in crore)

Year - - No.ofcases - = - o ~ Amount involved
199293 1225 117.01
1993-94 , 1279 : ' 169.25
1994-95 1306 : 175.19
1995-96 : 1407 o 200.83

1996-97 1568 23721

Action to review and settle these cases needs to be taken.

1]1; N@n recnvery of the amoum on- account of Special
ﬂﬂghts/aw lifts

The amount due for recovery on account of spemal flights/air
lifts prov1ded by the Air Force authorities had 1ncreased from

Rs 66.46 crore as on-30 June 1996 to Rs 81 91 crore as on 30 June
1997 showing an increase of 23 per cent.

"12.  Authorisation and Expenditure

A detailed examination of the authorisation and expenditure
pertaining to Grant No. 17 and 21 in respect of E-in-C’s Branch and

14



-~ Remount Veterinary Directorate covering the last 4 - 5 years revealed
the following: ’ '

Savings.

(@ . EngﬁmeerﬁmChie’f’s Braﬁch.

.. Minor head 111-works A
: o ' (Rs 'i_n crore)
~ Year Final B Acfual : Savings
Grant . .. expenditure

Major works executéd under Operational Works Procedure

1993-94 30.64 3013 0.51

1994-95 - 7244 64.50.- - 7.94

1995-96 -92.00 64.25 .. 27.75

1996-97 88.89 84.95 - 3.94
‘ ,Qgthér Revenue Works

1994795 ', : - 12.80 487 7.93

1995-96 v 12.50 11.11 1.39

199697 1200 11.53. - 0.47

Maintenance - Buildings-

199495 ©103.00 9938 L se
' .Méih&enénée =.'FurrniturreA | |

1994-95 19.39 17.76 | 1.63
.ﬂﬁéﬁntgn@nce_ - Miscgllgnéops: |

~ 1994-95 - 10.40 » 75.'2'9 5.11

;1‘.5“




Maintenance - Special Repair - "BuildiﬂgS,.RoadS and Furniture

1994-95 . . 4100 . . 3367 733
1995-96 4673 3893 780

Rent for hired/leased buildings -

1992-93 . 855 - 263 5.92

1993-94 - 8.10 265 5.45
1994-95 9,00 183 - 717
1995-96 . o .321 175 146
Payment for Railway sidings and platforims -
1992-93 135 15 0.20 -
1993-94 7.00 629 0.71 -
1994-95. 500 494 006
-~ 1995-96 . ©5.00 447 0.53
1996-97- 5,00 472 0.28
" General charg}es - Miscellaneous »
1992-93 T 1.09 107 0.02
1993-94 | 1.50 125 0.25
.. 1994-95- 150 - .. 127 023
1995-96 150 132 0.18

‘ Ground Rent - Hall :of State ‘at~Prégati.Maidan~,.; :

199495 . 012 . . - 002
1995-96 . 012 TR 0.12 .
1996-97 0.12 R 012"

Wages ﬁnd Salaries

| 1993-94 185 152 0.33
1994-95 2,00 S WA 0.27
1995-96 C220 \ 1.93 | 0.27

16



|

|

1996977 - 240 239 001

‘Tools and Plants - New Supplies

1993-94 | 1.50 1.11 0.39
11994-95 2,00 21 079
- 1995-96 2.50 2.02 0.48
' _Tdiﬁﬁé and Plants - New Supplies - Vehicles -

1992-93 100 055 045
1993-94 0,90 - 0.17 0.73
1994:95 1.50 011 1.39
11995-96 | 1.54 0.60 - 094
11996-97 4,00 0.92 3.08
Pm‘:&:@mmem of sﬁ@ﬁ'esﬂrf@r»pmks and dﬁ*@fﬁsﬁmﬁaﬂ stock

11992-93" - 43.05 39.05 400
11993-94 1478 267 12.11
1994:95 10.00 098 9.02
1995-96 - 10.00 039 9.61
Procurement of equipment and store for research work

1994-95 0.80 006 074

1995-96 - S 031 012 0.19

Minor Head - 104 Pay and Allowances of civilians

MES - Officers

1993-94 2050 18.90 1.60

199495 2500 2070 430
199596 - 27.00 2323 377

MES - Others

1994-95 . 125.00 109.08 15.92

"17




1995-96 12500 - . 122170 2.83
1996-97 14420 14285 135

ESD - Officers

1992-93 - 0.24 017 0.07
199394 . . 025 . . 023 0.02
1994-95 030 0.15 0.15
199596 2035 . - -011 024
199697 012 0.11 0.01

'7 ESD = Others

©1992:93- 270 240 - 030
1993-94 . 267 . . 263 0.04
©1994-95- - - 295 252 043
1995-96 300 270 030
1996-97 3.00 - 2.89 0.11

ESD - Industrial Establishment

0199293 . . . 370 . . 298 072
1994-95 440 '3.49° 0.91
1995-96 480 3.91 089
0199697 - - 446 - 0222 2.24

. (b))~ ‘Remount and veterinary Directorate

(R in lakh)

Year- - Final Grant . Actuals Savings

Minor Head 104(E) = Pay and Allowancés 6f Civilian
1992:93 17966 . 17743 - 223

1995-96 24200 22082 ° . 2118
199697 . 270.00 25157 18.43

18

H‘



Minor Head 110 - Stores - B - Animal

1992-93 10.00 0.75
1993-94 3.00 1.94
1994-95 3.00 1.70
1996-97 27.00 22.09
Excess

(a) Engineer-in-Chief’s Branch

Minor Head 111 - works

(Rs in crore)

Year Final Actual
Grant expenditure

Maintenance - Military Roads

1992-93 4.50 4.76
1993-94 6.00 6.05
1994-95 9.39 9.52
1995-96 8.40 10.64
1996-97 9.30 9:59

Wages and Salaries - maintenance - building, road and furniture

1992-93 56.11 57.95
1993-94 65.00 66.14
1994-95 72.00 72.82
1995-96 80.70 83.36
1996-97 91.60 92.43

Payment of tariff bill - Electricity

1992-93 150.63 156.14
1993-94 186.00 195.66
1994-95 223.00 223.10
1995-96 230.01 247.94

19

1.84
1.14
0.82
2.66
0.83

5.5
9.66
0.10
17.93



1996-97 - -~ 26360 ... 29218 2858
Maintenance - Refrigération and Air"C_ondit.i‘ofning

- 1992-93 1000 - 10.93 093
1993-94 . . . 700 - 791 091

C1994:95 900 10490 149

1995-96 - 900 112 - 112
199697 9.00 11.75° 2.75

.~ Maintenance - Miscellaneous .

1992-93 420 . - 454 034
1993-94 400 485 0.85
1994-95 500 - 5.48 048
1995-96 500 6.00 " 1.00
1996-97 ~.5.00 606 ©1.06

Grant No, 21 - Army

Major - Carry over Works

199293 118078 19724 . 1646
199394 .239.30 24933 ©10.03
1994-95 27925 279.66 041
11995-96 - 292.68 30135 867

- (b)Remount and ;Vet_ek_'inary Directorat_e_

* Minor head 104(E) - Pay and Aliowances of Civilian |
I - | (Rsinlakh)

~ Year _‘ Fmal : ”‘..'IvA:ctualsl_r o  Excess
COramt

CU199394 16000 18392 2392
- 1994-95 16500 20238 3738

.20



© Persistent savmgs/excess are indicative of defectlve budget. ‘
momtorlng

| 13. ' Rush of expenditure in the _m@'mh "bﬁMamh

As per Rule 105 of Financial Regulatlon Part 1 Volume I of

_Defence Services rush of expenditure particularly in the closmg month

of the‘,ﬁn‘anmal year is to .be regarded as breach of financial regularity.
Contrary'j to the above provision, in’ four Grants 16 per cent to
29 per cent of the total expenditure was incurred in T‘ze month of -
March 1997 as shown below

(Rs in lakh)
GrantNo.  Total E}{penditure Expenditure  Percentage
: ' o in March of expen-
R - diture in
" March to
total expen- -
diture
17 - Amy 1-45,60,33.16 ~ 33,63,96.99 23.10
18-Navy - 20841623 - 327,70.31 1572 -
19-AirForce ~ 4532,6380  830,13.56 1831

21 - Capital Outlay ‘85,08,41.63 24,26,01.71 28.51
~on Defence
Services

" Test check of expendlture under certam minor heads revealed
that expendlture in March 1997 ranged ‘between 17 per cent to
77 per cent of the total expenditure as per details given below :

21




(Rs in lakh)

GrantNo.  Total'Expenditure ~ Expenditure  Percentage

‘ in March of expen-

T diture in
March to’
total expen-

diture
- 17 - Army
105-Transp§rtati§ﬁ. .;‘3’,42,27.13 . ‘i,17,38.00 34.35
106-Military Farms - 90,51.11 | | »23,93.13 | 26.44
108-R_esearchaﬁd '8,'3{,52‘..74 N 2,-i7_;5-7.53 24.68
_ Development S -

- Organisation

110-Stores 48,00,40.46  13,94,87.79 29.06

C111Works - 10,60,62.58 2,04,57.43 19.29
| 112;ch1'shtriya"Riﬂé". 662899 »::4'2\,‘5"5705 2559
1”13'-=NCC :f}';.'»'175°=52-7-7“- - v'-"_z_\sz,-_oA7.7o 18.65
s0.0mer '2;82;92_..16A s 20.42
expenditure - ' S
18-Navy.'
.lQS-".[v‘raf'lspoxitd__ti;qn 48,1065 ‘7.',‘.77.67 1617
»11_1fw§rks_ ilgso_,(')3‘.o'o - ,3}_1",:8}6.60 17.70

: i . wiss . s )
© 800-Other " 3,02,7549 7+ 53,98.52 17.83
expenditure

22



19 - Air Force

*...105-Transportation - - -78,;70.4‘(:). :

110-Stores ~ 29,39,14.72

- 17,6235

' 6,16,87.94

Hyaase o

111-Works 2,95,76.83

A200'=.Spec.ia1 ]Projéct . 5,83.32 _:

800-Other = '68,26.55
expenditure

20 - Defence @r&haﬂice.lﬁ‘ﬁctwﬁes

004-Res¢érch and :
Development 2,86.83
- 053-Maintenance- -
Machinery and
- Equipment - 6,63.20

.1'06-=-Renewalran_d o
Replacement ~ 43,20.92

110-Stores - 17,87,97.25

111-Works .- 28,01.42

ARSI
{ L

52,53.00

1,03.56

32,07.50

- 2,20.98

03,1745

22.25.88

2,87,04.79

95975

21 - Capital OQutlay on Defence Services

01-Army e

050-Land - 2699.73

101-Aircraft and

.- .i:..Aeroengines - . -80,09.66

~23

9,11.91

- 50,47.29

22.39
20.99
17.76
17.75

46.99

- 77.04

47.87

51.51
16.05

34.26

33.78

63.02 -



N ' " Vehicles

102-Heavy and
. - Medium

- 103-Other -

".equipmerht-' -
" 105-Military Farms

'202-Construction

. Works
02 - Navy

101-Aircraft and
Aeroengines

102-Heavy and
" Medium
Vehiqlgs

103 jOther

| équipment_ -

- 202-Construction
Works

204-Naval Fleet
, 2Q§;Naval
 Dockyard
03-Air Force
()_SO-Land_ v

101-Aircraft and.

Aeroengines -

7 191,6402

"19,99,68.54

87.62

4,17,06.35

1,7246.03

. 593.52

3873590

76,78.48

15,24,33.75 .

1,13,89.36 -

31.78

25,04,70.49

24

" 68,9059

 4,8181.82

. 52,57

71195

72,3927

12273

33,9325
5,30,84.08

. 58,73.07

1530

15,93,0868

12,90.19

35.96

24.09

60.00

17.05

41.98

20.68

33.31

44.19
34.82

51.57

48.14

23.68



|

l

gl L

103-Other S
Equipment 5,32,83.05 . 2,36,31.65

202-Construction R
Works 1,02,45.89 26,89.43

206-Special Project  21,66.41 10,12.60

04 - Defence Ordmance Factories .

052-Machinery and
Equipments 72,14.82 35,62.57

111-Works 46,43.58 11,29.04
05 - Research and Development Organisation
111-Works 5,64,05.58 | A 1»,04;()]1 28

06 - Imspection Organisation

111-Works 55110 1,1632

44.35

26.25

4674

49.38

24.31

18.44

21.11

25



e




Ministry placed a LOI

. for partial update of

_radars on foreign
- technology.

Ministry decided for full

update as partial update

of radars was considered'

" inadequate.

- LOI was placed for
_update of 60 radars with’

foreign technology and

- 58 with indigenous

technology with a eeiling

price of Rs 4 crore:and .

_ Rs 3 crore for each radar

vrespectnve]ly B

14.  Extra expenditure on modification of mdar

Aé@maﬁméé ;_if wsﬂﬁeir foreigm ﬁ@e;éhnn@ﬂ@'gy bpfcﬁ@n fOB"-ﬁpﬁ(‘ﬁ-aﬁmg
{of radars resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs 208 crore

Considering the outdated 'technoiogy and hmlted ,-:_,sear(:h.':

capability of the Superfledermaus Radar (Radar), the -Ministry in

March 1991 placed a LOI with M/s BEL, who were to act as the prirrie '
contractor of M/s Ericsson (Swed1sh Firm), for the part1a1 update of the

~ Radar which included 1ncorporat1ng a monopulse trackmg techmque a
- Digital Moving Target Indicator (DMTI) and a Laser Range Finder

(LRF) besides complete overhaul of 118 radar structures at a total cost
of Rs 200.60 crore.

However, since the partial updating of the radar system would

‘still be left with an obsolete-analog computer , whose maintenance was

not possible, the Ministry opted in May 1992 for full update of the 118
radars which in addition to the items involved in partial update also
included replacement of analog computer with digital complitef and
modification of tracker drives. The above proposal of the M1n1stry was
also’ approved by the CCPA in December 1992. Accordmgly, a LOI
was issued to BEL. The update was to be based on the Ericsson

- proposal for the first 60 numbers of the radar at a ceiling pr1ce of Rs 4

crore per system, with a ce1hng price of Rs 3 crore per system for the

balance 58 numbers of the radar to be updated with indigenous
~ technology. Formal indent was placed in March 1994 on M/s BEL, for

updating 60 radars at a cost of Rs4 crore each having a delivefy
schedule of 12 radars during 1993-94, 24 radars during 1994-95 and 24
radars during. 1995-96. Subsequently, in September 1996, the Price
Negotiation Committee finalised the cost of 12 radars @ Rs 3.69 crore,
33 radars @ Rs3.78 crore, 15 radars @ Rs3.87 crore, 24 radars

" @ Rs 3.34 crore and 34 radars @ Rs 3.51 crore.

26




2 radars were
suecessfully modified by
ABW at a total costof . |
Rs 30 lakh and were still
lying with them.

Mmistry observed that
. indigenous update of
radars would result.in

saving of Rs 1.5 croie per -

radar but in fact the
saving per radar ranged
from Rs 1.49'crore to -
Rs 2.02 crore.

The Mrmstry had in June - 1991 also- separately “accorded

_ .- sanctionfor-a- project. for: developmg a dlgltal computer to replace the
: analog computer to be carried out at a cost of Rs30 lakh by an ABW.
" The work comrner_iced 1n June 1991 and. the first prototype was

-successfully evaluated .in April ~ June 1992. '

The project was
completed in June 1993 at a ~cost- of Rs 30 lakh and two radars

'modrﬁed with - mdrgcnous technology were put through trials
. successfully and were found fully functional. These radars were lying -
- with ABW (August-1997).

" While examining the proposal with reference to indigenous

: technology, the -Ministry " in October 1992 observed that use of
' 1nd1genously developed LRF and computer for the update of 118 radars

would result in savings of Rs 1.5 crore per fadar. It Was however, seen
that after taking into account the cost of partial update (Rs 1.70 crore)

and indigenous update (Rs 15 lakh) the savings ranged from

Rs 1.49 crore to Rs 2.02 crore per radar.

As of Augnst 1997, M/s BEL supplied 60 updated radars to the. |
COD against a total payment of Rs 181 crore made to them. 12 of

these Radars were 1ssued by the COD to an ‘AD Reglment and two each
~ to ADGM school and MCEME. The AD Reglment however, had not"f’:"f'_

accepted ‘the radars ds they were found . to have certain

defects/deﬁclenmes which were yet to be recti_fﬁed. As regards

serviceability of remaining radars the user units were addressed in - °

September l997fbuti'their’response was awaited as of December 1997.

The matter was referred to the Mlmstry in May 1997 thelr'

_ Vreply was awaited as of December 1997.

27



A large number of
wooden packages
containing servic-eable
ammunition were
affected by termite and
moisture.

The CI worked out the
loss as Rs 8.27 crore.

The main factor for
down-gradation of the
ammunition was lack of
interest and commitment
by all officers at AD.

15. Loss of ammunition due to improper storage

Failure of Army authorities to provide proper storage
facilities had rendered ammunition worth Rs 61.30 crore as
major repairable and Rs 8.27 crore as unserviceable

Mention was made in Paragraph 12 of Report No.8 of 1996 of
C&AG regarding delay in repair of imported ammunition, a large
quantity of which was also held by Ammunition Depot "X' (AD)
amongst other Depots.

The aforesaid repairable ammunition was occupying valuable
covered storage space. Consequently, wooden packages containing
other types of serviceable ammunition were kept in the open on
improvised plinths although the AD is located in a highly termite
infested area.

In December 1994/January 1995, the Army authorities noticed
that a large number of wooden packages containing serviceable
ammunition were affected by termites and moistures. As a result,
ammunition worth Rs 61.30 crore was “sentenced as major repairable’
and Rs 1.91 crore as unserviceable. A CI ordered by Corps HQ in
August 1995 to ascertain the extent of loss worked out loss of
Rs 8.27 crore due to deterioration of ammunition. The CI attributed
area being termite affected. storage of ammunition on plinths in areas
which were low lying and prone to water collection as the cause of loss
besides ammunition worth Rs 61.30 crore being sentenced as Major
repairable.  The single most important factor contributing to
downgradation and subsequent unserviceability of large quantity of
ammunition was lack of interest and commitment shown by
Commanding Ofticers and their team of ofticers at AD. The CI also
found that MGAOC HQ Southern Command did not carry out his
mandatory "Annual Technical Inspection”™ of the AD from 1992 to
1993,

GOC-in-Chief in August 1996 directed to take administrative
action against seven service officers and disciplinary action against one

civilian officer for their lapse.

28




v Despnte polmcal

instability in country ‘A’

contract l"or .

e procurementoleFCS

was.concluded.

" Advance of Rs 27.63
‘crore was paid to the
firm. ' '

lnspection Team could

: not be-deputed on -~ -~ < -

account of disturbed -

' condi,tionfirl_colrntry,lA’. e

Thus fa1lure of Army authorrtres to prov1de proper storage

' »facrlmes had reridered ammumtron worth Rs 61.30 crore as major

repalrable and Rs 8.27 crore as_” ) nserv1ceable

The matter - was: referred to the Mmlstry in June 1997 therr

' Arreply was awalted as- of December 1997

16. Questionable deal = -

Ministry :concluded a contract for import of Tamk Fire

|Control System with a foreign- country;  ignoring - the

prevailing political and unstable conditions

- For! modérnisation of a certain’types of tank; the Army HQ

recommended, in April 1990, procurement of 150 Tank Fire Control
- System (TFCS) ex-cotintry A’ ‘In June 1991, conslder'ing political

instability in country "A’, Hon’ ble Defence Minister expressed his
reservatlons about the wisdom of the proposed deal, but the proposal

’i-'was approved in July 1991 and a contract was concluded 1mmed1ately
- thereafter for supply of 150 TFCS at'a cost of US$ 35.4 mrlllon The
© contract stipulated that 30 per cent of the contractual value was: payable '
Y in advance on recerpt of i necessary bank guarantee from the Natronal
Bank of country A’ after whrch 20 TFCS were to be supphed w1thm .
"-sm months R R “

Persuant to-these- COIldlthIlS an advance of US$ 10. 63 ~million
(Rs 27. 63 crore) was paid in October 1991 against a bank guarantee -
wvalid” upto. 30. Apul 1993.-In F ebruary 1992 the suppher requested the
o Mmlstry to arrange pre despatch 1nspect10n of 20 TF CS wlnch were’; '
L ‘ready for. delrvery o '

But no Inspectlon Team could be deputed on account of
disturbed condrtlons n- country A up to “June' 1992, when the UN
1mposed a trade embargo with that country resulting in a stalemate It

i may “be notlced that msprte of the d1sturbed srtuatron in country A’ it

[ .



Army{HQ informed the
Ministry that TISAS®
" shotld be procured in

. place of TFCS which was

outdated technology. .

' “Neither supply of TFCS . - _

-~ has beén made nor
‘" -advance refunded. .

./f“.
& .

~was possible to en’cash.the'barﬂg guarantee before 30 April 1993, but no
such acﬁon was taken or even COntemplated.' '

In February 1995, Army HQ .informed the Ministry that

- Thermal 'imager Stand-Alone -Sight (TISAS) should be procured in the

place of TFCS which was an outdated technology. As no supply of
TFCS agamst the advance paid in October 1991 materialised even up

to March 1996, efforts were unsuccessfully made to obtam supplies of

TISAS from country A’ in adjustment of the. advance of

Rs 27 63 crore.

; Although»-thé trade embargo has been lifted from March 1996,

no supply against»the éd_van_ce of Rs 27.63 _c'_'fo're has been effected as of
.M_ay_,:'1997. It will .thus be seen that, even after finalising an unwise

deal to import equipment from a politically disturbed and unstable

. country, the Ministry failed to assess the situation and encash the bztnk
guarantee in time. = As a result, the recovery of Rs27.63 crore has -
: becam_e wholly doubtful. '

_ Mmlstry stated in November 1996 that negotlatlons w1th- _the’ )
forelgn firm -to settle the down payment. through future contracts for

supply of certain military stores were going-on. Ministry further stated

- in December 1997 that;of‘fers_for supply of various Defence stores

received from .the firm were under examination in consultation with

Army HQ. Even if supplies take place for the entire amount now: the Bl

loss of interest for over seven years-would be more than the principal.

17. - Procurement of d@fe‘k‘:tive radars

: Due to poor-and faulty design five mdars pmcm‘ed at a costif
fof Rs;21.69 crore were lying in defective condmom for the last|
_|three years renden‘mg ‘the - purpose of them" acqmsntwm o

_ ,unfrmtﬁ“ull

| . Ministry in December 1985 sanctioned induction of 21 low
- level surveillance radars (radar) for the Army with a proviso for initial
- _acquisition of six radars at a total cost of Rs 21.60 crore." AcCordigeg,

30 -




an indent was placed on M/s BEL in July 1986 for induction of six
radars to be completed by 1990. Subsequently, user evaluation and
trials of the production prototypes necessitated the incorporation of
substantial additional features to ensure that they are state of the art.
As a result the cost of the radars was revised to Rs 26.03 crore in
November 1990 for which revised approval was obtained in January
1991. The sole reason for time over run was the failure of the radar to
meet the GSQR specifications and users requirements in four
successive trials since mid 1989. The shortcomings noticed were in
terms of reliability, maintainability and ruggedness.

After successful trial evaluation in July 1992, bulk production
clearance was accorded to BEL in January 1993 and the supply of six
radars was completed between April 1993 and May 1994.

During exploitation training conducted from May to August
1994, a number of defects/shortcomings were found in all the radars
and five radars were brought to an AD Regiment in January 1995 for
carrying out complete checks/repairs by a team of engineers of BEL.
The repair work continued upto June 1995 and was terminated
thereafter as all the defects could not be rectified. The matter regarding
repair of radars was yet to be sorted out with BEL. The
defects/shortcomings in the radars were attributed by Army to poor and
faulty design.

Army HQ in July 1996 stated that the radars were not giving
satisfactory performance since their induction and not being available
for training would adversely affect operational commitments.

As of May 1997, five radars were lying in defective condition.
The state of sixth radar was not known/

Thus due to poor and faulty design, five radars costing
Rs 21.69 crore had been lying in defective condition for the last three

years rendering the purpose of their acquisition unfruitful.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 1997; their
reply was awaited as of December 1997.

31




i

e Ar‘my HQ proposed to
" import Rifle along with
© ammunition. - '

. Failure t¢ enforce
contract.after firm’s
~ failare to produce the .
- export licence resulted
in procurement of rifle
-at higher rates. '

o : 18 - Extra expenditﬁn}re pn procurement -of rifles

~and ‘ammunition due to failure to adeqnateﬂy
safeguard Govemment interest

. jentering into a contract resulted. i_n_ extra expenditure of}
Rs 15.94 crore dn.import of rifles

Failure to adeqnately'safe_gw'ard"the interest of Government in

In January 1993, Army HQ proposed the 1mport of 1,22,000
Rlﬂe ‘X’ along with 500 lakh rounds of ammunition to meet the
1mmed1ate needs of troops deployed in Internal Security (IS)/Counter

][nsurgency (CI) environment and as an. mtenm measure to supplement
the dehvery of r1ﬂe Y by OFB

_ Acceptmg the need for the import, the Ministry after inviting
tenders entered into a contract in May 1994 with Foreign firm A’ for
the- import of 1 lakh rifle "X and. 5 crore rounds of ammunition at the

- contracted value of US$ 10.1 million (US$ 6.5 illion for rifles @
© US$ 65 plus US$ 3.6 million for ammunition @ US$ 72 per 1000. pcs).

Firm A’ however, failed to produce. the Export licence and the
contracted supplies did not materialise as-the validity of the contract

- was subj ect to the production of Export hcence The contract could not

be enforced and no action except to impose a ban for five years was

taken. Thereafter, the Ministry after negotiating with the remaining

tenderers who had quoted e.a__rl-i‘er,_v finalised a contract with Foreign firm
‘B’ in June 1995 for the import of 1 lakh rifles "X’ and accessories at a

- ~ total cost of US$11.97 million (at-the unit rate of US$ 99) and with . -

Foreign firm "C’ in June 1995, for the import of 50 million rounds of

_ ammunition at a total :cost of US$ 3.25 million (at the unit rate of

US$ 65 per 1000 pes). . The extra cost involved in the import of 1 lakh -

‘Rifle "X’ from firm "B’ worked out to _US$.'3.4 million

(Rs 11.46 crore). Firm 'C’ however, failed to make the supptiés of

' ammunition due to force-majeure situation. On the basis of fresh
‘quotations Ministry entered into a contract with firm "B’ in December

1996 for supply of 50 million roundé_of ammunition at a total cost of -

,vdUpS$ 4.5 million (at the unit rate of US$ 90' per 1000 pcs). ‘The extra
cost on this account worked out to US$ 1:25; million (Rs 4.48 crore).

32



- - Audit scrutiny of the documents pertaining to the import of the
rifles "X’ and ammunition rev_ealed the following:

,:(a) The ch01ce of r1ﬂe X’ for IS/CI duties was not as per a well
con51dered GSQR but on the bas1s of lower cost

: (b A The para military forces deployed on CI operations were using

' the rlfle VA and had placed large demands on the Ministry for the

- Atransfer of nfle *Z> to them from the Army. This transfer was likely to
\res_ultln netrecelpt of RslSQ__ crore to Government.

() The ~eontract with firmA’ was to become effective _:onlyeon
-. receipt of Export Lieence,by firm "A’ from its Government. This was a
basic flaw in the c_o_ntract- as authorisation for exports by firm ‘A’
should have been checked before entering into the contract. The
contract for Rifle "X’ was signed by person of the foreign firm who
was not authorised. The Foreign firm A’ stated (January 1997) that
contract was falsified and forged therefore null and void.

| (d) - No Performance Bond ‘was obtalned at the time of signing the
' _eontract thereby mterest of the government were not adequately,

ﬁ ,, -:,safeguarded

7;(e)_' ‘ Supply of Rifles was received from flrm ‘B’ in. three
_con51gnments between March 1996 and November 1996.

® The Mirﬁst‘r'y"terminated the eontract in Febrdary' 1997 and

4 __'_,preferred a c1a1m for US$ L. 26 ‘million towards damages-on_firm ‘C>-

rejecting their contentlon of a “force- maJeure situation for their -
1nab1hty to- supply the ammunition . The claim was yet to be accepted
by the firm as of July 1997

L Whlle acceptmg the facts the Mlmstry stated in July 1997 that
the offer of ﬁrm A’ could not have been ignored being the lowest :
. techmcally acceptable ‘The Mlmstry, however did not confirm that
‘ 'the offer was as per. well cons1dered GSQR The Ministry further

: stated that supphes of ammunltlon for Rlﬂe "X’ are likely to be

B . completed in the year 1997

33



L

'Thus the following would emerge from the above:

- Fallure to adequately safeguard the interests of Government had
- resulted in the contract entered into with firm A’ not berng enforceable
“and no action could be taken except to debar it for five years. It had

also resulted in extra expendrture of Rs 15. 94 crore on import of r1ﬂes

" _-and ammunition.

S In the -absence;, of ammumtlon 1t is not clear. how the rlﬂes :
' procured at a.cost.ofRs 33.38 crore are being utilised.

- Thisf haSg’r_;esu‘l_-ted inthe ‘troops _acornmitted on IS/CI duties in

-~ Northern and Eastern theatre continuing to suffer heavy casualities
~ because of lack of matching fire power.

19, - Import of defective parachutes

Parachutes Emported at a cost. of Rs 12. @4 crore in E@@S cou]ldi R
inot be put to use due to defects arnd accordmgﬂy autrcrpated

savings of Rs 14.17 crore could not accrue

A In Apr11 1993 Army HQ proposed 1mport1ng 11000 low level

: parachutes (parachutes) to meet its urgeit operat10na1 requlrements It

- was also indicated i 1n this proposal that procurement of 1000 parachutes

- wwould meet the requlrements of both hrgh altltude and- low level
| ‘ ' parachutes resultlng ina savmg of Rs 14 17 crore

: The:Mi'nistry in May 1"99‘4 eritered fi-rito acontract with a foreign

- firm for supply of 1000 parachutes alongwith spares at a total cost of

2.71 million UK Pounds (Rs 12.78 crore). The supplies were received

© 7 befween January 1995 and June 1995 in six consignments. A Board of
"Officers (Board) held in October - November 1995 to inspect the
_‘_parachutes notrced a large number of defects/deﬁcrencres and found
A :that the entlre con51gnment did not conform to the sample. The Board -
- therefore reje ected all the consrgnments The DGQA to Whom the
N findmgs of the Board weie referred oplned in December 1995 that the

parachutes were fit for use as certified by the manufacturer. They

34




however, suggested that as a matter of abundant precaution trial jumps
on some parachutes could be carried out. The trial jumps carried out
by users in June 1996 also confirmed the defects and held that the
parachutes were substandard and not fit for use in their present state.

On recommendations of Army HQ, Ministry in June 1996,
preferred a claim on the foreign firm for replacement of the entire
quantity but the foreign firm did not accept the claim stating that the
parachutes were supplied in accordance with agreed specifications and
drawings which conformed to the sample approved by DGQA in
November 1994, Meanwhile, Ministry in 1996 encashed the Warranty
Bond amounting to 135363 UK Pounds (Rs 0.74 crore).

Ministry stated in June 1997 that the foreign firm modified
some parachutes, which were tried and accepted. The Ministry further
stated that the parachutes would be deemed to have been accepted the
day all modifications were completed. The firm was yet to complete
the modification.

Thus the parachutes procured at a cost of Rs 12.04 crore in

1995 could not be put to use due to defects and accordingly anticipated
savings of Rs 14.17 crore could not accrue.

20. Excess procurement of barrels

Failure to work out the requirement on yearly basis led to
excess procurement of gun barrels valued at Rs 4.67 crore

In December 1987, the Ministry while according sanction for
indigenous production of 73 mm gun barrels for BMP by the DGOF,
directed Army HQ to place orders on DGOF depending upon the actual
needs on a yearly basis as per Annual Provision Reviews (APR).

In contravention of these directives, Army HQ assessed the

requirement for barrels as 494 for 13 years and placed an indent, in
March 1988 on DGOF, for supply of 400 barrels at a total cost of

35




5 4‘” 54 ""K&»:'i" ] 35:__ P
-+~ Rs 98 10.1akh’ for delrvery by 1992 93. The DGOF however failed to
= iacommence the dehvery by 1992 93 ' ; :

ln August 1992 Army HQ observed that there was a depot ex-

'import stock of 111 barrels and only 29, barrels had been issued since

- the inception of BMP ini 1981-82 and the present holdmg Was adequate
“to meet the War Wastage Reserve

~ However, despite; the comfortable’ p()sitlon of'the barrels, Army

N HQ in December 1992 decided' to only. reduce the quantrty ordered

" from 400 to 250 barrels whlch was also: agreed to by DGO]F in May

1993, - .~

DGOF supplied 251 barrels upto April 1997 at a total cost of

“ Rs 4.67 crore. Based-on 10 years average consumption, the 251 barrels -

~~ would be- sufficient to meet the: Army’s requirement for the next 84
S ,ye‘ars. As‘against_this, the expe‘cted life of the BMP is 15-20 years.

The case was referred to the: M1mstry in June 1997, therr replyv» :

- ‘was awalted as of December 1997

Extra expenditure due to non adherence oﬁ“
T eontraet provrsron
" IMinistry’s failure to insist om price reduction for- supplyﬁn'g{t "
“{ ammunition. Wrthout self destruction” mechanism desprte 5

. provrsron to. that .effect in ‘the contract resulted in extra
" expendrture of Rs 4.09.crore - ‘

, The Mrnrstry concluded as contract with a forergn firm in
‘ February 1993 for supply of 2.4 lakh rounds of ammunition ‘X

alongw1th some other items-at.a total cost.of US § 6.48 mrlhon (umt
- rate of US$ 27. 00) The ammunition was to be supplied alongw1th self

.. destruction mechanism . (SDM). . ‘The firm,, however supplred 167280
e rounds of ammunrtron without:the SDM. The ammunrtron supplred"

| 'fwrthout SDM was. tested . by- Army HQ in August 1995 ‘and its
performance found to be acceptable The A:ontract contamed a clause;

statmg, that if the modification involve change in prices of the

36




= M1mstry does not hold good as the ammumtlon wal

5 E . o

_;eequrpment the partles shall. settle the prrces add1t1onally by separate'

agreements before. its. dehvery The firm was approached in October

11995. for suitable - pr1ce reduction to compensate for the absence of -

. > SDM and . payments of US$ 0 49 mrlhon was wrthheld pendmg
settlement of the issue. : ' :

’ The firm'did not agree to any pri'ce' reduction on the ground that
* . the contract contained a prov151on under whrch it" was entitled to
1ntroduce modrﬁcatron in the design or alter the composmon of the 7
| equrpment to be dehvered Mrmstry, thereafter dec1ded n December
- 1996 to close the aspect of price reductlon in view of long term
_‘mlhtary/techmcal cooperatron “with that country - besides crrtrcal r
dependency on them for many items of Defence including spares and

the wrthheld amount of US$ 0.49 mllhon was also released to that firm - .

V 1n ll' anuary 1997.

The Minist’ry’s decision to 'close the‘ aspect Of price 1é‘dué"tic5n
benefitted the firm by Rs 4.09 crore ‘on. procurement “of 167 lakh ,
. rounds.of ammunition X wrthout SDM durlng 1993 e -

The Mm1stry contended in August 1997 that there Was no- extra
B expendrture on procurement of ammunition. w1thout SDM because the
ammunition had been modernised resultlng in better performance for

- which no extra:cost was pa1d to the suppher The contentlonp_ of the

US$ 21.90 wrthout SDM in- December 1994 and Marc» v
*same country In another contract entered wrth another forelgn country
in November 1996 the ‘same ammumtlon was procured w1th ‘SDM
@ US$20.95 mdrcatrng that the modemlsatron of ammun1t1on had not‘
‘ resulted in extra cost to the suppher T

I

Thus fallure to 1ns1st on- prlce reductlon for supplyrng 3

_ jammunltlon X’ w1thout the SDM desprte provrsrons to that effect i
o the contract had resulted in extra expendrture of Rs 4. 09 crore

37

996 fromlthe o



Missiles were received in
May 1994.

Out of four, three
missiles misfired during
field firing.

Special inspection was
carried out and two
more missiles were
declared unserviceable.

22.  Import of defective missiles

Failure of Army authorities to carry out within warranty
period thorough inspection and serviceability test
immediately on receipt of the missiles had resulted in loss of
Rs 1.65 crore

The Ministry in February 1993 entered into a contract with a
foreign firm for import of 80 Missiles at a cost of Rs 33.08 lakh each.
The Missiles were received in an Ammunition Depot (AD) in May
1994 and carried a warranty of 12 months from the date of delivery of

the consignment.

In April 1995, after 100 per cent visual and functional checks
were carried out by a Board of Officers (Board) 4 missiles were issued
to a Regiment in April 1995. Out of these, three missiles misfired
during field firing in May 1995.

Based on the defect report raised by the Regiment, a Board
which was ordered in July 1995 opined in December 1995 that the
misfiring occurred possibly due to malfunctioning of the missiles and
the supplier might have supplied refurbished missiles.

The findings of the Board remained under consideration of
AD/Army HQ upto July 1996 when a special inspection of all the
remaining missiles was carried out jointly by Electrical Mechanical
Engineers and DGQA and two more missiles were declared
unserviceable due to parameters being out of tolerance.

The AD stated in February 1997 that the cause of 3 missiles
misfiring and repair action in respect of two missiles was under
investigation/finalisation by Army HQ.

Thus, failure of Army authorities to carry out within warranty
period thorough inspection and serviceability test immediately on

receipt of the missiles resulted in loss of Rs 1.65 crore.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 1997; their
reply was awaited as of December 1997.

38




Contract concluded in o

1989 with a forelgn firm
for supply of 300 watt
meters along with
a¢cessories/mainte-nance

spares. -The accessorues/ oo

mamtenance spares were.
deleted from the scope oi[‘
the contract ™
1mmednately

Fir.ns supplied watt
meters in' 1990 alongwith
. some other items not -
" contracted.

" No discrepancy report

was raised for ntems not
supplnedl )

23 Non-utilisation of ﬁmported-testﬁng equipment

300 Watt Meters imported at a total cost of Rs 103.26 lakh to

‘imeet emergent reqmrement remamed unutilised for more
’ than SIX. years :

' The ’Mi"nistry concluded a"COntract in August 1989 with a
foreign firm for import of 300 Watt Meters to be used for testing/repair
of all types of Radio equipment at a total cost of Rs 103.26 lakh

~inclusive of accessories and spares. However, certain accessories and
'maintenanee%-s},pares' proVide'd @ 12 per cent of cost of the equipment
‘were deleted from the scope of supphes in August 1989 itself through.
““an amendment to ‘the contract.

Due to emergency requirement the Watt Meters were airlifted at

* a cost of Rs 10.32 lakh and were received in a Depot in March - July

1990. A Board of Officers which completed the checking of the

_“consignments -ih September- 1991 found that certain important

accessories were not supplied while certain other items not included in

. the contract and which could not be utlhsed with the contracted item
N ‘had been supphed . - SR o

Desplte the d1screpan01es/deﬁ01enc1es noticed by the. Board ‘the
Depot 1ssued 298 Wattmeters to a number of units in October 1991

_alongwith aceessones vand‘»--also intimated Army HQ about the
- deficiencies/discrepancies but did not raise a discrepancy report. The

Depot finally raised a discrepancy report in May 1992 after expiry of
warranty period. The MGOs Branch of Army HQ meanwhile pointed
out in December 1991 that Wattmeters with accessories were lying
unutilised with the units as connectors/assemblies which are essential
for tising the equipment in the- field and whlch had been included in the

. hst of spares had not been supplied.

The matter thereafter remained under correspondence between

’ r'the Depot, Army HQ and the Mmlstry However, in May 1993, a_

Technical Group from Army HQ analysed the problem and found that

39




Users pointed out that
* watt meters cannot be
made functional for
want of important
accessories for which

action had been initiated -

in 1996.

EE S

in the absence of the required accessories/spares which” had been
deleted from the original contract, the imported Watt Meters could not
be made functional. The Depot stated in March 1996 that action to
procure the desired accessories had now been taken.

Thus,

L deletion of: certain accessories/maintenance spares from the
_ purview of the contract had resulted in certam essential items not being

supplied - by the firm and consequently 300 wattmeters along with
accessories costing Rs 103.26 lakh remained unutilised for more than
six years. . '

- the expendlture of Rs 10.32 lakh incurred on air 11ft1ng of the:

wattmeters and accessories also did not serve the 1ntended purpose

The matter was referred to the Ministry in July 1997; thei'_rfteplyb
was awaited as of December 1997. - o

- 24. Recovery at the instance of Audit -

| Overpayment of Rs 63.77 lakh detected in Audit towards pay |

and allowances of JCOs/ORs, officers and mon-availment of
electricity rebate was admntted and recovery effected at the
mstance of Audﬂt

Ny Overpay'inent of Rs 63.77lakh pointed out in undermentioned

“ two cases was recovered at the instance of audit.

* Case L

.. “Mention was made in Para 14 and Para 17 of the Report of the

---C&AG Union Government, Defence Services for the year ended March

1989 and March 1995 tespectively highlighting recoveries effected at
the instance of Audit.. In the' ATN on Para 14, the Mmlstry stated in

“February-1991 that instructions had been issued in March- 1989 byf
- . CGDA to Controllers to ensure that’ such cases did not recur and to

40




PAC recommended
submission of all
pending ATNs upto
1995 within three
months.

continuously undertake a critical review of the internal audit

procedures to plug any loopholes brought out by such instances.

A test check of the pay accounts maintained by CDA(Officers)
and 3 Pay Accounts Offices conducted between April 1996 and March
1997, revealed overpayments and short recoveries relating to Pay and
Allowances, House Rent Reimbursements, Field Allowances,
Separation Allowances, Compensation in lieu of Quarters, Daily
Allowances, etc. which amounted to Rs 30.97 lakh. These lapses had
been accepted by the CDA(O) and the PAOs and recovery effected.

Case Il

In May 1995, HSEB revised the rates of rebate on bulk supply
of electricity from 7.5 per cent to 15 per cent with effect from 1 June
1995. It was noticed in audit that two GEs did not avail of the rebate at
the revised rate which resulted in overpayment of Rs 32.80 lakh

towards electricity charges.
On being pointed out by Audit, both the GEs took up the matter

with HSEB in January and April 1997 and got the amount of over
payment adjusted. The Ministry accepted the facts in November 1997.

25. Follow up on Audit Reports

Despite repeated instructions/recommendations of the PAC,
the Ministry did not submit remedial ATN on 161 Audit
Paragraphs

With a view to ensuring enforcement of accountability of the
executive in respect of all the issues dealt within various Audit
Reports, the PAC decided in 1982 that Ministries/Departments should
furnish remedial/corrective ATN on all paragraphs contained therein.

The Committee took a serious view of the inordinate delays
and persistent failures on the part of large number of
ministries/departments in furnishing the ATNs in the prescribed time

41




" From 1995-96 ATNs

;.-are to be submitted
. within four menths of
 placing the Report on

" _the Table.

 Ministry failed to ~
" submit ATNs to PAC
. on 120 paragraphs of

" -and up to the Reports
~“for the year ended
- March 1995.

| * Ministry did not

' “submit ATNs to PAC
_on 41 of 48 ‘

..+ ".. jparagraphs in the
- .. Report for the year
- ended March 1996.

frame, in their Nirith Report ?(Ele:venth Lok Sabha) presented. to the
" Parliament on 22 April 1997, the PAC desired that submission of -
pending ATNSs pertaining to Audit Reports for the years ended March

1994 and 1995 be completed Within a period of three months. and

recommended that ATNs on all' paragraphs pertaining to the Audit.
~ Reports for the year ended 31 March 1996 onwards be submitted to
- them ‘duly vetted by Audit within 4 months from the laymg of the
' Reports in Parliament.”

Review of outstandmg ATNs relatmg to Army as of November

) A_1997 revealed as under :

© The Ministry failed to submit ATNs in respect of 120

Paragraphs?includedr’ in the Audit Reports upto and for the year ended
March 1995 as per Annexure I Of these, 68 paragraphs pertained to

B ‘the Audit Reports upto and for the year enided March 1993.
e Though the Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 1996

was laid on the table of the Parliament on 20 March 1997 and the time
limit of four months for furnishing the ATNS has elapsed in July 1997,
the Ministry did not submit ATNs on 41 out of 48 Paragraphs included
in the Audit Report, details of which are in Annexure II. |

The position of pending ATNs was reported to the Ministry in
June 1997, their reply was awaited as of December 1997.

%

1M







26. Design and development of main battle. -tank-
ARJUN

26.1 Introduction

Main Battle Tank (MBT)-occupies a pivotal role in the present
day battle field on account of its ability to provide accurate fire power
with cross country mobility, reasonable protection frorri_ conventional
and nuclear threats and flexible response to changing battle situations.

In order to eliminate dependence on foreign countries for
design and manufacture of Armoured Fighting Vehicles (AFV) and to
place the country on par with super powers with regard to quality of
tanks and also to eliminate completely the requirement of foreign
exchange (FE) in the production of tanks, Government in May 1974
sanctioned a project for design and development of MBT by Defence
_ Research and Development Organisation (DRDO) at a total cost of
Rs 15.50 crore (FE Rs 3.70 crore). The tanks were to be in service
during 1985 to 2000 AD and were in replacement of existing tanks
whicn'—were expected fo_ be out-dated béyond 1985.

26.2  Scope of Audit

Mention was made "in paragraph 8 of the Report of Comptroller

and Auditor Gereral of India, Union G‘oVemment Defence Services

: .'for the year 1981-82 and also in paragraph 43 of the report for the year

1987 88 about the. delay in development of the MBT, consequential
trme and cost overrun, delays to bulk productlon schedule and its
1mpact on: defence preparedness The Public Accounts Committee
' (1988 89) in its Hundred and Sixty Eighth Report (Eighth-Lok Sabha)
' had also expressed its dlspleasure over the steep increase in the project
- cost and also concern over the 1nord1nate delay in the completion of the
: 'development project.. The Pubhc Accounts Commrttee 1991-92 in its
Twenty Slxth Report. (Tenth Lok Sabha) while reviewing the action
“ta_ken by Government - on its recommendatlons again urged the

43




Government to eep unremlttmg v1g11 on the progress of the prOJect
“ and ensure. speedy solutlon of the problems if any, 'so that bulk
'productlon may commence at the earhest The development of the
MBT prOJect with - reference ‘to the productlon of prototypes, pre-='
- production- series, user assrsted techmcal trials, user trials and action
~ taken for hmlted series productlon were examined in Audit during the

‘penod March 1997 to July 1997 through a test check of the records at
o Combat Vehrcle Research-and Development Establishment (CVRDE) -
Defence Research and Deve]lopment Organisation (DRDO) Project
. Manager MBT ArJun and Army Headquarters

: 2653.' *meplem}remmg '?zgency

_ The programme was entrusted to the. CVRDE and its -
: Dlrector/PrOJect Co-ordinator was -authorised to allot suh-=pr03ects to
other : DRDO Laboratorles/Estabhshments/ Academic Institutions for
development/manufacture ~of thaterials, = components and sub-
'_assembhes required - for the project. +Inall 12
laboratorres/estabhshments/academlc 1nstrtut10ns are involved in the
project S L.






46



: 265 chope of th:epmjéci:j h

: The prOJect (Code named as Arjun ) sanctioned in May 1974

~ was for design and development of MBT based on a General Staff
C 'Quahtatlve Requlrement (GSQR) prepared by the Army in August
-~1972 This. GSQR under . went several changes after mutual

; d1scuss1ons between Army HQ and DRDO and the last major revision

* -took place in November 1985. The project envisaged manufacture of
12 prototypes‘ The prototype plans and availability of sub systems
- were reviewed in August 1984 and in order to try out individually the -
.-varlous components and sub-systemnis,. to have them integrated with the

.+ -major- system and " evaluate . their performance before finalising the

Tinie frame fixed for the’
project was never :
adhered to, and revrsed
from tlme to trme

- design, the number of prototypes were- 1ncreased to 19. In addition, 23
*: Pre- Production Series (PPS) -Tanks were to be manufactured and
‘thereafter bulk production was to commence. '

26.6 'Developméizt of prétones and pre-production series tanks '

- As per time frame fixed in May 1974, four mild steel
prototypes were to be offered for trials. by April 1980 and eight
L '_armoured prototypes by Apr11 1982. Trickle production was due to:
.. commence by April 1983 and bulk productlon by April 1984. This
. schedule was revised from: tlme to time.' As per commitment made in

.~ May- 1987 12 MK-T prototypes ‘based on imported propulsion unit,

L seven MK-II prototypes with 1nd1genous ‘propulsion unit were to be

;'dehvered by June 1987 and June 1990 respectively, 23 MK-I PPS

the lmmedlate future. -

’I‘here was shortfall in the

» productnon ‘of four pre- -
production series tanks
and six MK-I-
prototypes.

- tanks: by, December 1988 and bulk productlon was to commence from
'_-'_:1990 onwards. However, even the revised time.frame could not be
-adhered to. 12 MK-I prototypes with 1mported propulsion unit were

' 'produced by Fébruary 1989 and 15~ ‘MK-I PPS tanks were produced

‘ upto December 1996: Apart from thls two torsion bar tanks, one test

4 “vehicle, one tank in. recovery role and one MK-II test vehicle with.
T L S '.1mported power-unit wére also produced However, MK-II prototype
MKFII pr()totypes are not
expected to beready in.. - ‘:f . ?delays in the d development of the 1nd1genous engine. Accordingly there
“was a product1on shortfall of four PPS tanks and six MK-II prototypes.

_were-not expected to be ready in-the immediate future on account of

The shortfall was attnbutable to the fact that CVRDE had

"recommended the closure of the project from April 1995 and non-

availability of indigenous engine for MK-II prototype. The DRDO

47

|

1]

|

[l



" Production of Pre- -
Production tanks. .. ;-
" commenced Wnthout K

evaluatnon and

acceptance of prototypes !

by the users.-

Trial evaluation of two
prototypes by the Army

in March 1990 revealed |

a number-.of defi- - -
ciencies.

stated in November 1997 that the: reason .for the shortfall was that
~ major development activities had been completed by March 1995 and
- the remammg act1v1ty was prrmarrly testmg and 1ncorporat1on of
-.modifications- ar1s1ng out of trials Wlthout resortmg to changes in maj or

subsystems.

- 26,7 Evaluation of pm'totypes - and preeprodwﬁcﬁon, series

. of MBT -

‘The MBT was SChedlll_,_ed"-‘jl(-) unde'r'g'o"useri assisted technical'

‘trials, user trials and troops - trial's thereaftér A dedicated users’
- evaluation team constituted 4n'; November 1986. on exammatlon of two- - -
" prototypes between November 1986 and: February 1987 pomted outt_
- various. deﬁc1enc1es These were then exammed by ﬁve taskforces-.:--

} prototypes were made avarlable for users’ automotlve evaluat1on tlll _"f."f
»July 1989 | |

" The automotlve system evaluat1on of two prototypes carried out -
il July 1989 by the Army revealed maJor deﬁcrenc1es such as

overheating of engine, excess we1ght very low, mlssmn rel1ab1hty etc

. In the Steering’ Comm1ttee Meetlng ‘held on 26 July 1989 when the
- matter relatmg to.the commencement of productron of pre—productron.r -
tanks came up, ‘the- Army emphasrsed that ‘since not a smgle fully'_:f
‘integrated tank had as yet been evaluated by the users they cannot '
‘recommend placement of orders - for - Pre- Productlon Series (PPS)

tanks”... However, w1th1n a week (31 July 1989) in a meeting taken by

: Raksha Mantri it - was decided to place orders for s1x PPS tanks (two -

each to Heavy Vehlcle Factory:and two Public Sector Undertakmgs).

~Two fully 'integrated prototypes were made available to the

- users in March 1990 ‘and these were subjected to automotive and.
- 'weapon trials. Dunng the tnals a number of deficiencies had come to -
light, some were quite major: The Army, therefore, indicated i in the .

Steermg Committee. Meetlng held on 24 August 1990 that the major

" problems in atreas like: bogie wheel; suspension units, ammun1t10n fuel
- starvation etc: needed-to-be sorted -out before- PlPS were taken up for
‘manufacture. . The. CVRDE. then- assured: the committee that - s1nce
. orders for PPS had already been placed all the deficiencies pointed out

48

N

|



" :Summer trials of PPS

“tanks carried out in June

1993 revealed major -
deﬁciemcies.-

'COAS spells out the -
. ‘minimum “Bottom Line”
" parameters.acceptable

. for'the MBT in May
- 1994,

Army lays down ten. '

" imperatives for

acceptance of MBT.

.-‘by the users would be resolved and modlficatlons 1ncorporated in the
'srx PPS tanks ordered ' |

Two PPS tanks were demonstrated in February 1993. . The

-results of the demonstratlon which included gunnery and automotive

capabrlrtles were stated to be satlsfactory Thereafter, between June
1993 and July 1996, 14 PPS tanks were -handed over to a Field

--Regiment for trials. These PPS tanks were thereafter subjected to
_ extensive user and troop trials in the desert/semi desert terrain; plarns

and nverrne terrain.

- The trials carrred out subsequent to lune 1993 revealed major

- deficiencies and failed to meet the- requlrement projected in the GSQR
. The weapon system’s performance was also well below the acceptable
level and the mission reliability of the tank was alarmingly low and-the .
. tank was accordingly not acceptable to the users. Thereafter in May

1994 the COAS spelt out the minimum Bottom Lrne parameters
acceptable for the MBT

- Following the summer 1994 trials"' Am y HQ in consnltation‘ o
-with DRDO laid down ten imperatives for acceptance of. l\/][BT as
‘under

- improved accuracy of the gun at battle ranges,

- - establish accuracy in the dynamrc mode to acceptable

- levels,

- enhancement of overall mission relrabllrty, Co -
- fielding of . Nuclear, - Brologrcal Chemlcal (N]BC) andi"

Medium Fording capablhty,

. conﬁguratlon of ammunition b1n with blow=-off panel (new 1

requirement added for the first time in 1994) /.

= ergonomics needs substantial attention,
- cruising range to be enhanced,
- firing in the rear arc at zero degree is a must, o 7
- _provision of an emergency power traverse and Auxrlrary Power S

-Unit (APU), and

=, . an all electric power traverse to obvrate the problem of leaks

that occur in the present system in our envrronrnental
conditions (new requirement added in 1994).

- 49

|

g




Despite carrying out
modification/
improvements by DRDO
user trials carried out
during Summer 1996
revealed major
deficiencies.

MBT Arjun in its present
form will require
increased maintenance
time and effort-says the
Army.

Summer trials of 1997
indicated that the
performance was below
the acceptable stan-
dards.

The above bottom line/ten imperatives according to the Army
represented a dilution of GSQR to a point below which no parameters
could be allowed to fall and were considered to be of an interim nature
based on a firm belief that the final product would meet the GSQR in
full.

The 14 PPS tanks with modification/ improvements were again
subjected to user trials during 1995 and 1996. The user trials carried
out by the Army in 1996 established that except in a few areas, the
performance of the PPS tanks fell far short of even the bottom line/ten
imperatives. Major deficiencies pointed out by the Army were:

- the accuracy level of the main gun in all modes of firing at
different battle ranges was far below the levels laid down in
GSQR,

- the lethality of ammunition was neither specified nor
demonstrated.

- overheating of engines in desert conditions.

- mission reliability was far below the bottom line requirement,

- firing over engine deck with zero degree elevation could not be
achieved,

- arrangement for emergency traverse was not satisfactory.

The Army accordingly expressed grave concern on the
reliability and maintainability of MBT and pointed out that while the
world over the trend was to reduce the maintenance time, it had
increased with MBT Arjun. According to DRDO, the views expressed
by the Army are only a subjective opinion and the analysis of data
shows an upward trend in mean time between failures (MTBF) over
the years. DRDO have pointed out that trials carried out clearly
brought out the efficiency/improvements effected in weapon system
and in the automotive area ability to cover the required range in the
stipulated time was also proved. They further contended that there is
no overheating of the engine in desert conditions.

The Summer trials carried out in April 1997 on PPS-15,
reference tank for bulk production indicated that though there was
improvement from the previous years, it was still below the acceptable
standards. The major deficiencies pointed out in the summer trials of
1996 i.e. accuracy of gun at battle ranges, mission reliability, lethality

50




N Army says in'June 1997

that the overall
rehahnhty of MBT Ar_]]un

~ was far from satis-
- factory: -

Army recommended in

-June 1997 that Limited.
. . Series Production should

commence only after all

the observations and -

shortcomings' noticed

“were rectrﬂed and shown:\
- -to them

“DRDO contended that
. eight out of ten bottom
‘line requirements were

met.

'A_Performance of
-+ “imported fire control o
, isystem of MBT Arjui
+ “fell far short of user - "
: ,requrrement

of ‘ammunition, contarnerlsatron of ammunltlon bin, , emergency

traverse etc. contmue to persist and were yet to be solved. The Army

accordlngly 1ndlcated in July 1997 that in its present form, ‘the overall ‘

rehablhty of MBT Arjun was far from satlsfactory The Army further
indicated that periodic failures of equlpment and subsystems tend. to
reduce the confidence level of troops. ‘The Army also observed that

the aspect of armour protection had not heen tried out.

As PPS- 15 reference tank for bulk productlon dunng user
evaluatlon trials in Apr11 1997 had 1ndlcated many shortcomlngs the oy
PrOJect Manager MBT Arjun recommended in June 1997 that 11m1ted ~
- series production should commerice only: after all the observatlons and '
shortcomlngs noticed were rectified and- shown to the users and thatv
’ there should be no design freeze till thlS was conﬁrmed by the_users.

DRDO however, contended that the summer trials of 1997 clearly-met

_ eight out of the ten: bottom line requlrements laid down by the Army.

They added that containerisation of ammumtron will be demonstrated
in 1998 but that the-deyfelopment of on all electric gun control system

f which is a new requirement will take three to four years. It was N
~ however; noticed in Audit that certain priority contentious issues like

accuracy at battle ranges, fire control system, quality of ammunition,
transmission, mission reliability, protection etc. .were deliberated

bétween the Army and DRDO and in November 1997 DRDO agreed -
* - to make efforts to.incorporate changes/ requirements in due course in _
‘the limited Series Production and thereafter. It is not clear how: these

changes can be incorporated when productron facilities are estabhshed

" ][nterestmgly, in-a similar:situation when the Army refused to glve
. clearance for production of PPS tanks’ before successful trial evaluation
- of prototypes and sorting out all deﬁc1enc1es before commencement of -

productlon of PPS tanks, the CVRDE gave a similar assurance and

_ went’ ahead with the production of PPS tanks Subsequent events

however proved that the CVRDE was unable’ to keep the promises it

‘ }-'made to the Army.

26°8' ‘Defective Fire 'Control System

= .

_ The MBT was de51gned around a 1mported Fire Control Systemﬂ
(FCS) The . ﬁnng results of the user trrals carried out upto. Summer
. 1997 1ndlcated that firing accuracy was erratic and unpredrctable The

user’ tr1a1 reports also proved that in its present shape the armament

51




Power pack is not
suitable to MBT Arjun
because of its excess
weight.

system of MBT Arjun fell far short of the user requirement. The Army
were of the view that the design was no longer responsive to any
technical inputs and its performance was at its saturation level. The
DRDO stated in November 1997 that by 1995 they had removed the
causes for erratic firing accuracy and taken measures to control and
improve it. However, the Army even in the joint approach meeting
held from 20 October 1997 to 13 November 1997 reiterated their
carlier stand that the imported FCS had reached its development limit.

26.9 Mismatch in transmission ratings

As the indigerous efforts to develop a suitable engine and
transmission system for the MBT were beset with problems, 42 power
packs with transmission units were imported between November 1983
and 1988 from Germany for use on the prototypes and PPS tanks.
However, as the imported transmission system was designed to cater
upto 60 tonne load as against the all-up weight of 61.5 tonne for the
MBT, a mismatch had arisen between engine and transmission which
had resulted in bulging of side walls of the hull. As a consequence six
transmission units failed before the stipulated life of 6000 Kms.
Frequent overheating of transmission oil, noticed during user trials,
clearly indicated that the transmission was working outside its design
parameters. The DRDO stated in November 1997 that the weight will
not be allowed to go beyond 60 tonne and that the failures of
transmission units were traced as failure of externally mounted brazed
tubes for pressure sensing and the same had since been corrected. The
Army, however, pointed out in November 1997 that the transmission
was working at its optimum peak when the weight of MBT Arjun was
58.5 tonne.

26.10 Limited Series Production

Before commencement of production of a defence
equipment/system, the design has to be frozen and GS Equipment
Policy Committee have to approve its introduction into service. As the
Army was not satisfied with the performance and maintainability of
PPS 1 to 14, made available to them for evaluation, it was mutually
decided by the Army and DRDO in March 1996 that no design freeze
will be made till a fully integrated PPS 15 was made available and
successfully evaluated by the Army. Accordingly, the Ministry

n
(%]




|

Limited Series
Production of 15 MBT
Arjun tanks at a cost of
Rs 162 core
(approximate) was
sanctioned in August
1996 without CCPA’s
approval.

Despite the fact that the
Army was not satisfied
with the performance of
MBT, activities involved
in the productionisation
of 15 Limited Series
Production of Arjun
tanks continue without
waiting for clearance
from the Army.

An MBT Arjun regiment
would require 16
additional three tonne
vehicles and 45
personnel per regiment
to sustain its operational
mobility.

(Department of Defence Production) in August 1996 sanctioned the
manufactuie of 15 Limited Series Production (LSP) tanks by Ordnance
Factory Board using PPS-15 as reference tank after its successful trial
evaluation by Army. The Ministry also accorded its approval for the
import and transfer of technology from foreign companies for the
Power Pack, Gun Control and Fire Control Systems. However,
subsequently in the Steering Committee Meeting held on 27 August
1996, it was decided to commence limited series production work
using PPS-12 as reference tank. This decision was yet to be ratified by
the Army (November 1997). A fully integrated PPS-15 was yet to be
successfully evaluated by the Army and thereafter design frozen.
However, in the Arjun Executive Board (AEB) meeting held on 9
September 1997 it was decided that Director General Ordnance
Factories (DGOF) should continue with the activities involved in the
limited series production of Arjun tanks without waiting for formal
clearance from the users for production of MBT Arjun (LSP) subject to
The AEB also recommended that all
feasible improvements suggested by the users be incorporated and
demonstrated to users on PPS 15 tank so that it becomes a reference
tank.

final General Staff approval.

The sanction of Rs.162 crore for the limited series production
was also accorded without obtaining the CCPA approval on the
grounds that the expenditure would be met from the budgetary
allocation of DGOF and also on the plea that the initial sanction of
MBT included production of 42 tanks of which only 27 tanks were
now planned for production. The stand of the Ministry is not tenable
as DRDO had already produced 32 tanks (12 prototypes, 15 PPS, two
torsions bar tanks, one test vehicle, one recovery tank and one MK-II
vehicle) and had also exceeded the sanctioned cost in producing these
32 prototype/PPS tanks. Thus, sanction of LSP for 15 tanks without
approval of CCPA was irregular. The DRDO stated in November
1997 that while CCPA approval was being expedited for production of
124 tanks, a decision was taken to go ahead with the production of a
small batch of 15 tanks, in order to maintain continuity.

26.11 Operational mobility

A state-of-art modern battle tank ensures its design superiority
through more efficient systems, less maintenance and manpower
requirements, and logistic reliability. However, the MBT Arjun

53



Army do not have
suitable wagons or
trailers for
transportation of MBT
Arjun by rail or road.

Transportation of even
empty wagons specially
designed for Army would
entail payment of
additional transportation
charges of 150 percent
more than the normal
charges.

Project cost escalated by
twenty times i.e. from
Rs 15.50 crore to

Rs 307.48 crore.

regiment configured around the present design would require 16
additional three tonne vehicles and 43 personnel per regiment to
sustain its present operational mobility.

The MBT Arjun in its present configuration being the largest in
size i.e. height and width among contemporary tanks will require a
special wagon for its rail transportation along with its full pay load as
the wagons available with the Army presently are not capable of
carrying this tank. The Ministry accordingly, in January 1997,
accorded sanction for the design and development of three prototype
special bogie flat wagons for its rail transportation at an estimated cost
of Rs 1.65 crore with the time schedule for completion of this work as
24 months i.e. January 1999.

Any consignment which exceeds the limits of standard moving
dimension becomes over dimensional consignment (ODC) for which
the railways charge one and a half times over the normal charges.
Most defence equipment/vehicles when loaded in wagons for rail
transportation are categorised as ODC class consignments but the
empty wagons are categorised as non-ODC. In the case of wagons
specially designed and built for the rail transportation of MBT Arjun,
the wagons will move as ODC class even in the reverse empty
direction and would thus entail payment of additional transportation
charges of 150 per cent more than the normal charges. Further, the
Railways are yet to give route clearance certificates for the
transportation of MBT Arjun on all sections of Indian Railways
(November 1997).

The height, width and weight of MBT Arjun would also affect
its tactical mobility by road as the Army at present do not have suitable
trailers to carry a tank of over 60 tonne.

26.12 Financial Status

The project was sanctioned in May 1974 at a cost of
Rs 15.50 crore (FE Rs 3.70 crore). Consequent on revision of GSQR,
escalation of prices etc. the project cost was revised to Rs 56.55 crore
(FE Rs 12.96 crore) in October 1980. As a result of the need for
increased number of prototypes and PPS tanks, import of power packs,
price escalation, consultancy charges etc. the project cost was further
revised to Rs 280.80 crore (FE Rs 102.32 crore) in May 1987. The

54




- Expendntnre on’
manpower amountnng to
Rs12.78-crore was not-.
booked to the prolect
account

—| - Additional expenditure
- of Rs 16.98 crore (FE
Rs 6.50 ¢crore) had been
v incurred without ‘
CCPA’s approval for. -

extended user trials., - B

‘total* 'ex';ie'nd_
o Rs 294 70 crore (FE Rs 97 87 crore)

“yetto 1ssue orders regularising this expendlture (July 1997).. Th 1

" total expend1ture of the project at the tlme of closure of the prOJect m

* March ‘1995 was Rs 307.48 crore as agamst the rev1sed cost of .
" “Rs 280.80-ctore. : ‘

:re of -the project’ at the closure o;f pl‘OJCCt was

Interestmgly the’ CVRDE did not book the expend1ture on
manpower for the years - 1993-94 and 1994-95 amountmg to
"~ Rs 12: 78 crore to the prOJect account on. the grounds that funds

allocated for MBT manpower had beent exceeded. The Mlmst:

26.13 Sanctwnmg of supplementmy Projects wrthom CCPA

appmwal

s The MBT pI’O_]eCt was closed on 31 March 1995 apparently to L ‘A '
, 'brmg the cost of the prOJect within the ambit of the sanctloned amount, .
-« of Rs280.80 crore in. order ‘to comply with Para 2.12 -of “the-
: recommendatlons of the PAC made in their. 168th report (E1ghth Lok_" |
:Sabha) ‘However, the activities on the MBT project’ contmued even
' ~beyond March 1995. These are discussed below: - -

~26.13.1 Product Swpport
The extensive user trlals of MBT Arjun catried out by the :

AArmry,durmg the years 1 993 and 1994 did not fully meet the.lald_down
parameters. This necessitated extended users’ trials during“the years

1995, 1996 and 1997 for clearance by the users for bulk production.

C The extended users trials were-an additional requ1rement not or1g1nally |
~catered for in the CCPA paper. Since. the development activity -on

MBT- Ar]un had been completed and project was closed by 31 March
1995, the CVRDE 1n1t1ated a separate project for product support for
this extended user trial. The project was sanctioned by Ministry in
September 1995 at a total cost-of Rs 16.98 crore (FE Rs 6.50 crore).

' . This cost comprised of. Rs 9.98 grore (FE Rs 6. 50 crore) for prov1s1on
- --of mamtenance and product: support and Rs'7.00 crore towards cost of
o manpower The PDC of the ‘project was 31 March 1996 Thls was

o extended upto-31 March. 1997

55

&

i



Improvements to systems
of MBT Arjun at a cost
of Rs 25 crore (FE Rs 5
crore) was sanctioned
without CCPA’s
approval.

Nearly 60 percent of the
production cost of MBT
Arjun related to
imported supplies.

The additional expenditure of Rs16.98crore (FE
Rs 6.50 crore) was solely necessitated as the PPS tanks made available
for users’ evaluation trials by the CVRDE failed to completely meet
the required parameters.

26.13.2 Modifications to MBT Arjun

Though the Army authorities had reservations about the present
design of the tank, the Ministry in January 1997 sanctioned a project
for “improvements to systems of MBT” at a total cost of Rs 25 crore
by CVRDE. The PDC of the project is 30 September 1999,

Thus, sanctioning of two supplementary projects by the
Ministry in September 1995 and January 1997 for product support at a
total cost of Rs 16.98 crore (FE 6.50 crore) and for improvement to
systems of MBT at a cost of Rs25crore (FE Rs 5.00 crore)
respectively were irregular and should have been done only with the
approval of CCPA as the main project of MBT Arjun was still on.
This had also resulted in underwriting the project cost of MBT Arjun
to the extent of Rs 41.98 crore.

26.14 Foreign Exchange Content

As per the estimates made in early 1987, the import content of
MBT Arjun was 27 per cent and the expenditure in FE was 45
per cent. Three major systems of MBT Arjun i.e. Power Pack. Gun
Control and Fire Control Systems are based on imported technology.
The cost estimate made for 15 LSPs in December 1995 indicated that
nearly 60 percent of the total cost estimate related to imported
supplies.

27. Development of mini remotely piloted vehicle

27.1  Introduction

Remotely piloted vehicle (RPV) is an unmanned aircraft
capable of being flown and manoeuvred from the ground and is
utilised, interalia, to gather and retrieve accurate and timely
intelligence concerning tactical developments on the battle field, to

wn

6

—



Project was sanctioned
in October 1991 to meet
Army’s operational
requirement.

acquire targets for engagements by artillery/SS missiles, to designate
targets for air to ground weapons, to serve as a communication relay
platform and to function as a decoy/defence suppression/harassment
device. It is reckoned as an important force multiplier of current and
future warfare.

To meet the Army’s operational requirement of an RPV it was
decided in September 1988 that Defence Research and Development
Organisation (DRDO) would undertake the indigenous development of
the RPV. The General Staff Qualitative Requirement (GSQR) was
finalised by the Army in May 1990. In October 1991 Government
sanctioned the project covering the design and development of RPV at
a cost of Rs 34 crore (FE Rs 8 crore).

27.2  Scope of Audit
A review was conducted by Audit during May and June 1997
covering the design and development of an RPV to meet the Army’s

operational requirement.

27.3 Implementing agency

The project was entrusted to Aeronautical Development
Establishment (ADE) and its Director/Project Coordinator was
authorised to allot sub-projects to other Defence Research and
Development ~ Laboratories/Establishments ~ for  development/
manufacture of systems, components and sub-assemblies required for
the project. In all eight laboratories/establishments are involved in the
project.




the users for their full fledged evaluation. The extension of
the completion date indicates over optimism on the part of
DRDO in the design and development fields.

(Paragraph 27.6, 27.10 and 27.14)

Although Phase I development flight trials were scheduled
from March 1993, ADE was able to complete the design of
air frame only by June 1993. Thereafter orders were
placed on a DRDO establishment and supply of components
for 5 sets was to be completed by January 1994 but this
~ establishment was able to supply components for only three
sets by June 1994 and the supply order was finally
shortclosed in November 1995. There were also delays in
the supply of six air frames by the private firm on which
orders had been placed and the last supply of two air
frames was actually completed in August 1997.

(Paragraph 27.6 and 27.7)

Four different types of engines were imported for the
development project. Three type 'C’ engines procured at
cost of Rs22.29 lakh could not be utilised and the
expenditure on its procurement had become infructuous as
it was subsequently decided to use type "D’ engine for the
RPV in view of its increased all up weight and the need to
reduce its acoustic signature. The indigenous engine is still
under development.

(Paragraph 27.8)

The indigenous development of two systems of the payload
was yet to be taken up. The import of forward looking
infra red was delayed by six years on account of delays in
the development of the gimbald payload assembly. The
- import option in respect of the infra red line scan was still
under study.

(Paragraph 27.9)

The slippages in the development of the RPV had resulted
in the cost of the project having to be revised to
Rs 48.90 crore with a FE content of Rs 15.50 crore as
against the original cost of Rs 34 crore with a FE content of
Rs 8 crore.

(Paragraph 27.12 and 27.13)

The Management Board and Apex Board did not monitor
the project as per the time schedule laid down. Annual
- progress of the project was also not rendered to the Cabinet
Committee on Political Affairs as per its instruction,

(Paragraph 27.15)

58




L

by March 1995

Slrppages in .

laboratorues

'"'*‘:727;5 g -Sicopésoft%eproject

system cons1st1ng of twd air vehicles, associated sensors and ground

o equlpment being made. avarlable for user trials. DRDO were optrrnrstrc
- that they would be able to produce a prototype as per the - GSQR g
approved by the Army in May 1990 in 42 months i.e. by March 1995

27.‘6 , Dévelopmenf ofRP}V !

~ The major sub-systems of .an RPV are air frame, propulsion

.,system data link, power supply system, payload sub-system, recovery
system and development telemetry. It also has-a ground support - -

- ; system whrch includes launcher (rocket assrsted and hydro pneumatic), . o
. ground - control system, . aritenna - vehrcle power supply vehicle, .

. TECOVErY vehlcle and other vehlcles for mfrastructure requirement in-
- .-the ﬁeld ’ ‘

* The development and evaluat1on under this prOJect were

- "planned. in two standards ie. MK-I and MK-II, in response to the
© ‘priorities. of operatlonal roles indicated 'by the user. - The MK-I.

standard was meant ‘for _priority op’erat_ional roles such as day/night
- surveillance, ‘reconnaisSance and identiﬁcation‘ of targets for long range

weapons. " It was to be launched by Rocket Assisted Launcher (RAL)

»' and recovered by Parachute System The payloads include Day: Light |
o _'TV (DLTV) Laser Range F1nder (LRF) and Mini Panoramic Camera.
. The MK-II standard was to be desrgned with enhanced capabrl1t1esr
" such ‘as I—lydro Pneumatlc ‘Launcher (HPL) instead of RAL, Net
: Recovery System and addmonal Payloads 'such as Forwards Looking
* Infra- Reéd (FLIR), ‘Electronic- l[ntelhgence (ELINT), Communication
* Intelligence (COMINT) Laser Range Des1gnator (LRD) and l[nfra Red
: »Lrne Scan (IRLS) ' i

o As per the time schedule fixed for the project, de51gn freeze
was to be completed by April 1992, Phase l and II development. trials -
o by March 1993 and August 1993 respectively and the extended user
”'1'—tr1als by December 1994 . The: de51gn freeze was completed in April

developmental actwrtnes AR

by all the partncnpatmg o ' 1992 as planned and the: sub system desrgn commenced thereafter.

However “the pr01ect had I f’f,}progressed ‘as per time schedule on

- account of delays in- development/fabrrcatron of systems, components

59

e L The scope of the’ proyect provided for development of one_
Pro_uect to lbe complcted’ra :

||



A fully integrated
prototype for user trials
not made available even
after a delay of 33
months.

Although Phase |
development flight trails
were scheduled from
March 1993, ADE was
able to complete the
design of air frame only
by June 1993.

Unadjusted advance of
Rs 2.14 lakh was yet to
be realised.

Against five sets of
airframes to be supplied
by January 1994 only
three sets were supplied
in June 1994 and supply
order was short closed in
November 1995.

and sub-assemblies by all the participating Laboratories/
Establishments. Consequently the planned date of completion (PDC)
had to be revised twice. The Phase I development flight trials planned
to commence in March 1993 ultimately commenced in January 1995
after a delay of 22 months. The ADE stated in May 1997 that MK-I
and II had been merged and the complete system was undergoing
developmental trials. The revised PDC is now December 1997. This
is unlikely to be achieved as ADE had not yet made available a fully
integrated prototype for initial user trials (November 1997).

27.7  Air frame

The project envisaged fabrication of 15 air frames for
development and user trials. The first five airframes were to be
assembled in ADE. These were for the initial flight trials to validate
the airframe design and aerodynamic performance. The balance 10
were to be procured from selected vendors with the objective of
identifying vendors for various sub-systems of RPV. The airframe of
RPV is essentially of Fibre Reinforced Plastic (FRP) structure with
metallic components. Although the Phase 1 development flight trials
were scheduled from March 1993, the ADE could not even complete
the design of airframe by that time. The design of airframe
components was ultimately completed by the ADE by June 1993.
Thereafter, it took another six months by the ADE in placing the
supply order. An order for the supply of five sets of FRP components
and one set of tools at a cost of Rs 17 lakh was placed on Composite
Product Centre (Comproc) in December 1993. The supplies were to be
made in January 1994. Comproc was paid 100 per cent advance in
January 1994. However, Comproc supplied the first batch of items
comprising of three sets in June 1994. The remaining two sets were
not supplied even after. extension of delivery date. Components
supplied by Comproc had deviations which were corrected by ADE.
Supply order was ultimately short closed in November 1995. The
unadjusted advance amounting to Rs 2.14 lakh due from Comproc was

yet to be realised (December 1997).

Two supply orders for the supply of a total of six air frames
were placed by ADE on a private firm in August 1995 and May 1996
respectively at a total cost of Rs 1.20 crore with scheduled dates of
supply as December 1995 and September 1996 respectively. The firm

60




.

- One engine procured at

. a.cost of Rs 4.28 lakh

" was used only for wmd

" tunnel test and remains
in stock.

e

Over provrsnonmg of
‘three engmes ‘costing Rs
= 22.29. lakh

. supplied first two air frames in September and October 1996. Two
- - _more airframes were supphed in November and December 1996 The-r ;
~_remaining two airframes were supplied in August 1997.

ST T

i

_ 2}7,8_ Pmpulsio_n System_

As .the RPV technolc gy was not. avarlable within the country, '
_engrnes for this development project were to be 1mported One engine .
of type "A’ was imported from UK in September 1991 at a cost of )

Rs 4.28 lakh for initial development work. However, this was not
utilised further and remains in stock with ADE. The DRDO stated in
November 1997 that these engines were needed to generate data from
wind tunnel test and engine test bed runs.

, In February 1993 one engine of type ‘B’ was imported from
Germany at a cost of Rs 3.39 lakh for-development trials. Later six
- engines of type 'C’ were .imported from UK between ]February and
~ October 1994 at a cost of Rs 40.39 lakh for the same purpose The*'
~~ ADE in June_1995 procured one more engine of type B’ at a cost of'
' A_Rs 4.05 lakh on the basis of an order placed in May 1994

_ Subsequently, itgwas decided in April l996 to impon"e'n‘gihe
type 'D’. a variant of type 'C’ from UK as a consequence of the
increased all up weight of air vehicle and need to reduce the acoustic
signature of the RPV. Accordingly four engines of type ‘D’ were

~ imported between April and August-1996 at a cost of Rs.40.83 lakh

and it was also decided that the. initial productlon of 1nd1genous RPV

] would be based on imported Type "D’ engine.

-Out of 12 type. fB’,‘ ‘C’ and ‘D’ engines imported, two engines
of type 'B’, four of type *C’ (one was withdrawn later) and two of:type

"D’ were integrated. to seven air frames upto December 1996 for
‘development trials.. Since the initial production of 1nd1genous RPV

would-be based on type ‘D’ engine, there was no prospect of utrlrsatron
of three engines of type "C’. . The expenditure of Rs 22 29 lakh on

procurement of these three engines had, therefore, become infructuous.
DRDO have however, contended that whatever engines still remaining
- in the pl‘O_]eCt can be made available as part of productron models or be
‘used in. further development flights in future programmes ‘The reply is

not tenable in view of the decision to use type "D’ engine for the RPV.

61

I

111

|



Indigenous engine not
ready.

Indigenous development
of two important systems
of the payload has not
yet been taken up.

In August 1992 development work of an indigenous engine for
the RPV was assigned to Vehicle Research and Development
Establishment (VRDE) at a cost of Rs 56 lakh (FE Rs 15 lakh). Three
prototypes of the indigenous engines were to be supplied by VRDE
between April 1995 and July 1995. These were however, not supplied
and the prototypes were reported to be still in the test bed as of March
1997 and were now expected to be supplied before the closure of the
project. Supply of prototype at a later stage may not serve the intended
purpose as it will have to be integrated first with the airframe and
thereafter undergo development and user trials.

27.9  Payload

Payload to be made available included forward looking infra
red (FLIR) and infra red line scan (IRLS). The FLIR was to be
mounted on gimbald payload assembly (GPA). As per the original
projections, three sets each of FLIR and IRLS were to be imported in
1991 at an estimated cost of Rs 20 lakh and Rs 18 lakh respectively.
Subsequently, these were to be replaced by indigenous version to be
developed by a Defence research and development laboratory (R&D
Lab). However, the indigenous development projects have not been
entrusted to this R&D Lab so far (November 1997). The DRDO stated
in November 1997 that the indigenous development was proposed to
be taken up only after necessary competence was built up.

Two FLIRs were imported from Israel in May 1997 at a unit
cost of Rs 82.50 lakh. The delay of six years in import of FLIR was
stated to be due to delay in development of GPA based on which the
FLIR requirements were to be finalised. The import of IRLS had not
been finalised till June 1997 as the import options were still under
study.

27.10 Development flight trials

The ADE assembled Seven air vehicles with the airframes
received by them. These air vehicles were fitted with imported engine.
A flight readiness review Board was constituted in January 1995 for
evaluation of the air vehicle assembled. The Board cleared the air
vehicle for flight in January 1995 and the first development flight of

62




i d1g1tal flight control/ﬂyrng qualmes propuls1on mtegrat1on on board |

electncal system and para recovery System ‘This was- followed by a;,,l B

serles of development flight trials. with p‘r"*'”
pab111t1es to-validate the requ1rements specrﬁ'

developmental ﬂlghts were preceeded by stat

trials to Vahdate the sub systems beforé’ mtegratmg
" Inall a total of 10 flight trials had been planned as
:"--tnals On successful completion: of ¢
: 1ghts) .one system was to be offered 10 user for their evaluatlon As

20 development trials
_carried out so far-have .
. revealed 'deficiencies in
minimum speed-and .
eéndurance.

A be offered for user evaluat1on, the ADE carried out 20 developmental

November 1997 that more ﬂrghts were. ‘needed in view of the
technological problems and they now expect the evaluation to be
‘completed by December 1998: They also stated that three ﬂrghts had

already taken place when it was decrded to merge MKl and MKH to |

give a fully 1ntegrated version for user trials. The developmental trials

- (20 flight upto June 1997) revealed deﬁcrencres in minimum speed ancl ,

prototype for users’ evaluatlon trials (N ovember 1997).
_ 27.11 Financiwl’pmgress
The total expendlture on the prOJect as on 31 March 1997 was
' Rs 38.06 crore (FE Rs 11. 90 crore) l‘he FE element constituted 31

per cent of the total expendrture

o 2,721752 Revision of project cost

| ;;The,j "‘“‘e',c:;tf was sanctioned in October 1991 at a cost of

RS{S crore) and' was - scheduled for - completion . by

Rs 34 crore_' f
March 1995
e 'lFlE}Rs 15 53 crore- e

since: l990 as Te

63

essrve add1tlon of :
GSQR, “These = '

nst 10 fhght trials planned to be carried out before the RPV was to

" trials’ between January 1995 and .l'une 1997. The DRDO stated in -

endurance The recovery syStem also failed in two developmental
 trials. Further the ADE is yet to make “available a fully mtegrated _

YWEVET, ADE in .luly 1995, proposed enhancement of

he Apex Board (AB) recomrnendecl in .luly _. P
‘ l995 “enthancement of cost to Rs48. 90 crore (FERs 15.50 crore).
-However, Government, in August 19095, enhanced the cost to only:




Cost overrun of Rs 14.90
crore (FE Rs7.50 crore).

Project- Expected to be
completed in December
1998 after a delay of 45
months.

Rs 43 crore (FE Rs 13.50 crore). In October 1996. ADE again
emphasised the need to restore the cost ceiling to Rs 48.90 crore (FE
Rs 15.50 crore) as recommended by the AB. This enhancement was
sanctioned by the Government in December 1996 resulting in cost
overrun of s 14.90 crore (FE Rs 7.50 crore). The DRDO stated in
November 1997 that this enhancement was necessitated mainly on

account of adverse exchange rate and price escalation of material.
27.13 Revision of time frame

The project was tailored to meet the requirement of the Army.
ADE was optimistic that they would be able to produce a prototype for
the completion of users’ evaluation by March 1995. The important

milestones and the time schedule for their completion were as under:

Event Completion period
Months Date

Design Freeze 06 April 1992

2. Phase I development 17 March 1993
Flight trials

3. Phase II development 22 August 1993
Flight trials

4, [nitial user trials 38 December 1994

3. Extended user trials 42 March 1995

to completion of
development project

This schedule was revised twice and latest PDC is December
1997. However, various milestones set for completion of the project
within the extended PDC of December 1997 could not be achieved.
With the present stage of development of the RPV, this PDC is bound
to undergo further change. The DRDO stated in November 1997 that
the users’ evaluation programme is expected to be finalised by
December 1997 and formal evaluation of the system would commence
thereafter. They expect that evaluation would be completed by
December 1998. Consequently, the Army which considered the RPV

64



||

LUV

- Momtormg of ‘plrojecti '
"~ was inadequate

‘as- an oOperational-requirement has yet to evaluate a fully integrated

RPV.

The extension of the. completlon date by 33 months-and the

hkehhood of further extension by 12 months upto December 1998 ’

indicates over optimism on the part of DRDO while undertakmg this
project. - '

27.14 Monitoring

 _ -The preject was to bé monitored by a two tier management

structure i.e. apex Board and ‘management Board. The apex Board
-headed by the Scientific Adviser to Raksha Mantri (SA to RM) was to
- meet every six months to oversee the progress of the project’ monitor
major milestones and take remedial action to ensure tlmely
"achlevement of project goals within the sanctioned cost. *The

management Board headed by Director ADE was_to meet every three-

: -months to ensure the development within the parameters ‘of time and
cost. F urther, a réport on the progress of the project duly approved by .

apex Board was to be submitted to the CCPA every year. However,
till June 1997 the apex Board had met only twice and the management_
Board eight times as against the required number of eleven and twenty
three respectively. Further, no annual report on the progress of the

- project had been submitted to the CCPA so far. DRDO in their reply
-+ stated- that the meeting of the .two apex Boards are not the sole

indicators of monitoring and that this project was reviewed in 10 DRC

and other meetings by SA to RM and twice by COAS as also by other -

senior officials in the Mlmstry

B 28 : _}-fW_OrkﬁAng; dﬁ*mﬁ_ﬂfﬁtary‘farms

) ’ 28?1 - Iﬁtmducﬁon -

| Mlhtary farms (MFs) Were estabhshed with a view to supply

;mllln( and other dalry products to. troops and dry fodder to animals. As
. of March 1996 50 MFs were ﬁmcuomng with 141 11 hectares of land

65

[i

1T

e

||

.

:

I



|
|
\
\
|
|

: .recommended that MFs be considered as a service orgamsatlon and th :
cumbersome accountmg system be: srmphfied .These recommendattons

;and 14717 cattle In the cantonments where MFs are not functtomng,
~ASE arranges for the supply of milk to the Armed Forces.

Mentlon was made in Paragraph 33 of Report No.2 of 1988 of

:the C&AG of Indla Union Government Defence Services (Army and

Ordnance Factorres) about - the shortfall in capac1ty ‘utilisation, low

- yleld of milk and unreahstlc proﬁts of the' MFs “In May 1997

Mlmstry stated in. their ATN ‘that ‘an. expert Commrttee on dairy

farrmng set- up for rendermg adv1ce about contrnuance or restructuring

of MFs had recommended that Mi ,Abe contlnued as, a departmentally_
run orgamsatlon Another Comm1ttee on accountmg procedures

e yet to-be 1mplemented

N 28.2 - O_z}'ganisttﬁonal Sezt Up

MFs functlon under the overall Control of Quarter Master

'General who is assisted by a Dy. Dlrector General, MFs at Army HQ.’
At Command level there 1s a Dlrector and each MF has an Ofﬁcer—m—
: Charge '

: 28 3 Scope of Amdzzt

A rev1ew of the workmg of 11 M]Fs covermg the penod from
1991 92 to 1995 96 was camed out durmg 1997 through a: test check:
. of records '

66




- R '7 “ 28.5 Cultivation ofland for fodder production
- 28.5.1 Under utizisatibn ofiéinél

MFs held 11 657 hectares cultlvable land but cultivated on an
average 2,748 hectares (24 per cent) between 1991-92 and 1995-96
“and, met 55 t0 62 percent. of the - total requirement of fodder.
f‘Producuon of fodder ranged from 18 MT to 20 MT per hectare as
agamst the target of 60 ‘MT. resultmg in loss of Rs 2490 lakh to
:"Rs 2670 lakh be51des av01dable expendlture of Rs384 lakh to

67




]Prod]ucftton of fodldler:

MFs was not cost
*effective.-; .

|
i
[\
l

B ,,._Rs 677 lakh on local purchase made to meet the deficiency. Army HQ
L stated in September 1997 that consrderable portion of irrigated land

R avarlable ‘with- the farms ‘was utrllsed for production of cash. crops,

, fodder seed and hence targets were not achleved ‘This contention was
} 'Vnot tenable as the crops ‘are requrred to be planned prrmarrly to meet
e requlrement for fodder throughout the year

Thus fallure of Army HQ to ensure optimum. utrlrsatron and

o ; Zproper management of land resulted 1n avordable expendrture of
o 'Rs 2607 lakh on local purchase of fodder

’-'*'-28"5"2“}-’["’%%Pmducti@n @astx |

A comparlson of all lndla average local purchase rate of fodder

,"‘;(Rds 1318 to 1509 per MT) and average farm production rate: (Rs 1345
to 1725 per MT) for the years 1992- 93 to 1995-96 revealed that the
- latter . was always hlgher resultmg in  extra - expendlture of

Rs 281.37 lakh durrng ‘the last four years Thus production of fodder

vby MFs was not commercrally v1able -

28531/ W] Mrficfnm é}cpferrdiimre on:inter ltmnsfer of fodder .

o Fodder worth Rs 4873 80 lakh was transferred from one MF to

another between 1991 92 . and 1995 96 and an expend1ture of
ARs 2560 54 lakh i.e. more than 50 per cent of the cost of fodder was

- Another‘

incurred on its transportatlon' There Was 10 documentary -evidence to

. support that only surplus fodder produced within MF was transferred

:to the ‘other MF Thus possrbrlrty of transfer of locally purchased

- fodder from one MF to. another 1nvolv1ng aV01dable transportation
o charges could not be ruled out

o .,_28:54 .QZQSS dﬂle tb-bai@ng haj’ R

Shortage of 186 MT of balled hay costing Rs 8.78 lakh was

) notrced in: MF Barellly durmg stock takmg carried out 1n March 1997.
'screpancy of 140 MT of bailed ‘hay costmg Rs 6.60 lakh was
’also notlced due to fraudulently altermg the ﬁgures in two vouchers of

October and November 1996 The Station HQ Bareilly convened Clin

-March - April 1997, to 1nvest1gate the loss  of hay costing

68

N l "|‘|T




lin

Increase in Milk

‘Production was not.. -
.commensurate with -
increase in herd strength.

* Milking targets were not’

achieved.

" Rs1S. 38 lakh. The proceedmgs of Cl were yet to be ﬁnahsed
"(November1997) '

28.6 Milk Production

" The heid strength 'of 1985-86 (8458) had increased by 74

per cent (14717) in 1995 96 but the milk production had increased by

only 53 per cent. The average milk yleldl per animal per day had come
down from 7.76 litres to 6.76 htres Thus, milk production was not
commensurate with the percentage increase in herd strength. ‘MFs
could produce between 50 to 59 per cent of total requnrement of milk

. during the period 1991-92 to 1995-96 and the deﬁcrency was met

. through local purchases of milk worth Rs 6943 lakh ~at the rates
- (Rs 6. 06 t0 9.19. per htre) which 3 were lower than the.cost: of productron '
. (Rs6 56 to Rs923 per 11tre) in MFs. o

,28.6°r"Low yield of milk

"The laid down milk-yield targets for high cross breed (HXB)
and low cross breed (LXB) were 12 Kgs (11.67 litres) and 10 kgs (9.72

" litres) respectively.  Audit scrutiny in 11 MFs revealed that there had
~ been shortfall rangmg from 7 to 40 per cent in the yield. resu]ltmg in

annual losses rangmg from Rs210 to 387 lakh, besides" avondabﬁe

- expendtture of Rs 8 95 crore on local ]purchase of milk to meet the
\ deﬁcrenc1es

Ana]lysns of shortfall m mllkmg targets revealied maximum 13

T t0'40° per cent shortfall in MF Bangalore Meerut, Panagarh and
*‘Namkum and minimum 7 to 16 per cent in MF Kirkee. In other farms

at Deolali, Ambala, Agra and Ferozepur it ranged from 18 533
per cent. MF Bangalore attributed the shortfall in milking target to
non=-ava11abrlrty/contammated supply of water while MFS Deollah and
Namkum attributed this to. insufficient supply of wate g

- fodder and concentrates, MF Meerut and Kirkee atmbut rtfaM to
' “out break of foot and mouth diseases ‘among the cattle. -
' fumrshed were indicative of poor management of MFs.

69

|

H“

|



Production cost of milk
was higher than local
purchase rate.

Rearing of calves was
uneconomical.

Sick animals were not

provided any treatment.

Concentrates worth
Rs 1.79 lakh were fed in
excess of authorisation.

28.6.2 Higher production cost

A comparison of local purchase rate of milk (Rs4.44 to
Rs 10.65) and its cost of production in cattleyard (Rs 5.11 to Rs 11.63)
in 8 MFs revealed that the latter was persistently higher resulting in
extra expenditure of Rs 432.54 lakh. The position in other MFs needs
to be reviewed to conclude whether milk production in MFs was
economical.

28.6.3 Uneconomical rearing of calves

Expenditure on rearing was more than value of young stock
matured into milking animals primarily because of rearing of calves
beyond prescribed percentage of 25. This resulted in annual losses
ranging from Rs 127 lakh to Rs 316 lakh for the period 1991-92 to
1994-95. In 1995-96 valuation rates of young stock were abnormally
increased and a profit of Rs 108 lakh had been shown. The basis for
increasing the rate was not made available to Audit.  Thus,
genuineness of the inflated profit could not be verified.

28.6.4 Diseases in animals

MF Namkum and Jabalpur were holding sick animals suffering
from Tuberculosis (TB) varving from 11 to 39 per cent of their total
holding. Treatment of T.B. infected animals was not considered
economical due to financial crunch. As a result 317 animals valuing
Rs 20.48 lakh died during 1991-92 to 1995-96.

28.6.5 Overfeeding of concentrates

Based on instructions issued in 1984 production ration over and
above the basic ration to animals are to be issued against the yield of

milk exceeding 15 Kg in ratio of 1:2 instead of on the entire yield of
milk.

It was however, noticed that contrary to the above instructions.
production ration was issued based on total yield of milk in the ratio of
1:2 resulting in excess issue of production ration worth Rs 179 lakh in
9 MFs. The position of other MFs would therefore need to be

70




: Varlatlon_;lnvbutter fat
-content resulted in loss..: -

reviewed to-ensure proper rmplementatron or otherwise of the said
‘instructions. o ’ ’

- 28.6.6 Loss of milk

) The mrlk after mllklng in cattleyard was 1ssued to’ Darry
: Sectlon after recordmg the butter fat content for further supply to
’ troops/paymg customers. Thus, butter fat content as well as quantity

of milk recorded in cattleyard and Dairy Stock Sheets should be the
same. Test check revealed that although the quantity of milk remained
the same percentage of butter fat varied from 0.2 to 0.7 per cent in

.- both the sections in MF Lucknow, 0.3 to 0.7 in MF J abalpur and 0.]-to
0.4 in MF Ambala Thus there was dilution in the quahty of milk _
 delivered 1nd1cat1ng a loss of milk - ‘which was neither notrced nor'f{
o 1nvest1gated ‘

,Audit pointed__ out loss of mllk worth Rs 3.28 lakh on this

; account in MF Ambala from April 1996 to December 1996. Loss on
: thrs account in all' MFs needs to be worked out for ﬁxmg
7 respons1b1hty ' '

l 28, 6.; 7 Loss on prepamtion of dairy pmdufct&

- Test check of cost- of productron of cream/butter in. 6 ‘MFs

) revealed that it was hlgher than local purchase rates resultmg in extra
o expendrture of Rs 84 lakh. ‘

) 68 Ext‘m éxpémditm‘e on pastemisatioh S

‘MF Ambala had been pasteurising the milk procured from
Haryana: Development Corporation which was already pasteurrsed
This resulted in an avoidable expendlture of Rs21.48 lakh on

" pasteurisation besides loss of milk valuing Rs 2.46 lakh in handhng of-
e .milk for pasteurrsatron between July 1995 and December 1996

: 28, 6 9 N0n=recetpt of dawy pmdmzce

7 lDarry produce worth Rs 140.62 lakh were 1ssued by MF
lLucknow to various units/formations during December 1996. The

. ... -consignee. units acknowledged the receipt of dairy produces worth
- Rs42.521akh only. and receipts of. the balance quantity worth

Rs 98.10 lakh were yet to be confirmed.

ST

I

|

ll



Notional intérest and

inflated profit. .

camouflaged the loss.

28.6.10 ‘; ... - Non-recovery of packing Mateﬁal

, MF Kirkee was supplying milk in sachets but cost of sachets
was neither included in the price of milk nor was it recovered

~ separately. The expenditure incurred on manufacturing sachets during

'1993- -94 to 1995 96 was Rs 28.77 lakh which remained unrecovered

' ’ﬁrom paying customers on account of the above prlcmg pohcy

' 28.7 O?vemﬂfwfojrking resuﬁltﬁ, e

' Anhual accounts of MFs for 199 1-92t0 1995-96 had shown an

 overall profit ranging from Rs 392 lakh to Rs 749 lakh. Analysis of
- annual accounts revealed that MFs actually suffered heavy losses if
‘large amount of notional interest on Government banking accounts

and profit due to art1ﬁc1ally inflated rates for free issue of milk to

- troops and sale of fodder 1 to ASC were excluded as shown below:

¢ Tacecan

c-Year . .1 _ Inflated Profit on Salé of Milk/Fodder to troops/ASC
. } oMk .. Fodder
Quantlt}q . Productlon Sale, Inflated . Quantity. - Average.- Average  Average Inflated
‘in lakh | cost - : rate. am‘puht_ J inMetric, receipt ~ salerate  salerate amount
“litre - :'}"»—»"per lite '‘per - Rsin °  ‘tonne’ - rateper for ASC forother Rsin
| lite - lakh- S oo kgl T perke MFs lakh
|
199192 655 ¢ 656 - - 703 30785 - 35663 1.90 320 230 320.97
199293 674 | 740 - 823 55942 . .. 35320. . 20l - ..3.59 2.44 406.18
1993-94 633 | 804 891 550.71 26008 . 288 . 531 2.86 637.20
-1994-95. 593 ‘ 910 948 22534 © 266.96 3,08 5.52 2.62 774.18
199596 582 |

923 1053  756.60 . 25553 - 322 588  3.04 72571

Thus actual losses‘ ranging from Rs 747 lakh to Rs 1533 lakh
‘had been camouﬂaged by unreahstlc notlonal interest and. 1nﬂated
profit as shown below:

B/




Year Profits =~ . Elementof - ... ° ][nﬂated profit Actual -

" inanmual  notional Onissue of  On sale of losses
© -accounts - inferest - ‘rrl‘ilk‘:thtr('i)ops fodder to
: o | atinflated - - ASC at
o - rates . . . inﬂated rates
(Rs in lakh). ' A \
11991-92 392.16 1509.87 307.85 320.97 746.53
1992-93 59770 571:60 - - 55942 - - 406.18 939.50
1993-94 551.26 159351 - 55071 637.20 1230.16
1994-95 43343 ¢ . 67867 - 22534 774.18 . 124476 .
199596 - 74864 799.09 75660 725.71 153276 <

28.8 Summing iz@ep

" Despite. havmg huge 1nfrastructure as well as sufficient cattle
and land; production of milk and fodder in MFs was not cost effective
and MFs were actually running in losses. The M]F S are procurmg 41 -,"

50 per cent of milk from trade for supplying to troops. after processmg -

“Since the trade can conveniently take care of the requlrements of the.

¢ - troops,’ ‘continuation of the ‘MFs in the light of commermallv ‘unviable

' y1e1d is questlonable It is recommended that government should close
- Adown the MFs without ﬁn‘ther delay

i
T

k1
tl
gt
3
M
;

i

i

) - The review was referred to Ministry in October 1997 and the1r
e ‘comments were awalted as of December 1997- :

o i o et e o i e

.. 18




415 tanks valued at
Rs 325 crore were lying
with CVD for overhauls.

Out of 39 tanks to be
overhauled, one tank
was downgraded, 14
overhauled tanks could
not be issued in the
absence of instructions
from Army HQ.

104 tanks valued at Rs
81.46 crore were
awaiting overhauling by
the workshop for the last
8 to 14 years.

29. Abnormal delay in repair/overhaul of tanks

Tanks/BMPs valued at Rs 391 crore were lying with a CVD
and a Mechanised Unit for the last 8 to 14 years affecting
operational efficiency and Defence preparedness.

Tanks/BMPs valued at Rs 391 crore were lying with a CVD for
the last 8 to 14 years affecting operational efficiency and Defence
preparedness as brought out below:

Casel

As of April 1996 CVD held a stock of 415 Vijayanta tanks pre
mark 1A, 1B and 1C valued at Rs 325 crore received between 1983
and 1989, for feeding to Base Workshop for base overhauls.

Out of 415 tanks 296 pre mark 1A tanks were withdrawn from
overhauling programme and thus only 119 were required to be
overhauled. 39 tanks were fed to workshop between December 1989
to October 1996 for base overhauls. Of these 14 were received duly
overhauled between December 1996 and March 1997 but could not be
issued as of August 1997 in the absence of instructions from Army
HQ, one number was downgraded for disposal, 24 tanks were awaiting
receipt from workshop, duly overhauled. The balance 80 tanks were
yet to be fed to workshop as of March 1997.

Thus, 104 tanks valued at Rs81.46 crore were awaiting
overhauling by the workshop for the last 8 to 14 years thereby
affecting Defence preparedness and a further 310 tanks (including 14
overhauled) were lying with the CVD. The position regarding disposal

| of one downgraded tank was also not known.

/
j Case Il

—
T

Thirty three BMPs of Russian origin valued at Rs 66 crore
introduced into service during 1982 and 1983, were received by a
Mechanised unit during 1988 and 1989. During their periodic
inspection from August 1990 to September 1993 the concerned

74



The IC tubes fitted in the
BMPs had become
defective and they were
yet to be replaced
affecting the operational
efficiency.

workshop found that Image Converter (IC) tubes fitted had become
defective and they were accordingly declared unserviceable. The unit
had also been reflecting the deficiency of IC tubes regularly to higher
authorities in their monthly reports but the IC tubes had not been
procured and replaced as of January 1997. The unit stated in October
1996 that non-replacement of IC tubes was affecting the operational

efficiency during night operations.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 1997; their
reply was awaited as of December 1997.

30. Avoidable payment of container detention
charges

Failure of Air HQ)/consignees in sending shipping documents
to EHQ in time resulted in extra expenditure of Rs 233 lakh.

Mention was made in Para 31 of the Report of the C&AG for
the year ended 31 March 1992 wherein avoidable payment of container
detention charges by EHQ Bombay was pointed out. Despite this, a
failure of systems was detected in the following two cases resulting in
an extra expenditure of Rs 26.53 lakh.

Case A

One FCL containing Naval Stores arrived at BPT on 9 August
1995 with Last Free Date (LFD) as 13 August 1995. The intimation
regarding arrival of the vessel was communicated to EHQ by the
consignee in February 1997 i.e. a year and half after receipt of final
auction notice from the shipping agent and the consignment was
cleared in March 1997 after payment of detention charges of
Rs 17.13 lakh for the delayed period.

Case B
A vessel containing spare parts for Aircraft/Helicopter berthed

in May 1995 at BPT with LFD as 19 May 1995, Intimation was given

75




Army HQ placed SO for
procure-ment of an
equipment at a total cost
of Rs 2.15 crore.

COD reported to Army
HQ that essential CES
items were not included
in the SO, as a result the
equipment could not be
made serviceable.

to EHQ regarding berthing of the vessel by Air HQ after 2 months
alongwith the original documents. The containers were cleared on 11
September 1995 after payment of Rs 9.40 lakh towards detention
charges for the delayed period.

In August 1997, while accepting the facts Army HQ stated that
the above payment could have been avoided had original documents
been received in time from Air HQ/consignee. The Army HQ further
admitted that a payment of Rs 2.06 crore had to be made in similar
type of cases during the period March 1992 to March 1997.

Thus failure of Air HQ/consignees in sending shipping
documents to EHQ in time resulted in extra expenditure of
Rs 233 lakh.

The matter was referred to Ministry in June 1997; their reply
was awaited as of December 1997.

31. Procurement of incomplete equipment

Due to failure of COD to synchronise the procurement of
Complete Equipment Schedule items, equipment valued
Rs 2.15 crore were lying in unserviceable condition.

Army HQ in June 1994, placed a Supply Order (SO) on a firm
for supply of 100 sets of an equipment at a total cost of Rs 2.15 crore
to a COD. The equipment required to be mounted on trailers 1 tonne
to be supplied to the firm by CAFVD Kirkee were supplied between
April and July 1995. COD received 100 sets mounted on trailers
between May/November 1995 and August 1996.

COD in January 1996 reported to Army HQ that Complete
Equipment Schedule (CES) items were essential to make the
equipment serviceable but the same were not included in the SO,
therefore, the equipment were taken on charge as ‘serviceable
incomplete’. Army HQ pointed out in January 1996 that under the
existing instructions, COD was responsible to procure CES items on
receipt of SO of June 1994 but the COD was yet to procure the CES
items (December 1997). As a result, the equipments could not be

76




made serviceable. As of December 1997, four sets of equipment had
been issued to user units without CES items.

The Ministry stated in December 1997 that quantity 96 was
held as reserve against the authorised reserved stock of 205 and CES
items were provisioned and procured individually and separately in
this case and their non-procurement implies that CES items were
available. This contention of Ministry is not tenable as COD in
January 1996 informed Army HQ that procurement of the equipment
less CES was contrary to the directions issued by Army HQ and
procurement action for CES items had already been initiated by COD.
Thus, due to failure of COD to synchronise the procurement of CES
items, equipment valued Rs2.15 crore were lying in unserviceable
condition.

32. Infructuous expenditure on procurement of
substandard cylinders

Failure to provide proper drawings and specifications,
procurement of cylinders from a firm not approved to
manufacture the cylinders under gas cylinder rules (GCR)
and with no provision in the supply order for final acceptance
subject to clearance by CCE resulted in infructuous
expenditure of Rs 78.73 lakh.

A COD in July 1992 raised an indent on Army HQ for
procurement of 3028 seamless cylinders to replace the welded ones as
the CCE refused permission for refilling of welded cylinders in terms
of gas cylinder rules (GCR).

Tender enquiries made by Army HQ (January 1993) revealed
that indigenous firms had no expertise in manufacturing seamless
cylinders and the offers received showed that cylinders made out of
seamless pipes did not fulfill the specification.

Accordingly, Army HQ in April 1993 sought permission from

the CCE for use of welded cvlinders in relaxation of the GSR but the
same was turned down. CCE, however, forwarded the names of three

*i




firms including one PSU who were manufacturing seamless cylinders

in the country.

[n February 1994. Army HQ placed a supply order (SO) for
procurement of 3028 cylinders at a total cost of Rs 78.73 lakh on M/s
Perfect Drop Pins Manufacturing (PDP) which did not figure in the list
of three firms forwarded by CCE but was one of the firms which was
considered at the tender enquiry stage and in respect of which
reservation on capability to manufacture totally seamless cylinders was

expressed.

T'he cylinders were supplied by M/s PDP in between October
and December 1994 duly inspected and passed by inspecting authority.

The samples of cylinders subsequently sent to CCE by COD in
September 1995 for obtaining fitness certificate were however rejected
by CCE on the grounds that M/s PDP was not approved under GCR to
manufacture the compressed air cylinders and those cylinders do not
conform to any known national/international standards. The cylinders
were also stated to be of substandard design and construction.

This view was reiterated by CCE in August 1996 in response to
a letter from the Ministry of Defence Production and Supplies and they
refused to permit filling of gas in such cylinders.

Meanwhile, M/s PDP in November 1995 stated that supplies
made by them were strictly in conformity with the specifications
mentioned in the supply order. Each lot was cleared by the inspecting
officer and the advance samples were also found satisfactory and final
acceptance of the cylinders in terms of the contract was not subject to
clearance by the CCE.

Army HQ stated in October 1997 that the SO was placed on a
firm duly approved by DGQA and the drawings and other details as
provided by them were incorporated in the order. However, a CI to
investigate the lapse has been ordered and necessary action would be
initiated on receipt of its findings. It was also stated that CDA was
being asked to withhold the amount already paid from the other
pending bills of the firm because of the breach on their part for not
fulfilling the requirement of GCR.

78




- Contrary to instruetions

CDA paid Rs 1.31 crore
to ineligible employees.

B . Thus, failure to ‘provide -proper drawings and spec1ﬁcat10ns o

procurement of cyl1nders from a firm not approved to manufacture’ the
. cylinders under GCR and with no provision in the. SO for final
: : acceptance subject to clearance by CCE resulted in 1nfructuous"

expenditure of Rs 78.73 lakh.

The matter was referred to Mmlstry in June 1997; their reply

was awalted as of December 1997.

-33.  Unauthorised payment of special duty allowances

.. to nom- entrtled persons

"-‘='='*lD3espﬂte Supreme ‘Court decision of Septembcr 19@4 to stop?.
f:'payment of special duty allowances to civilian employees|
_.irecruited in NER a sum -of Rs1.18crore was paid to the|

| melﬂgﬂble employees between October 1994 and August 1996} -

ey of Whnelll Rs 23.52 lak]lr lrad been recovcred

h ][n lanuary 1984 the Mlnlstry sanctloned payment of spec1al

_ duty allowances (SlDA) to Central Government employees having "All

- India Transfer L1ab1l1ty on their postmg to north east region (NER)

v “The Mlmstry of Finance clarified in Aprll 1987 that the concession

" was not admissible to’ employees who were either transferred from one

* - station to another in NER or to those recruited in NER. This order was
"effectlve from 1 November 1983.

A test check of such paymen*s in three units revealed that

- contrary to the above: 1nstruct1on a CDA allowed and paid Rs.1.31
" crore between November 1983° and February 1994 towards SlDA to -

civilian employees who were recrulted in NER. On being pomted out .-
- by Audit the M1n1stry in September 1994, intimated that the case was
I 'v'pendmg for decision in the Supreme Court In September 1994, the
A N Supreme Court while ordering stoppage of further payment of SDA to
s employees recru1ted in NER wa1ved the recovery of the payments
| -already made. o

79

|

[l



Contrary to decision of
Supreme Court,

Rs 1.18 crore was paid to
ineligible employees of
which Rs 23.52 lakh had
been recovered.

A further test check of payments in 17 units revealed that
despite above decision of Supreme Court the payment of SDA
continued and a sum of Rs 1.18 crore was paid to employees recruited
in NER between October 1994 and August 1996 of which
Rs 23.52 lakh had been recovered.

- The Ministry, while accepting the facts, stated in September
1997 that the amount paid on account of SDA to ineligible persons
after the Supreme Court decision of September 1994 will be recovered.

34. Unauthorised issue of free rations

Free rations valuing Rs 67.07 lakh were unauthorisedly
issued by a unit to Defence civilians.

Field Service concessions which interalia included free ration
were extended to Defence Civilians posted at a field station from
September 1984 onwards. The station was, however, reclassified in
January 1994 as modified field station retrospectively from April 1993.
Consequent upon reclassification, Command HQ in June 1994 clarified
that civilian employees posted at the Station were entitled to modified
field service concessions which excluded free rations. The concessions
admissible to Defence civilians were subsequently spelt out by
Ministry in January 1995 applicable retrospectively from April 1993.

Audit scrutiny revealed that free rations valuing Rs 67.07 lakh
were unauthorisedly issued by the unit to Defence Civilians from April
1993 to 31 March 1995 thereafter it was stopped.

Ministry stated in August 1997 that it was decided in
September 1995 to implement the decision regarding field service
concession with effect from 31 January 1995 instead of 1 April 1993.
However, reasons for this change were not spelt out.

The case revealed that despite clarificatory orders issued by

Command HQ in June 1994, free rations were unauthorisedly
continued to be issued by the unit and Ministry instead of fixing

80



The Firm opened letter
-of credit for Rs161.60-

. lakh with a non-specified
Bank.

The Bank refused to
honour Government -
claim for Rs 66.26 lakh
as the firm did not have

sufficient balance atits -

credit.

respon51b1hty for the lapse and ordering recovery, decided not to. effect
recovery by changmg the effective date of it’s order which ‘lacked
Justlﬁcatlon Mlmstry was also silent in their reply about the free

_ratlons issued during February and March 1995.

35.‘ 'N0n=reee‘ttery, of sale value

| Acceptance of letter of credit on a non-specified bank Wﬁtﬁteﬁntz
proper verification by SSSDC/CVD/CAD led to non-recovery

of sale pmeeeds w@rth Rs 66.26 lakh.

'SSSDC of the Mlnlstry approved sale of steel scrap, small arms

. scrap and bomb shell scrap from COD Jabalpur and CAD Pulgaon to

M/s Haryana Concast Limited (firm) at a.fixed rate against a letter of

“credit (LC) to be opened by the firm in favour of Commandant COD -

and- CAD at SBI. Jabalpur and Pulgaon respectively. The firm
-however, opened LCs for a total amount of Rs 161.60 lakh with Bank -
~ of Maharashtra (Bank), New Delhi payable through its local branches

at Jabalpur and Pulgaon. However, when claims against 634.268 MT
scrap valued at Rs 56.50 lakh lifted from: COD in March - April 1995

‘and 118 MT scrap valued at Rs 9.76 lakh lifted from CAD in February

1995, were presented, the Bank refused to honour the claims on the
ground that the firm, did not have sufficient balance at its credit. In

" November 1995 SSSDC. asked the firm to make payment of

Rs 66.26 lakh through bank drafts. The SSSDC was subsequently
wound up with effect from April 1996 COD and CAD, were yet to
receive the payments (October 1997). '

Thus, acceptance of LC on a non-specified bank without proper
verification' by SSSDC/COD/CAD led to non-recovery of sale
proceeds worth Rs 66.26 lakh for more than two years.

The matter was referred to the Mmlstry in May 1997; their .

reply was awaited as of December 1997.

81



B o .
Yo

36. . j_iP%r@curemejm of 'hatterﬁ_es at higher rates

Placmg supply orders for procuremem of ba‘tternes for
‘i quantities less than the maximum limits of the existing firmsj
lland procurement from other firms at higher rates had“ '

{reslﬂnled in extra expemdnture oﬁ“ Rs 37 39 lakh.

) A COD placed 53 supply orders (SO) agamst Rate Contracts

s (RC) on drfferent ﬁrms for supply of batterres between 1992 and 1996.

The condrtlons of RC prescrlbed the maxrmum quantity and financial

o limits upto which’ SO could be placed on the firms dependlng on the -

latter’s capac1ty to fulfil orders .

' Audrt scrut1ny, however revealed that SOs placed by COD

" " were for quant1t1es much lower than the maxrmum quantity/financial
limits of the firms accordmg to RC At the same time, however SOs

were placed on other ﬁrms at h1gher rates which resulted in extra

7 expendrture of Rs 37. 39 lakh

The matter was referred to the M1n1stry in l'une 1997 the1r

o reply was awalted as of lDecember 1997.

'_ 37, Avordable expendrture om- manufacturmg oﬁ“ head |

p@E"QEESSH@lﬂl

C@D umder=assessed mauufaeturmg cost of an ltem which led
fto plaeemem of the order by the Army on COD jinstead of on
- ftrade resultmg im extra avoidable expenduture of }

 |Rs 16. 60 lakh orn manufacture of 64, 300 head- percussions|
' besndes ummecessary productnoh oﬁ“ 32, 5@@ HP leadmg to

blockmg of Rs 21, 71 lakh,

At the mstance of Army HQ, COD Kanpur assessed An
December 1990, the unit cost of manufacture of Head Percuss1on (HP)

-~ in their workshop at Rs 35.05. As this. unit cost compared favourablyi
‘ w1th the unit cost-at which supply was made by the trade (Rs 41 per

82




Mnmstry ‘placed a SO for

_supply-t -of charging set. -
Firm failed to supply and

SO was’ ‘cancelled atithe -

“risk and cost of the firm.

- procurement from the trade.

” .il“umt), an order was placed in October 1991 by the Army HQ on COD
for manufacture of 1 20 lakh H[Ps :

&

After undcrtaklng manufacture and supply in accordance with

the Supply Order, COD in February 1993 informed Army HQ that

manufacture of the balance ‘quantity of 55,700 of HPs would be
undertaken if current provisioning review revealed requ1rement Army
HQ in February 1994 informed COD to withhold further manufacture
of HPs. Desplte thrs COD-. contrnued_and completed manufacture of
32,500 HPs-valued at Rs 21.71 lakh upto May 1994. Army HQ, finally
-cancelled the production of the remammg quantity of 23,200 HPs in
July 1994 ‘

: An analysis of cost of the manufacturing showed that COD had

'grossly under-assessed the unit cost of manufacture at Rs 35.05 while

it actually worked out tc Rs 66.81 as agarnst Rs 41 being cost of
i e

Thus, placement of the order on COD mstead of on trade had :
‘resulted in extra avoidable expendrture of Rs16.601akh on

manufacture of 64,300 HPs besides unnecessary productlon of 32,500

HP, leading to blocking of Rs 21.71 lakh. The total financ1al impact of -

these two aspects worked out to Rs 38.31 lakh. - , 4

The matter was referred to the Ministry in April 1997; their |

reply was awaited as of December 1997.

38 Extra eﬁgpendﬁture on the- - procurement -of

charging se_ts

Poor management im. procurement oﬁ" cﬂrargmg sets resu]lted in|
' avordabﬁe extra. expcndrture oﬁ“ Rs 18 lakh.

: '.T he Ministry in January 1987 placed a supply order (SO) on

“firm “X” for manufacture and supply of 400 charging sets with tools,
- spares and accessories at a unit cost of Rs 4,500. The prototype of the

chargmg set supplied in Junie 1987 was ‘under trial upto November

83

I

[[ ]




_(lDecember 1997)

v'_._j;:.;_:'1992 w1th DGQA But when _he users’ wanted the prototypes for ,

confirmatory trials the ﬁrm failed to supply the same and the SO was
therefore, cancelled .in December 1993 at the risk and cost of the

e vdefaultmg suppher

In the meantime, the Mrmstry separately processed another -

o “case and placed a'SO in October 1991 onfirm Y’ for supply of 800
- numbers of the. samie iten at a unit cost of Rs 9000. In December

© 1993, on the same day when the first SO- was. cancelled 1nstead of risk
‘purchase being resorted to for 400 numbers, bulk productlon clearance
‘Qwas granted to firm ‘Y’ for supﬁly\of entire quantity. of 800 numbers
L resultrng in“extra expenditure. of Rs 18 lakh on materialisation of

supply Firm 'Y’ supphed 787 numbers of the item between March
1995 and May 1996 and the balance quantrty ‘was yet to be supplred

1\ .

Thus poor management of. the procurement of. chargmg sets

o resulted inan av01dable extra expendlture of Rs 18 lakh.

The matter was referred to the Mmrstry in April 1997, their

reply was. awa1ted as of December 1997

"84 -



. L

i

4
i

/g‘:.‘fr-ﬂ']I‘he llay ouunt p]lan was
. approved after three: and’
" - -a half years mrom the

- rains etc.

- dates of sancf:mn

. Coinpletion of thie work -

was deﬂayeddb“y' more
‘than three yearMue to-

delay in issue of stores by

Department and heavy

i

Deficient planning and execution

. In 'the following eight ‘cases, “deficiencies in planning and

~execution resulting in ‘extra/avoidable. expenditure of Rs 6.31 crore
~were noticed :- ‘

39. Extra expenditure due to inordinate ‘deﬁay .i_n_» the
execution of a married accommodation project

" I|Delay: of .over three years:in finalisinglay out plan and|
subsequent delays in finalisation of execution of the works of |
~{a married accommodation prnjectt by MES resulted im extra
| expendﬂmre of Rs 210.65 lla]kh

HQ Southern Naval Command, Cochin (HQ SNC) and Naval

HQ ac_corded two sanctions in July 1986 and January 1987 respectively

for construction of married quarters for 25 officers at a total cost of
Rs189.21lakh. '

i
‘

' The works were rel'eé.sed for execution in October 1986 and

: February 1987 respectwely The lay out plan formulated by CE Cochin
'Zone (C]E CZ) in January 1988 remained under correspondence
between various authorities and was finally approved by HQ SNC only-
in February 1990 after a delay of three and a half years from the dates

_of sanction.

. The CE CZ concluded a contract 1n/ April 1991 at.a cost of
" Rs 250. 65 lakh after obtaining ﬁnanc1al\ conicurrence.© The  work

Vscheduled for completion by May 1993 was delayed - on -account of
delay in issue' of schedule "B’ stores by the Department, heavy rains,
slow tactlcs by labourers and non-finalisation of relnforcement of

machme room floor and roof slabs etc. The work was completed in
_-October 1996 at a cost of Rs 399.86 lakh.

 In the meantime, in December 1993 a covering sanction for
Rs 328.95 lakh for both the sanctions-was issued by the Ministry.

-85

|

|



o ‘7':..;.:.- - I L
HQ SNC'held MES |
" responsible for delayin”

formulating the lay out
plan.

, Leakage/seepage were -

found in most of the

buildings within -~

guarantee ]perlod

Board identified the‘ o

cause of leakage as '
' nvadequate slopes

" HQ SNCin July-1997 accepted ‘the facts and held the MES
authorities responsible for delay in finalising the lay out plan.

~ Thus, delay of 0ver three years in finalising lay out plan-and

g subsequent delays in ﬁnahsatron of execut1on of the works resulted in
©extra expendlture of Rs 210 65. lakh '

The matter was referred to the M1n1stry in May 1997 their -
reply was awarted as of December 1997. '

40, Avoidable ex.pendlture' due to inadequate design

g Premature lealiag’e/seepage in buildings resulted in special

repairs at an avoidable expenditure of Rs 91.79 lakh.

Technical accommodation' of Resedrch Centre Imarat (RCI) -

: constructed between 1986 and 1990 at a cost of Rs 10.40 crore were
vprovrded with water prooﬁng treatment by spe01al1st agency with a

guarantee from 710 10 years

In June 1990 based on users complamt regarding

, _leakage/seepage in one techmcal building, MES 1nspected all the
' Abu1ld1ngs and found that most of the techmcal burldmgs were havmg :
' leakages/seepages o

The matter remamed under correspondence between MES and

' | :_Research and Development (R&D) authorities from June 1990 to
. 'December 1993 vwhen R&D HQ ordered Board of Officers (Board) for
) assessrng the work serv1ces for spec1a1 repairs to roofs of burldmgs i -
' _,techmcal area The Board assembled in July 1994 and 1dent1ﬁed the:

.:causes of leakage as 1nadequate slopes and problems of water _
- percolatmg 1ns1de the ducts and stressed the. need for urgent repairs of

permanent nature as costly equrpment/machmes/computers were

' ‘housed in these bu1ld1ngs

86




15 tubewells were got
dug by MES from
HSMITC at a cost of
Rs 84.41 lakh.

Out of the 15 tubewells
14 could not be used for
water supply as these
started giving excessive
sand and mud.

Accordingly, special repairs as recommended by the Board
were carried out by MES between August 1995 and June 1996 at a cost
of Rs 91.79 lakh.

The Ministry stated in November 1997 that leakage occurred on
account of disturbance of water proofing treatment due to erection of
machinery/foundation. Ministry’s contention is contradictory to the
findings of technical Board who identified the causes of leakage as
inadequate slopes and problems of water percolating inside the ducts.

The fact remains that premature leakage/seepage in the building
resulted in special repairs at an avoidable expenditure of Rs 91.79 lakh.

41. Premature failure of tubewells

Failure of MES in pointing out sub-standard digging of
tubewells by HSMITC before taking them over led to
premature failure of 11 tubewells dug at a cost of
Rs 56.43 lakh. Besides, an expenditure of Rs 36.63 lakh
incurred on connected works had also been rendered
infructuous.

On the basis of a feasibility report obtained from Central
Ground Water Board (Board) and to cater to the water requirement of
Defence establishments at Ambala, 15 tubewells were got dug by MES
at a cost of Rs 84.41 lakh from Haryana State Minor Irrigation and
Tubewell Corporation (HSMITC) between August 1992 and November
1994. In addition, an expenditure of Rs 50.07 lakh was incurred by
MES on execution of works connected with the tubewells.

Out of the 15 tubewells dug, 14 costing Rs 77.11 lakh started
giving excessive sand and mud within a period of two to twelve
months of their completion against the expected life span of five to
seven years. As a result, they could not be used for supply of water to
the troops. MES therefore, took up the case with HSMITC in February
- March 1995 for rectification of defective tubewells.

87




o, \‘

) the same

l[nstallatuon of motors of, i

higher capacity and

overpumping werelfound

.as the causes. for failure 3

*of tubewells. - ko

EEE AR -t L
rl;) 1t .

c
i

T

Audnt found the depth of -

. tubewells was less than '

: " that recommended by the. ;

" Board of officers- and
MES failed to. ponnt out

. After analysmg the tubewell data HSMITC 1n November 1995 ..

--‘pomted out that" mstallatlon of "motors of - hlgher_ capacity and

- overpumping of tubewells ‘were respons1ble for the_ :fallure of the -
- tubewells - and - asked CWE ‘to- place an. order, on” them for

repalr/rectlficatlon of defects CWE d1d not; agree wrth the ﬁndmgs -

| and pomted out that farlure of tubewells was due to 1nadequate capacrty
- of compressor used for development of bore holes and handmg over of

non-sand free bore holes to MES and requested HSMITC to redevelop :

o - the tubewells free of cost. But H[SMITC did not agree as the same was

not covered in the ongrnal terms and condltrons and asked for

,f'addltlonal payment In the meantlme in January 1995 three defectlve A
B -tubewells were rectlfied by MES at ‘a“cost of Rs 2 32 lakh.

» _ remammg 11 tubewells had nerther been rectrfied/redeveloped nor the

B ’case 1n1t1ated for regularrsatron of loss as of May 1997 '

' Aud1t scrutmy revealed that the depth of fourteen out of fifteen

| tubewells dug by HSMITC var1ed from 92 feet to- 756 feet as against
o 820 feet to 984 feet recommended by the Board Further MES failed
- to pomt out this’ drscrepancy as well .as - 1nadequate capac1ty of
o » 'compressor used by HSMlTC for development of bore holes before
o '.takmg over the tubewells g

Thus, farlure of MES in pomtmg out sub standard d1gg1ng of

| tubewells by HSM][TC and. taking them over led to premature failure of -

ll tubewells dug ata cost. of Rs 56. 43 lakh In addltron an expenditure

) .;,,of Rs 36. 63 lakh mcurred on connected works has been rendered
B rnfructuous i» T ' =R

The matter was referred to the Mrmstry m June 1997 thelr

. reply was awarted as of ]December 1997

38

" The



| N 42 Extra expemdnmre due t@ mdecrswrﬁ in- seﬂeeﬁmg

~ site

Abmcrmaﬁ delay in. ﬁmhsmg site resulted in sreep escaﬂatmn
Hof cost of the pr@jceﬁ causmg in an extra expemdnmre of}

. _Rs 68.00 lakh.

Headquarters.'Central Comr'nahd (HQCC) in December 1986,

'sanctroned constructlon of accommodation for separated families of

J COs/ORs at Danapur atan estrmated cost of Rs 50.21 lakh.  The work

. was released for executlon in June 1987 to be completed by December
17989. A ]_[n January 1988, H_Q cC pqmted out that the proposed site of

buildirig was not as per the approved zonal plan and required revision.
The GE in May 1988 clarified that the proposed site was as per the
approved zonal plan and required no revision. In June 1989, the GE

_while rerteratlng his"contention stated that the' Senior Architect-who

visited the site had also conﬁrmed his contention. Desprte thrs the

Command CE in December 1989 “directed CWE and GE to plan ‘the
‘ execution of works as per ex1st1ng sanction but based on revrsed s1t1ng :
The sanction was also revised to Rs 96.25 lakh by Army HQi 1n 7 anuary
1992 to accommodate the change in site and cost escalation on account
- of delay. - ‘ o '

" The constructron of the accommodatlon was completed in

= ;August 1995 at a cost of Rs 1 18 20 lakh. The covering sanction for the
“excess expend1ture was yet to be accorded (February 1997). It was

however, noticed that the work was actually executed on the original

site as confirmed by the GE in November 1994 and there was also no

change', in the scope of the work 7 except for a slight change in
alignment/orientation of the building.

~Thus, abnormal delay in finalising site resulted in steep
escalation of the cost of the project resultlng in an extra expenditure of

Rs 68.00 lakh.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in May 1997; their
reply was awaited as of December 1997.

89

|



i “43, - Non-utilisation - of a hunldnng due to defectrve

workmanshrp

Due to acceptance of substandard work the hunldrng

*Irectification of defects. Responsrbrlﬂty for acceptance of

comstructed. in. September 1994 at a.cost of Rs 59.61 lakh was
lying unutilised for: more - ‘thamn - three years. for want of

substandard work was yet to be ﬁxed

; The construction of'a school building sanctioned'in March 1987

- was: znter alia 1ncluded in a contract for.-Rs 17.77 lakh concluded by a

- CE i in October 1988. The work for the school burldrng which was to

: be completed by March 1991 got delayed and could not be completed '

despite extension granted upto 30 November 1991 and the contract was

... cancelled in June 1993 at risk and cost of the defaultrng contractor A
...sum of Rs 9.61 lakh was paid to. the contractor

The balance work was. then awarded in August 1993 at a cost of

7 ,Rs 33 52 lakh and- was completed in September 1994 .at a total cost of..
.. Rs 50 lakh. CWE mformed the CE i in March 1995 that certaln cracks
... -had appeared in the bulldrng and users had therefore, refused to take -

over the burldlng tlll the- defects were rectrﬁed The defects have not

S been rectrﬁed SO far

Thus due to- acceptance of substandard execution of work by

’MES ‘the. building - constructed in September 1994 at a cost of *
- Rs.59.61 lakh was ly1ng unutrlrsed for ‘more than three years for' want
- -of. rectlﬁcatlon of - defects.. Responsrblhty for acceptance of
- substandard work was yet.to.be ﬁxed

- The matter- was. referred to the Mrnrstry 1n Aprrl 1997 thelr'

_'reply was awaited as.of December 1997

90



‘ lnadequate pressure lled
- to non testing of pupes

’Leékéées and seepages
_noticed in pipe line.

CE cancelled the
‘contract as efforts to get
" the work completed did

not ylelldl any. result.

Theﬂ(iepoi spent Rs 7.28

- lakh In the absence of

projécted water supplies.

44, ... . Avoidable expenditure due to. delay in eompﬂeﬁ@rm
of a contraet

- {Due to. poor planning and fauﬂty design, external water supply
.- [ facilities cowld. not be pmwded to troops even after incurring

lam expefmdnmre of Rs 48:58 lakh.

- A Zonal CE' in February 1993 entered into a contract for

Rs 37 14 lakh w1th a firm for provision of external water supply to a

. Depot-to be completed by August 1994.  One of the conditions of the

- contract provided for testmg of plpe lines at Hydrauhc pressure of 18

kg/cm

The firm cor’npvleted the entire work by August 1994 except

" tésting of the pipes which aecording tothe firm could not be carried

‘out as the pressure available“in the pipe line was very very low and no
booster pumps in between the lines had been provided. The firm
‘requested that testing be omitted but this was not agreed to by MES as

--a lot- of leakages and seepage_s were notieed in the pipe line. -All
‘subsequent efforts to get the work corpleted by the firm did not yield ‘
“any result, and the CE in March 1997 cancelled the contract and

decided to conclude a risk and cost contract, which was yet (August
1997) to be concluded. ‘A sum of Rs 15.88 lakh was paid to the firm i in

: addltlon to stores worth Rs 32.70 lakh issued free.

_In between the STE who exrriainéd;the work in December 1996

: opined ‘that the work suffered frorh' poor'planning and faulty desigh as

* the working head provided was niot sufficient for testing the pipe lines
at a-Hydraulic pressure of 18 kg/em?.

In the absence of‘projected'Water supplies, the depot authorities

distributed drinking watet through lotries to the personnel by incurring '

an expenditure of Rs 7.28 lakh.

Thus, due to poor planhing and faulty design, external water

~supply facilities could not be provided to troops as of August 1997

even after incurring an expenditure of Rs 48.58 lakh.

91



CE concluded contract
after 3 years.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 1997; their
reply was awaited as of December 1997.

45. Inordinate delay in construction of an indoor
gymnasium

Due to bad workmanship coupled with inadequate
supervision of execution of work services by Engineers
training requirement of Bengal Engineers Group and Centre
could not be met even after a lapse of 10 years after incurring
an expenditure of Rs 33.30 lakh.

To meet training requirement of Indoor Gymnasium of Bengal
Engineers Group and Centre, HQ Central Command in February 1987
sanctioned the project for constructing a Gymnasium at a cost of
Rs 28.42 lakh. The work was released for execution in November
1987 to be completed by September 1990. The construction cost was
revised to Rs 42.22 lakh in March 1993 due to provision of wooden
flooring at a cost of Rs 13.14 lakh not originally catered for.

The CE after three years concluded a contract for Rs 23.79 lakh
in October 1990 which included Rs 3.27 lakh for wooden flooring to
be executed by January 1992. In December 1991 due to non-
availability of schedule "B’ stores and non-finalisation of design of
floor for the Gymnasium hall, the CE granted an extension upto 31
May 1992 for the completion of work.

Rupees 3.27 lakh provided in the contract for the wooden
flooring was found inadequate due to escalation in timber prices.
Accordingly, in October 1993, a work order for provision of wooden
flooring at a cost of Rs 10.09 lakh was placed on the same contractor.

The contractor intimated in December 1994 completion of the
work but the same was not accepted by the Engineers on account of
defects in the timber flooring due to bad workmanship, inferior quality
of timber used and inadequate ventilation.




A Technical Board of Officers which assembled in August

1995, concluded that the contract ‘had not been administered properly

and there had been a definite failure on the part of executives.- A sum

‘of Rs 33.301akh had been paid to the contractor but the work had not

‘been certified by the Engineers as having been completed as of |
September 1996.

Further, no progress had been made for the rectification of
: _defectlve works so far and to fix respon51b111ty for the failure on the
part of executives.

Thus, due ‘to -bad workmanship coupled with inadequate
-supervision of execution -of work. services by Engineers, training
requirement of the Centre could not be met even after a lapse of more

-+ than 10 years and after incurring an expenditure of Rs 33.30 lakh.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in April 1997; their
reply was awaited as of December 1997.

46. Avoidable expenditure due to impmper
construction of a boundary wall ‘ :

Failure to provide vent ways for proper passage of waxter in -

loriginal comtract resulted in avoidable expenditure of
Rs 19.24 lakh

" A Zonal CE in May 1988 awarded a contract for Rs 94.78 lakh

for the construction of -boundary wall around the Technical area at
Hashimara with date of completion being May 1990. Extensions for
completion of work were granfed upto August 1993 on account of non-

- availability of pipes, delay in up-rooting of trees, working in difficult =
altitude, sinking of double hume pipe in culverts due to rains etc.

In July 1993 when the work was nearing completion, a portion
of the constructed boundary wall measuring about 2-3 kilometers

collapsed. A Board of Officers set up to assess the damage which met

in October 1993 opined that the boundary wall was sheared off at the

93



ground level due to Water pressure and fast current of the ﬂowmg

- water

As the reconstructlon cost’ (Rs 1232 lakh) of fallen boundary

- wall was exceedmg the dev1at10n 11m1t of the contract, the! CE
concluded a; «contract for Rs. 4.77 lakh in November 1994 with the same
"+ contractor- by maklng provrsrons for’ ventways for passage of water to
.avoid recurrence of such damage to the wall and flood. The work
runder both the contracts were completed in March 1995 at a total cost
: "of Rs .38« erore and extra expendrture as per financial statement
prepared by GE worked outto Rs 19.24 lakh.-

W -

¥
" The Mrmstry stated it August 1997 that the Vent ways for

'passage of water were provided t6 avoid occurrence of such damages:’f:,t
as these were requ1red because of ground condrtlons after occurrence of -
flood. The addltlonal expenditure of Rs 19 24 lakh was- attrrbutable to
natural calarmty of flooding due to unprecedent rains. This contentlon '

of Mmlstry was not tenable. as surtable preventlve measures were

"requrred to be assessed and prov1ded for according to ground
condltlons

“The fact however remams that the farlure to prov1de vent ways s .
~“for ‘proper” passage of water in the or1g1na1 contract had resulted in
- avordable expendrture of Rs 19 24 Iakh

 Non-synchronisation of services

Fallure of MES to synchronrse 1nternal and external work

serv1ces ~with the constructlon .of - residential: accommodation had

resulted in non- utrhsatlon of accommodatlon constructed at a cost of
‘Rs3, 39 crore in the followmg two:cases : '

94



HQ NC sanctm}med
construction of 72 .
guarters for officers. -

56 quarters completed in
May 1990 but not
é "~ occupied by users due to

non-availability of basic

amenities at the location.

16 quarters completed in
. November 1993 had also
" not been occupied.

47. Nom-occupation of marrned ofﬁcers quarters dlue to
fauﬁfty pﬁamnmg ’ -

| Fauﬂty;p]lamlnnﬁrng/Wrong'-sequencﬁug of the work services had |
'resulted in 72 quarters comstructed more than threé to six||
. |years back not being put to use resulting in an investment of|

1 Rs249.40 lakh remaining idle -besides avoidable payment of |
- [Rs13 lakh towards hire charges of accommodafmou from?
S Apr’nﬂ 1990 to Maich r99‘7

To solve the problem of acute shortage of accommodatron for

marriéd officers of a newly raised cantonment HQ Northern Command
» ; V(HQNC) sanctroned four works (three in November 1986 and one in
" August 1987) for constructron of 72 dwelhng units at a cost of

‘ _Rsl98431akh ' |

The contract for constructlon of 56 quarters covered under first
three Works was concluded by a CE w1th a contractor in September
1987 for Rs 128.83 lakh with date of completlon as November 1989.

‘ Accordrng to the Department the contractor had completed 95 per cent
'rof work by December 1991 However accordlng to the contractor, the

i‘burldrngs were completed by h1m in May 1990 at a cost 'of
* Rs 180.74 lakh but could not be taken over by the department, initially -

because of non-availability of water and electricity and subsequently -

_ because of user’s unwillingness as neither amenities like shopping
- centre, schools, medical facilities nor private conveyance were

aVaiiable at the location of the quarters. This is corroborated by the
fact that the work for external services and other=than—married

- accommodation (OTM) was sanctioned for Rs 696.90 lakh by Ministry

“ between: March 1988 and March 1992 i.e. much after the sanction of -
* matried accommodation, and were cOmplete_d between October 1994 -
~ and April 1997 at a cost of Rs 753.12 lakh. ‘

The last work for construction of 16 quarters was ~aIs0'~a\é\'/;arded‘
by the-CE to the same contractor in April 1988 for Rs 41.56 lakh with

- date of completiorr as May 1989. The work completed in Novén_iber }

1993 at a cost of Rs 57.36 lakh had also not been taken over as of

“March 1997. Geysers and furniture items acquired betweet_r March -

95



Works were not
sanctioned i thenr
]logrca]l order .

21990 and May 1994 at a total cost. of Rs 11.30 lakh for 1nsta11atlon/use o
in these bulldtngs were also lymg 1d1e '

- It was s'eeu. that the ‘work's were not. sanctioned in théir“rd'giéal‘ i
- “order viz. first external serv1ces ‘then’ OTM accommodatron  next
- married accommodation for . JCOs/ORs and ﬁnally mamed .

g ,jaccorumodation for:offi_cers?. - '

Thus faulty planmng/wrong sequencmg of the work servrces -
~had resulted in72 quarters constructed more than 3 to 6 years back not
. bemg put to use resultmg in an investment of Rs 249.40 lakh remaining .

idle besides avoidable payment of Rs 13 lakh towards hire charges of

I accommodatlon from Apnl 1990 to March 1997

The ‘matter ‘was referred to the M1mstry in June 1997 thelr
reply was awalted as of December 1997 '

48, ..‘*Norréutﬁﬂﬁsatﬁt)rr of -ﬁ;@sﬁdemﬁar accommodatﬁom-'- .

' . Construction of smg]le

. accommodation for .- .
*_ Adhikaris and Naviks "~
. was comp]leted at

os‘r'."'
- of Rs-89:22 lla]kh in:
' Se]ptember 11995

the same

Fauﬂure of Mnmstry/M]ES to syuchromse water arrd eﬁectrncrtyi
services:  with " the coustructrou .. of the residential
accommodanou had “resulted  in = mon-utilisation. of]

- Another sauctrolm was | .
- accorded for water and- .
e]lectrncrty 4s the original! =

-saructrorn dnd rnot cater r‘orf_.‘:ﬁ_

accommodatnou corrstructed at a cost of Rs 89. 22 lakh., -

The Mmrstry accorded sanctron in February 1992 for '
 construction of s1ngle accommodat1on for - 12 Adhlkarls and 93 Naviks -
o :of a Coast Guard Air’ Statlon at a cost of Rs 61 06 lakh. The work was
o ‘completed 1n September 1995 at a cost of Rs 89 22 lakh after obtarmng

) :'_:financ1al concurrence (FC) e s

The sanctron for the sa1d accommodatlon did not cater for water

E and electr1c1ty supply and another sanctlon was thereforc, accorded byi ;
—}:,:’Coast Guard HQ in March- 1994 for- Rf '70?:58 lakh amended to .
‘Rs 72 90 lakh in August 1994 whlch 1nter-=aha prov1ded for sewage ‘

i drsposal and MES key personnel quarters SR |

96

“f



* Part of external
_electrificatiom and water

supply contracted but

~ yet to be comipleted.

‘The balance work of 7

- external electri-fication

-and water supply was

"'yet to be completed.

MSEB mformcd aﬂl HT

consumers the new

' _concessnons in tariff.

A contract for part of external electrification and water supp'ly__'.: I

was accepted by the CE in QOctober 1995 at a cost of Rs 48.30 lakh g
- after obtaining FC. The work which was due for completion in August o
« - 1996 was yet to be completed (November 1997)

‘In respect of balance work relating to external electrification : ; '
and water supply, the CWE in February 1997 concluded a contract for -

Rs 16.98 lakh and the work was yet to be completed (November 1997)

. Thus, failure of Ministry/MES'--»to synchronise provision of = . |

water and.electricity services with the construction of the residential

. accommodation had resulted in ‘the accommodation completed in
B September’ 1995 at a cost of Rs 89.22 lakh lying'un'qtilised.

~ The matter was referred to ‘the M1n1stry in’ March 1997 the1r_r’

reply was awalted as of. December 1997

- Avoidable payment of eﬂeeﬁrﬁcﬁﬁy eharges}_ :

| ]Deléy in taking 't(imelly action by MES resulted in "’é:\'ioidablev :';;
,payment of electrlclty charges to the tune of Rs 1.64 crore in the R
o followmg three cases : ‘

49. Avmdabﬂe paymem due ‘i@ cﬂeﬁay in avaﬂﬂmg of -

ce}mcesswamﬁ &anﬁ“ﬁ"

resunﬁted in- avonaﬂabﬂe paymem @ﬁ‘ Rs 118.33 Eakh m‘waﬁ ds

eﬂectncnty charges.

_— October 1994, MSEB informed all the High Tension (HT)
““consumers-in "Pune Urban- Zone that a -new.tariff effective from J'uly' T

‘ 1994 had been introduced for all HT connectlons separately for . - ,

- residential and commercial burldlngs The new tariff introduced two

concessions viz. - lower energy charges -in respect of domestlc

connectlons and dlspensmg w1th levy of demand charges. :

~ 97




Delay in getting HT
connections re-classified
as domestic by GEs
resulted in excess
payment of

Rs 118.33 lakh.

An examination of availing of the concessional tariff at Kirkee
revealed that there were six HT connections for domestic use. 2 for
non-domestic and 3 both for domestic and non-domestic. Of these. the
concerned GE got 5 HT connections re-classified as domestic and

brought these connections under concessional tarift only from
November 1995, 3 connections (one domestic and two having mixed
load ) were got reclassified only from June 1996. Similarly. three GEs
at Pune also got reclassified five HT connections as domestic between
April and June 1996. The GEs had by that time made avoidable

payment of Rs 118.33 lakh for these 13 connections.

The Ministry in October 1997 stated that MSEB letter of
October 1994 regarding the new tariff rates was not received by MES
and somehow copy of the same was obtained in November 1995. The
contention of Ministry was not tenable as levy of concessional rates
from Defence establishments was discussed during Civil - Military
liaison Conference held in October 1994 and accordingly the
Command CE in October 1994 itself directed all the Zonal CEs to
interact with State Government to achieve the concessional tariff. This
indicates that the case was not properly pursued by MES after the

liaison conference.
Thus, delayed action of GEs in availing of the concessional

tariff resulted in avoidable payment of Rs 118.33 lakh. Responsibility
for the lapse was yet to be fixed (October 1997).

50.  Avoidable payment of electricity charges

Delay in taking timely action to reduce the installed capacity
of transformers by MES resulted in avoidable payment of
Rs 28.03 lakh

In May 1993 PSEB amended the tariff according to which
monthly minimum charges were to be based on the installed capacity

of transformers instead of maximum demand load as per agreement.

As the installed capacity of the transformers at Faridkot
Cantonment was 4425 KVA against the maximum demand of 3120

08




-~ The Zonal CE.asked:the _;

" concerned AGE in
“September 1993 to get
_* the installed capacity of
- transformers reduced. .

' By the time the work
regardmg _
shlftmg/removal' of

_ transformers was
completed, an excess

. payment of Rs 28.03 lakh
“had been made.

_ VKV:A-as p_er agreement, Zonal CE asked the concerned Assistant
" Garrison :Engineer (AGE) in- September 1993 to get the installed
. capagity of transformers reduced. -

The rhatte_r regarding reduction in.the number of ;trarrstrmers: '

" remained under correspondence between various MES authorities from -
~October 1994 to July 1995 and finally a Board of Officers (Board) was A
convened in August 1995 to examine the issue. The Board found that -

the actual installed capac1ty of transformers was 5525 KVA and
recommended reduction of 2150 KVA.

On completion of the work required for shifting/removal of
transformers AGE in Apnl 1996 ‘applied to PSEB for reduction of
installed capac1ty of transformers from 4425 KVA to 3500 KVA. The

“:reduction proposal was yet to be approved by PSEB. As a result, an

excess payment of Rs28.03.lakh had been made from May 1993 to

 February 1997,

_ CE stated in May 1997 that the Board recommended the
reductlon to 3375 KVA but the same could not be carried out
practlcally and finally the reduction was only to 3500 KVA which

~ resulted in excess payment of Rs28.03 lakh to PSEB. The CE,
) however did not ment1on the reasons for not carrying out the
' reductnon

Thus, delay in taking timely action to reduce the installed
capacity of transformers by MES resulted in avoidable payment of

Rs 28.03 lakh.

“The matter was. referred to the Mlmstry in June 1997 their

. reply was awalted as of December 1997..

99



51. Excess payment of electricity charges

Despite E-in-C’s instructions to avoid excess payments on
account of electricity charges to State Electricity Boards for

exceeding contracted demand a GE paid penal charges of
Rs 17.52 lakh.

The Ministry in ATN on paragraph 78 of Report No.8 of 1991
and 77 of 8 of 1993 of the C&AG, Union Government Defence
Services (Army and Ordnance Factories) regarding Excess payment of
electricity charges to State Electricity Boards for exceeding contracted
demand etc. stated that suitable instructions had already been issued by
E-in-C in February 1991 and June 1993 to all concerned to avoid
excess payments on this account by reviewing the agreements by CEs
once a year.

Despite issue of above instructions a GE failed to review and
initiate timely action to get the contracted demand enhanced and paid
penal charges amounting to Rs 17.52 lakh for exceeding the contracted

demand between March 1991 and June 1996.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 1997; their
reply was awaited as of December 1997.

Other Cases

52. Loss of revenue

Contrary to Ministry’s instructions Station Commanders
increased the scales of free consumption of electricity by
JCOs/ORs which had resulted in revenue loss of
Rs 12.61 crore.

The Ministry issued instructions in May 1983 that ceiling on
free consumption of electricity in respect of JCOs/ORs already fixed by
Station Commanders as on 1 January 1983 would stand frozen and

100




were not to be increased without prior concurrence of Ministry of
Finance (Defence).

Test check of records at 26 stations revealed that desf)ite above
mentioned instructions, all the Station Commanders increased the scale
of free consumption of electricity of JCOs/ORs without prior -
concurrence of Ministry between January 1984 and December 1994
resulting in revenue loss of Rs 12.61 crore upto July 1997 as per details
given in Annexure V. No action to fix responsibility was taken.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in July 1997; their reply
was awaited as of December 1997.

53. Payment of conservancy charges

In the absence of nominal roll/details of employees actually
deployed for conservancy services by Cantonment Board, the
genuineness of the payment of Rs 897.71lakh made by
Station HQ could not be verified in Audit.

Station Commander Delhi Cantonment who is also Chairman
of Delhi Cantonment Board, in June 1996, entered into a contract with
Cantonment Board, Delhi (CB) for providing conservancy services at a
payment of Rs 1.38 crore during 1996-97. This included inter-alia pay
and allowances of 379 Safaiwalas and 32 Supervisory Staff. Area
Accounts Office paid Rs 137.54 lakh against the contract.

Audit scrutiny revealed that Rs 115 lakh had been paid towards
pay and allowances of conservancy Safaiwalas and Supervisory staff
but the Station HQ failed to produce the nominal rolls/details of the
employees ,actually deployed by CB for providing the required
conservancy services to the Cantonment area.

The Ministry stated in November 1997 that the payment had
been made by Station HQ to CB as per provision of the conservancy
agreement. The CDA who made the payment, however, stated in
November 1997 that the contract agreement lays down the quantum of

101




Safaiwalas employed on the particular job and there does not appear to
be any provision for providing nominal roll but to ensure correctness
and effective control over expenditure, provision should be made in the
agreement to provide the nominal roll of the staff deployed on these
duties.

Further scrutiny of the case in 20 Station HQ revealed that
Rs 782.71 lakh as per details given in Annexure VI had been paid
towards pay and allowances of Conservancy Safaiwalas and
Supervisory staff without obtaining nominal rolls/details of the
employees actually deployed by CB for providing required services.
Station HQ, Ferozepur, however, made the payment after obtaining the
requisite details.

Thus, in the absence of supporting evidence, genuineness of the
payment of Rs 897.71 lakh could not be verified in Audit.

54. Avoidable expenditure on construction of single
officers accommodation

Preparation of incorrect accommodation statement had
resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs 429.10lakh on
construction of 96 quarters in addition to the cost of
construction of 48 quarters.

Based on deficiency of 122 quarters assessed by a Naval Base,
Headquarters Southern Naval Command Cochin (HQ SNC) issued four
sanctions between March 1987 and March 1988 for construction of 96
Single Officers accommodation at Cochin (Station) which were
eventually regularised by the Ministry in July 1993 by issue of a
consolidated sanction for Rs 366.06 lakh. The construction of quarters
was completed in March 1994 at a cost of Rs 429.10 lakh.

During Audit scrutiny it was noticed that as against the
requirement of 250 single officers quarters, 320 quarters (272 existing
and 48 under construction) were available. Despite the station already

having an excess of 70 quarters, a deficiency of 122 quarters was

102




_assessed- by the Board on the basis of 80 -quarters as existing and 48
« --under-construction as shown in'the accommedation statement.

o The HQ SNClin July 19‘9}7 while adm_itting the facts stated that
during peak periods of training strength of officers goes upto 380-400
leading ‘to sharing of accommodation, The contention of HQ SNC is

_-not tenable as scales of accommodation do not provide construction of
_ quarters on these grounds.

- Thus deﬁcnency at’ the stat1on worked out on the basis of
1ncor1rect accommodatlon statement had resulted in avoidable
expendlture of Rs 429. 10 lakh on construction of 96 quarters in
addition to the cost of construction of 48 quarters which was also

;avotdable.

' The matter was referred to the Mlmstry in July 1997; their reply

- -was awalted as of December 1997

55, Extra- expemdntme due to- aeeept&me of hﬂgﬁner

rates

: | Cmﬁeﬂuﬁﬁsﬁm of c@mmcts at higher rates by the CE for similar|
- |works" at same sgtation- resulted - in: extm expenditure of |
I Rs 1.10 crore. : '

L

' vSeparate tenders for replacement of Central Air Conditioning

.. Plants. at. WECORS, Naval Dockyard and INS Karanja at the same
-.station-were received by a CE in-April 1996. Contract for the work at
-Naval -Dockyard was concluded with a firm for Rs 2.86 crore in June

1996 and for the work at INS KaranJa for Rs 1.99 crore with the same

.firm in July 1996.

- ;' Scrutmy of the rates accepted in both the contracts revealed that

-v:the rate for the work at Naval Dockyard worked out to Rs 54,444 per
. ton, capacny of the plant and that for INS Karanja Rs 36,267 against
. Rs 40 QOO - 45,000 prevglh__ng in othet zones.

| CE Southem Command stated that no market ana1y51s was

| prepared and the tender was accepted based on Estlmate Data - rates

103




- .

-meant for lower’ tonnage of plants which-are rnvarrably on higher side
' B and” acceptance of hrgher rates resulted in extra expendrture of
‘“'Rsl 10 crore o ' g ‘

~ Thus, acceptance of the hrgher rates for the work at Naval

‘Dockyard resulted in extra expend1ture of Rs 1.10 crore. No action to
T 'fix respon51b111ty for acceptance of hlgher rates was taken.

The matter was referred to the Mmrstry in June 1997 their

: 'reply was awalted as of ]December l997

56. Extra expendnture due to wrong prepar’aftnon of

tender

L "Il‘he mclusnon' of unauthornsed rtem fim the tenders for‘
‘ :Qconstructuon -of - married accommodatron for oﬁ‘ﬁcers and |
. - |airmen- at: -Srinagar ‘‘led to an - extra expendrture off |

1 Rs 101, 23 lal{h Ceor

The'Ministry in-March 1988 accorded sanction for provision of

- marrred accommodatron for officers and airmen at Srinagar at an
: estlmated cost of Rs 281:31- lakh to be completed by November 1990

The loweSt tender received by a CE in May l989 forA

Rs 224.62 lakh exceeded the tolerance limit of the amount of

" Rs207. 55 lakh ‘provided in the: admmrstrauve approval The case was,.
- therefore, - referred to E- in-C- in June- :1989. for obtaining financial

~ “concurrence (FC).- The Mmrstry did. not accord FC on the plea that
‘certain items ‘of work costing Rs 6.05 lakh included in the tender were -

nerther authorised nor’ covered- under the sanctron Ministry in
December 1989 advised CE for retendermg in accordance with the

L provxsrons contained “in- the sanctron Accordmgly the work was

‘retendered.-three- times - between May 1990 and . .l'anuary 199l by'
- “-excluding the work of: external electrlficatron and. ﬁnally ar contract for
Rs 297.72 lakh was concluded in May.1991 by CE. The work was,

completed in June 1996. The work of external electrification was

completed in August 1995 through another contract concluded in May

1992 for Rs 22.08 lakhs.
104




il

A Board was ordered in )

October 1995 to identify
AC:s installed at
unauthorised locations.

104 ACs costing’ Rs 18 31
iakh were. actually

mstalled at unauthorlsed

locatlons

' subsequent retendering.

Thus wrong preparatlon of ongmal tender led to an extra'_f

expendlture of Rs101.23 lakh besides depriving house facilities - to E

officers/airmen for 6 years due to delay in completion of work

. While accept_virl_gvthe faotS the Ministry stated in July 1'997\ that

~ . the extra expenditure was due t0 unexpected insurgency that errupted

in the valley during the period when second and subsequent calls were

.. isstied for tenders forcing the contractors to opt for hlgher rates and .

poor response from . contractors - This contention was not tenable
because wrong preparatlon of tender at the “initial stage led to

57. Unauthorised use of air conditioners

1104 ACs costing Rs 18.31 lakh were installed at unauthorised
‘Jlocations resulting in avoidable expenditure of Rs 49.94 lakh |

being mcurred on electricity consumption.

" Scales of rAc_commodation for Defence Services stipulates the

" authorisation of air-conditioners (ACs) for various types of Defence
- “+:accommodation. - Stéition HQ Bhatinda ordered a Board of Officers

(Board) in October 1995 to 1dent1fy ACs installed at un-authorised
locatlons o

The Board brought out in November 1995 that out of the total

'holdirr’g of 137 ACs purchased between February 1986 and March 1995

at a total cost of Rs 21.22 lakh,. 79 ACs valued at Rs 15.20 lakh were

"installed at unauthorised l'ocations, 42 were at authorised installations _
_and the remaining 16 were unidentified.

Further Audit scrutiny of the irregularity in concerned GE

“revealed in September 1996 that out of 42 ACs shown as installed \at r
- authorised locations; 25. ACs costing Rs3.11 lakh were actually
" installed at unauthorised locations. ' ’

105




1

I

i

I
i
I

“The expendntunre on 1
electrncnty consumptnon

alc ze.on the 104 ACs

unauthornsedﬂy nnstalllledl -

. worked out-to Rs 49; 94
lakh. . :

Contrary to. mstrnctnons

- befere ac¢eptance of the e

tender SSWin CE’s - 1

:  office, divulged details.of -

g bids to the ﬁrm whnch1

- The expendlture on electrrcrty consumption alone on 104 ACs

r_unauthorlsedly installed during February 1986 to August 1996 worked
- out as Rs 54.26 lakh of which: Rs 4:32 lakh was recovered from the
- concerned - officers. - - In:* addmon expenditure on their
' malntenance/reparrs was also incurred. IS

: Thus 'installation of- 104 “ACs costing Rs 18.31 lakh " at

. unauthorlsed locations between'‘February 1986 and March 1995
resulted -in -avoidable expendlture ‘of Rs.49:94 lakh on electrrcrty
- consumption ‘till - August 1996.: Action to fix responsrblhty for
- providing ACs atunauthorised locations ‘was y_et to be taken,

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 1997 the1r

reply was awaited as of December 1997.

- .58, .Extra 'éxpendﬁtaredhe to revecation of tender

Drvaﬂgnng the detarﬁs of ‘the bids recenved im response to a
tender to the representatwe of the firm by SSW before issue
of acceptance letter resnﬁted fm- extra avoidable’ expendlture of

[Rs 2453 lakh,

‘A" Zonal CE recelved tenders for prov151on of other than
Mamed accommodation, at a station.in November 1995 and the lowest
tender of firrn 'X* for Rs 126.55 lakh was. accepted on 11 ]December

1995,

. As per- E—1n=C’s mstructlon tender shall be a secret document

'.tlll issue -of . acceptance letter. It was noticed that the firm X’s
.- representative on 11 December 1995 before acceptance of the tender,
- contacted SSW.in CE s'office to ascertain the status of their tender and

" “led'to revocation Ofthe —»__on ascertalmng the difference: between the lowest and second lowest

. tender.- o got: confused whether -their offer was. reasonable for the executlon of
;:_';work and revoked ‘their offer v1de letter. No _nil dated 9 December'
1995, one copy-of which -was dehvered by hand in CE’s ofﬁce on. 111
'December 1995 and’ another copy was sent through Reglstered Post on

11 December 1995 Wthh was recerved in CE’s office on 12

106

X




. Despite
recommendations of CE,
no action was taken

L, . against the erring firm.

Reten&ering resulted in
-éxtra expen-diture of
Rs 24_,.513 lakh.

* 'The lowest tender

though found reasonable =~

. could not be accepted
""due to non-receipt of FC.

December 1995. Though the letter of the contractor was received aiter
the acceptance of the tender, yet the CE accepted revocation.

The CE_recommendéd to HQ Western.Conl‘mandﬁﬂin January

1996 for the downgradation of the firm "X’ from class ‘A’ to "B’ for

committing the technical offence in quoting unbalanced tender and
suspension for issue of tender for one year but no further action was
taken.

Tenders for the work were again floated by CE in February
1996 .by excluding two buildings, as these were not required by the
users and in respect of the sprinkler system specialised tender was to be
called, separately. Thg . lowest offer of firm 'Y’ amounting to
Rs 117.30 lakh was accepted in March 1996. A comparison of
accepted tender of firm Y’ with the lowest offer of firm "X’ which was
subsequently revoked revealed an extra expenditure of Rs 24.53 lakh.

Thus, divulging the details of the bids received in response to
tender to the representative of Firm ‘X’ by SSW before issue of

~acceptance letter resulted in. extra avoidable expenditure of
~ Rs 24.53 lakh. No action to fix respon51b1hty for the lapse was taken

as of May 1997.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 1997; their
reply was awaited as of December 1997.

59, Extra expenditure due to delay im according

financial concurrence

- [Failure to obtain financial concurrence within -the validity§.

period of the lowest tender, in the second call had restilted in

extra expenditure of Rs 20.02 lakh besides causmg a deﬂay of
itwo and a half years in completion of the work thereby

resulting in hardshnp to JCOs/Hav/ORs of the Army.

Against a sanctlon accorded by Army HQ in November 1989

'-for provision _of ‘married accommodatlon for JCOs/Hav/ORs at

Srlnagar at an estimated cost of Rs 111.15 lakh, the lowest tender for

107



oWeSt tender BRSO

recen]pt of }FC
Subsequently second -

- lowest tender was .
- :acce]pted

Rs 126.32 lakh received by a C]E in May 1991 was not accepted rates

- ‘being higher. ’rﬁ June 1991 tenders were issued for the second time and

“the lowest tender received in August 1991 for Rs 123.07 lakh was

. : rfound reasonable ‘but could not be accepted due to non—recelpt of
: ]Fmancral Concnrrence (FC) w1th1n the va11d1ty period. of tender ie.,

upto ]December 1991

: Tenders'were subsequently issued on three more occasions but
could not be accepted due to hlgher rates and lack of response from the

. tenderers

7 could not be. accepted due ‘to non-receipt of FC within the va11d1ty

.+ period. The second’ lowest tender for Rs 143.09 lakh was finally
. '_accepted after obtamlng FC and. the contract was concluded by CE n
- June 1994. |

The CE wh11e acceptlng the facts stated in. May 1996 that FC

Wthh should have normally been given w1th1n a period of two months
as per standard norms and as the contractor refused to extend the
validity beyond 31 December 1991, the tender for Rs 123.07 lakh

could not be ﬁnahsed

Thus non=ﬁna11sat10n of ]FC W1th1n the validity period- of the

o lowest tender .in the second call had resulted in extra expendrture of
.#Rs 20,02 lakh besides . causing a- delay of two and a half years in

completion- of the work thereby resultmg in hardship to J COs/Hav/ORs
of the Army. '

"~ The Ministry accepted the ,f‘actszi_n; December 1997.

108

) The lowest tendered amount of Rs. 137 15 lakh recerved in the__ .
o s1xth call in December 1993 was consrdered reasonable bt thrs also _—

1

I



60. N@nﬁmtﬁﬂﬁsaﬁ@mf of newly constructed quarters

v

ﬂerters c@mlsftmefced aft a cost of Rs ]1‘7 8‘7 Hakﬁn were Hymgf

i

unoccupied since: Septembeﬁ“ 1993 remﬂen‘mg the expemﬂnmre
ﬂmfmmfwﬂ : |

-~ Based on the approval of E-in-C, a Corps HQ in October 1991,

accorded sanction for construction of 4 Type IV quarters for civilian
officers of MES at Agartala at an estimated cost of Rs 17.51 lakh. The

construction of the quarters was completed in September 1993 at a cost

e _of Rs 17.87 lakh. The- quarters though taken over by MES in

Sep*cexiiber 1993 were ]lyin’g Vacant and unutilised.

"CE stated in ]December 1995 -that the quarters remamed"f
unoccupned due to non-shifting of GE’s office to its new: location at the. .
same station and the three officers for whom the quarters meant_ vyere”
provided Defence pool quarters available at the station. It was,
, however, noticed that GE’s office had shifted to its new location in

May 1996 but the quarters were lying vacant as of October 1997 as
concerned officers ‘still continued in occupation of quarters provided
from Defence pool. ' '

The Ministry while accepting the facts stated in October 1997
- that the prevalhng security situation is not conducive to personal safety

' of the concerned officers and their families to live in the new-location.

ThJS contention. of the Ministry was not tenable as security aspect was
requured to be ensured before selection of the site for construction of
the quarters. o S '

Thus, the quarters constructed at a cost of Rs 17.87 lakh were

lying unoccupied since September 1993 rendering the expenditure

unfruitful. Further, possibility of deterioration in their condition due to

- prolonged non-occupation also cannot be ruled out.

109

e



"},61 Tnfruetuous expemdrture oml

Eaboratory

Rs 26.77 lakh.

Decision to - shift- the laboratory from. .Tamlmagar to.
L Ahmedabad Wrthout ensuring the- availability of adequatef
aceommodatuon resulted in mfruetuous expendnture of |

E 1n-Cs in the re-orgamsatlonal plan of December 1991,

o ordered shlftlng of a Zonal Laboratory (Laboratory) meant for
~exercising- quahty -control ‘on materral and standard of workmanship
: from J amnagar to Ahmedabad.: The laboratory was equlpped with test

equrpments Valued at Rs 4.14 lakh as well as officers and staff.

Though shifted to Ahmedabad in April l992 the laboratory -
- Was not functronal as-of July 1997 even after a lapse of over five years

due to shortage of accommodat1on ‘Test equtpments were also not

_avallable as they were yet to be shifted- from their earlier location. In
-~ the meantlme a total expendlture of Rs 26. 77 lakh was mcurred on pay

~and allowances of ofﬁcers/staff stores and rmscellaneous items -
Abetween Apr11 1992 and September 1996

_ The Mmlstry stated in July l997 that the equrpment of the
laboratory were lymg at Bhuj ‘and .l'amnagar and could not be shifted
due to shortage of accommodatron

Thus the de0151on to sh1ft the laboratory from Jamnagar to

- 'Ahmedabad wrthout ensurrng he'_ ava1lab1hty of adequate

Aaccommodatlon ,_had resulted m Jmfructuous expenditure of
‘Rs26. 77 lakh |

110

m‘ E



62. Infructuous expendrture omn rmport of high speed

" video recording systcm

A syst?emv imported at a cost of Rs 34.13 lakh became defectﬁve

{within a short. period and was Hymg out of order simce

1J aralwary 1993

Agarnst a contract placed with a forergn firm in February 1990,
ARDE, received in Apnl 1990 a high speed video recording system

» (system),at a cost of Rs 34.13 lakh.

" The system was installed in May 1990 and carried a warranty of

- 12 months from date of installation. It was, however, found defective

during’ recordmg trials in October 1990. The defects/faults were

- -attended to by the Indlan Agent and ARDE also incurred an

expenditure of Rs O 50 lakh on reparrs and maintenance, the system -

'was thereafter in use between September 1991 ‘and July -1992.-

Howevet, from January 1993, the system went out of order ‘and the
subsequent efforts made by Indran agent could not make the system
functional. :

_ Thereafter, the matter remained under correspondence between
ARDE and the firm till September 1996, when ARDE was informed

' that the éyStem had become obsolete. The firm was, however, prepared
to evaluate the system for 1dent1ﬁcat10n of the parts requlrrng reparrs'

for which purpose ‘the system was requrred to be sent erther to
Germany or USA. However the firm did not guarantee full repairs.
The proposal of the ﬁrm was not considered as very sound by R&D
HQ in December 1996 which therefore recommended that efforts be
made to get the systém repaired in India.

The'Minis'tr'y; while accepting the facts, stated in September.
1997 that local firms have been identified for repair/modiﬁcatioh of
system and their proposal was under téchnical review by an expert |
committee. '

111




Supply Order did not
indicate separate price
for equipment,
accessories and
consumables.

Non-submission of
CDE/NMI/to EHQ
before arrival of the
consignment led to
payment of Rs.40.96
lakhs towards customs
duty.

Refund claim was
rejected for want of
separate value of
equipment spares and
consumables.

Thus, a system imported at a cost of Rs34.13 lakh became
defective within a short period and was lying out of order since January
1993 and could not be made functional as of September 1997.

63. Avoidable payment of customs duty

Placing of supply order by DMRL without obtaining separate
price for equipment, accessories and consumable resulted in
avoidable payment of customs duty of Rs 40.96 lakh.

As per notifications under the Customs Act 1962,
scientific/technical instruments, apparatus and equipments, including
spare parts, components and accessories but excluding consumable
items are exempt from levy of customs duty when imported by

approved non-commercial research institutions.

In August 1987, DMRL, Hyderabad placed a Supply Order
(SO) for import of Micro Focus X-Ray real time radiographic system
(X-Ray) equipment with allied systems and accessories at a
consolidated cost of DM 260190. The order did not indicate prices
separately for main equipment, accessories, spare parts and

consumables.

The consignment was received in EHQ, Madras, during
February 1988. As the Customs Duty Exemption (CDE)/Not
Manufactured in India (NMI) Certificates were not submitted before
arrival of the consignment, the EHQ paid customs duty amounting to
Rs 40.96 lakh. In June 1988, EHQ preferred a refund claim by
submitting the required CDE/NMI certificates and invoice, but the
same was rejected for want of separate value of equipment, spares and
consumables which the DMRL failed to furnish.

The appeals against the rejection of the refund filed by EHQ in
September 1989 and March 1990 were also rejected by Collector of
Customs in December 1989 and February 1992 respectively on the
same grounds.




' A proposal made by the R&D HQ in May 1992 to pursue the
matter inter-departmentally with the customs department through a

- committee constituted by the Cabinet Secretariat, did not come. through

and it was decided in 1996 to stageclose the case.

The Ministry stated in September 1997 that attempts were made

. to .obtain seperate/split up value of 1tems but falled to get the same as .
E the ﬁrm no more existed. ' l

Thus placing of SO by DMRL without obtaining separate prlce
for. equipment, accessories :and consumables resulted in av01dable '

Apayment of customs duty of Rs 40.96 lakh.

113




\ Co . el N (R [
. -
v
ot .
' .
. 5 I
_ A .
. .
“
Vil !
5
P
\
)
o x - S vmeein e e e o o e S




- DGBR placed an AT for

procurement. ot‘ 2 pllants
ata cost of Rs 95 25
lakh. P

One plant installed in - |

‘ Octoberl9’95 could not
be made operational due - :
“to inherant problems.

“ . The other plant received

in August ]1994 was yet to

" be erected/ -
' commnssloned

64. Unfruitful e‘x:pendﬁture on procurement of sub-
standard hot mix plants

.' {Amépml@ of substandard plants rendered the entire]
| expenditure of Rs 107.68 lakh incurred om its procurement| .
~land commissioning infructuous as the plants were yet to bej

| made operatnonally fit.

In October 1993 DGBR placed an AT on a firm for supply of

_.two Hot Mix Plants (Plants) at a total cost of Rs: 9525 lakh The plants' :
© were received during: August and October 1994 by two' PrO_] ect-CE duly

inspected - and - accepted by 1nspect1ng authorities. The firm was

4 requ1red to. comrmsswn the plant for wh1ch necessary assistance was to

- be prov1ded by the Department

The erection of plant received in October 1994 commenced in

October 1994 and was completed in October 1995 due to short supply

of parts/assembly, mls—matchrng of various components/ﬁttmgs Taulty

al1gnment and foundatlon drawmg bésides design structural short

commgs of the plant. The Department incurred an expenditure of"

Rs 6.44 lakh on manufacture of short supplied parts and Rs 5. 99 lakh

* towards ‘manpower made available ‘for erection of plant. Trial runs .
carried out between November 1995 and March 1996 revealed that: due.
to 1nherent problems, the plant never ran at the rated capac1ty and that - *-
" there was a basic problem with design and fabrlcatlon of the plant as

neither the output nor the mix remalned within des1gn parameters The
CE also found that the plant supphed by the firm was not as- ‘per
spe01ﬁcat1on given in the AT. The plant was lying-in defective

n cond1t10n awaiting repalrs/replacement (March 1997) to make it

operationally fit for commissioning. -

"The other plant received in August 1994 was yet to be

' erected/commrssmned due to the inability of firm to commission the

plant supplied in October» 1994,

114



- »-awalted as of December 199'7

commissioning infructuous " as -the ‘pla"n't"s‘ were: yet"to'v be made
operationally fit. Responsrbﬂlty for acceptance of substandard ‘plant

7__:was yet to be ﬁxed (March 1997)

The matter was referredto BRDB in Aplrl 1994 the1r reply was

UEs. T Tnfructiicus ”eXp@ﬂdlffm"@z@ﬁﬁ : development of a
:machrne k

Ld e snred results and the project had to be forecldse‘d resultrng

T lin rnt"ructnous expenduture ot" Rs ‘75 ’79 lalrh

_ i__:,tfrom l991 onwards Desprte subsequent modrﬁcatrons-
| "‘-'Ai::trarls the equrprnent falled to achleve the desrred results and the..:
::";_V;equlp t was decla d as "table forf'lBorder Roads" Orgamsatlon""a
(BRO by the tr1al team rn-.lanuary 1993 ‘A Board of Ofﬁcers whrch

) e

BRDB in 1989 51gned a contract with BEML for mdlgenous

'development and supply of snow clearlng equlpment based on

-specrﬁcatlons and technology Jomtly agreed to by BRDB and BEML
: ':As per terms and cond1t1ons of the contract the development cost of
“Rs212. 80 lakh was to be equally ‘sh edf
B ';ti_share of Rs 106.40 lakh_was paid during 1988-91:

and accordlngly BRDB’s

The prototype of the equrpment developed by lBlEML was.

- | bfound to. be not as per spec1ﬁcatlons durrng tnal evaluatxons camed out

exhaustrve

4_assembled m lune l993 to study the feasrbrlrty of contrnuance or
! fp_';;otherwme of mdrgenous development of he equipment concluded that
" the technology adopted was outdated and other more efficient
: machmes were avallable wrth BRO ) The Board therefore o
L . ,_recomrnended drscontlnuatron of further trials on. tller 'rndrgenously

developed was not as per specrficatron as experrenced durlng the trials.

s




LLALL.

BRDB sanctloned

constructlon ofa bridge
at a cost of Rs 36.72 lakh.

“The-construction of

bridge was completed at
a cost of Rs 74.28 lakh.

" Sanction to regularise

the excess expenditure

was awaited.

BRDB however did not clarify as to why thls could not be pointed out

A by BRO at the initial stage. -

" DGBR stated in ‘May '1997 that as per foreclosure order the
share of the project cost to be borne by them was Rs 75.79 lakh and the
balance amount less share of' one equipment retained by DGBR had

'_been recovered. It was also stated that remaining items would be

disposed off by BEML and:sale proceeds would be shared: equally by
BEML and DGBR. The items were yet to be disposed off by BEML
(September 1997).

Thus, adoption of outdated ‘technology had resulted in the
development of equipment which could not achieve the desired results

.and the project had to. be -foreclosed -resulting in infructuous
""expendlture of Rs 75.79 lakh.

66. Non-utilisation of a bridge

Abnormal delay of more tham 10 years im finalisation of

 acquisition of lamd and comstruction of approach road
- {resulted in non-utilisation of a bridge comstructed at a cost of

Rs 74.28 lakh for the last five years besides escalation in cost}]

of land alone by Rs 22.57 lakh.

Under a road development programme of BRDB, a permanent
brldge over a river and its approach road at both sides were to be
constructed. BRDB in_ December 1987, accorded sanction for
construction of the bridge at an estimated cost of Rs 36.72 lakh.

In February 1989, the project CE corlcluded a conrract for the

o 'constructlon of bridge at a cost of Rs 48. 00 lakh. The constructlon of
 the br1dge was completed in May 1992 at a cost of Rs 74.28 lakh.
~ Sanction to regularise the excess expenditure of  Rs37.56 lakh

incurred due to escalation in wages and cost of stores was awaited as of
May 1997. The construction of ‘the approach road was sanctioned by

| _ DGBR_in October 1987 for Rs 9.18 lakh (Rs 3 lakh for acquisition of
land), _rev/ised to Rs 33.10 lakh (Rs 25.57 lakh for acquisition of land)

in November 1992 due to escalation in cost of land, and constructional

116




Construction of
approach road was
pending for want of
acquisition of land as a
result the bridge was
lying unused.

DGW sanctioned
construction of a road at
a cost of Rs 703.51 lakh.

While work was in
progress, CE proposed
for changing alignments
of a portion of the road
and implemented the
change without sanction
of DGW.

material. The construction of road could not be commenced for want
of acquisition of land from the State Government for which the matter
was under correspondence at lower levels, since August 1987 and as a
result of which the bridge was lying unused.

While accepting the facts, CE stated in May 1997 that in the
absence of the requisite notification from the Government of Manipur
construction of approach road was suspended and hence the
commissioning of the bridge was not possible.

Thus, abnormal delay of more than 10 years in finalisation of
land acquisition and construction of approach road resulted in non-
utilisation of the bridge constructed at a cost of Rs 74.28 lakh for the
last S years besides escalation in cost of land alone by Rs 22.57 lakh.

The matter was referred to BRDB in April 1997, their reply was
awaited as of December 1997.

67. Infructuous expenditure on re-alignment of a road

Execution of a road work by CE on changed alignment not
sanctioned by the competent authority resulted in
expenditure of Rs 53.24 lakh being rendered infructuous.

In order to ensure effective patrolling to check infiltration from
across the border Director General of Works (DGW) accorded three
sanctions between March 1993 and January 1994 for construction of a
road measuring 33 kms at a total cost of Rs 703.51 lakh.

In April 1994, while execution of all the three portions of the
road was in progress, the project CE forwarded a proposal for changing
the alignment of a section of the road measuring 21 kms on the ground
that the area remained sub-merged under water during the monsoon.
Though the proposal was awaiting approval, the CE in April 1995
submitted to the DGW revised estimates for Rs 339.32 lakh for
effecting the realignment and simultaneously commenced work
without waiting for its sanction. Meanwhile as of April 1995 an
expenditure of Rs 127.68 lakh had been incurred on the work as per
original sanctions.

117




CA techmcal commrttee whrch met in J uly 1995 considered it not
advrsable to change the ahgnment of the road being far away from the
border and especrally when a considerable amount had already been

o - spent as per orrglnal sanctions. In another meeting held in February
1996 the CE was advised to. follow original alignment and rarse the
formatlon level of the road sultably, wherever required to avord its
submergence Accordlngly, the work on the changed ahgnment on
Wthh an expendrture of Rs 53 24 lakh was incurred upto January 1996
was abandoned and work as per orrglnal alignment was taken up and
bemg progressed

} Pmpos ed change was not Thus executlon of a road work by CE on changed alignment

agreed o not sanctroned by the competent authorrty resulted in expenditure of
a C ’ Rs 53.24 lakh being rendered infructuous.

-The matter was referred to BRDB in May 1997 their reply was
awarted as of December 1997.

r/;‘l - ?V!';“\
. 68, Injudicious procurement of stores

~
-

|Procurement of material without. assessing the actual
- requirement resulted in blockmg of funds to the extent of
_' Rs 38 lakh for over.two years

In July 1992, BRDB accorded sanction for the replacement of:
- exrstrng wooden decking of a bridge by steel deckmg at a cost of.
 Rs 40.82 lakh. Based on the sanction, the DGBR and CE placed two
- “-supply- orders in- July 1993 and October 1993, on two firms for
.. purchase of materials. requrred for- the above work at. a cost.of:-
- Rs 43.43-lakh. I :

_ Materials were supplied by both the firms between December :

1993 and September 1994.- Meanwhile, in August 1994, Eﬁ(ecuti\_‘/'e_‘,

. -..- Engineer informed that -the parts- procured were unsuitable for the
= -'existi"n’g bridge  and therefore -could not be- utilised for the designated

- .work.. In:September-1995, a fresh appraisal of the situation was carried

- 118




- out and it-was. proposed to replace the decking with wooden fmembers
' . only.. The damaged wooden decking .was therefore, proposed for
-+ replacement on yearly basis under normal maintenance and the work

already san(:tioned foreclosed. Though" the materials procured were

“ proposed to be utilised for other jobs, stores worth Rs 38 lakh were

found to be he]ld in stock even as of May 1997

Thus procurement of materla]l wrthout ~assessing the. actual

Tequirement resulted in blocklng of funds to the extent of Rs 38 lakh

for over two years '

. The matter was referred to the ]BR]DB in June. 1997; therr reply
Was awalted as of ]December 199‘7

69. ”"Rﬁesponse cof the Mrnrstrres/ﬁ)epartments to
Draft Audit Paragraphs :

On the recommendatron of the PAC, Mrmstry of Fmance issued
drrectlons to all Mlnlstnes in June 1960 to send their response to the

Draft Audit Paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the Report of the

C&AG of India within six weeks. The Draft Paragraphs are always
forwarded by the respectrve Audrt Ofﬁces to the secretaries of the
concerned mrmstnes/ departments through demi officral letters
drawing their attention to the audit’ ﬁndrngs and requestmg them to
send their response wrthm srx ‘weeks. The fact of non-receipt of replies
ﬁrom the ministries are mvarrably mdrcated at the end of each such

: _‘Paragraph mc]luded in the Audit Reports.

" Draft paragraphs/reviews'propo;sed for inclusion in the Report
of the C&AG of India for the year ended March 1997 ;- Union

Government (Defence Services) : No. 7 of 1998 were forwarded to the

secretaries of the respecnzve mzzmsmes/ depwrrmems between April

1997 and October 1997 through demi offielal letters

’J['he secretarzzes of Mre respectrve mzzmstmes/ depam‘mems did

: not send replies to 33 draft. paragraphs and one review in comphance to

above instructions of the Ministry of Finance issued at the instance of
the Public Accounts Committee as indicated below. 65 ]Paragraphs

. 119

e



|

~and 3 Reviews from among those whose drafts were sent to the
secretaries have finally been included in this Report. Out of these, in
33 Paragraphs and one Review the response of the secretaries could not
be included due to non-receipt of their replies. 'I

Ministry/ -

Total No. of No. of Paragraphs = Paragraph Number

- Department Paragraphs on the in which reply not
Ministry/Department received from
included in the respective secretaries
report
Ministry of 68 © 34 14, 15, 17, 20, 22,
Defence (excluding Paragraphno.1 23, 25, 28, 29, 30,
- to 13 of Chapter I) 32, 35, 36, 37,

38, 39, 41, 42, 43,
45, 47, 49, 50,51
52, 53, 54, 55, 56,
60, 64, 66, 67 and

120







. 7@ . Performance of Ordnance F actory Organisation '

70.1 Introduction

Thirty nine Ordnance Pabtbries. (OFs), with a manpower of _.
1.551akh are engaged in production of 1126 items of arms,
ammunition, equipment clothing, etc. primarily for the Armed Forces _

of the country. In order to utilise available spare capacities, Ordnance
Factories have started manufacturing items for civil trade also, as a
measure of diversification. ' At the apex level, Ordnance Factories are

managed by a “Board” which is responsible for policy formulatlon .

supegvnslon and control. Director General of Ordnance Factories
(DGOF) is the ex-officio Chairman of the OFB. He is assisted by nine

Members/Addl DGsOF, who are in- charge of various staff and line

o funcnons

The broad groupmg of Ordnance ]Factones wﬁh reference to’ .

fhelr production is as under :

Divisions - No. of factories
()  Materials and Components (M&C) - 11
(@) vWeapons Veh]lc]les and Equipment (‘W‘V&E) 10
- - (i) - Ammunition and ]Explosnves (AXE) 10
S - (iv) Armouredl Vehncle (AV) -~ - 3
()~ Ordnance Equipment Factories (OEF) 5

, On the basns of fhe ]producf fhe factories are also classnﬁed as
_ ,metallurglcall (6), engineering a7, filling(6), chemical (4), ordnance

~ equipment (6). Ordnance Factory Bolangir has not yet started
production.

- 121

’w



70.2  Revenue expenditure

The expenditure under revenue head during 1992-93 to 1996-97

is given in the table below :

Total
expenditure
incurred by
OFs

Receipts
against
products
supplied to
Armed Forces

(Rs in crore)

Net
expenditure
of OFs

1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97

1983.99
2279.84
2347.94
2775.90
3275.94

1631.49
1813.11
1868.85
2114.82
2416.22

Other Total
receipts receipts
and

recoveries

409 .49 2040.98
560.15 2373.26
473.74 2342.59
484 98 2599 .80
436.20 2852.42

(-) 56.99
(-) 93.42
(¥} 3535
(+)176.10
(+)423.52

Expenditure of OFB
net of receipts and
recoveries has been

increasing

'.Totnl expenditure |
[ Total receipts .‘
IDNet expenditure ‘

3500

3000 1

2500 -

2000 -

1992-93

1993-94

1994-95

122

1995-96

(Rs in crore)

1996-97

It may be seen that net expenditure has increased substantially since
1994-95.



© - maximuim -

70.3 _' Analysis of performance of OFB o
- 70.3.1 j'Gﬁeneml. N

o - In 1996-97 turnover of Ordnance ]Factory Chanda was hlghest at
The turnover of . * - .~ .~
_ Ordnance Factory -~ -,
Chanda was the " -

Rs 445, 72* crore wrth 88 per cent material components whrle that of

o Ordnance Cable: - ]Factory Chandlgarh was the . lowest at
o Rs 19 41* crore with matenal components at 5 6 per cent.’

_ Notc }Frgnres sho\wn Wrth * mark, Wﬂnerever nsed in thﬂs chapter

. are provrsronaﬂ

703 Z' 1 k ) The followmg tab]le rndrcates cost element=w1se value of
productron of articles and components of- all Ordnance Factorles

o cornpleted and taken to stock for the last ﬁve years: -

- Elernen_t Va]lue of nrodnctmn (Rs rn crore) . - -
1992 93 199394 199495 1995-96 1996-97(*)
" (2) Direct Material 155687 1725_.7'5_': 163043 196248 229979
o (62’,3'1-)i L (6129) (57.05) :(58;’-77).‘. (5853)
) .(p)m;;ctiabour SR '_’157'.;16' 164.18 '168.16':- 213.26 252;4_8"
"-('6.29)1_’ : (5.835 | (5.88) '4(6..38)»’ (6.945 /’
"-"(c)'\-/ariable o_'ye_;heaq_ ‘- 47140 5‘2’7._83 60785  ‘488;78‘ 's48.21 .

(18.86) »-'ffr(ts'.74)7'd (21.2_7) . (14.63) (1-3.95)7-

| (@Fixedoverhead 313.03 39776 45099 67446  808.56
charges . . e N

a2 D asT eoi9) (oS

~-Total : :'ZT o

249846 281552 285743 3338.98  3929.04

ok Figures in braeket are percentdges fo the total\co;st of turnover

103



(Rs in crore)

'mron

‘avon
B DIR_LAB
BDIR_MAT
1992-93  1993-94  1994-95  1995-96  1996-97
Whereas the share of direct labour in the cost of production has
been varying between 5.83 and 6.94 per cent, that of the fixed
overhead has shown consistent uptrend from 12.52 per cent in 1992-93
to 20.58 per cent in 1996-97.
Element of fixed and variable overheads in the total cost of
production varied widely from factory to factory during 1996-97,
being 82.36 per cent in Opto Electronic Factory Dehradun and 9.28
per cent in Ordnance Factory Chanda.
70.3.2 Issue to users
The indentor wise value of issues during the last five years were
as under :
(Rs in crore)
1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97(*)
Army 1339.09 1406.40 1492.58 1690.97 1964 .83
Navy 16.88 28.80 28.02 37.41 46.72
Air Force 48.06 58.70 54.12 98.89 101.61
MES, R&D 3427 28.95 39.55 54.16 71.18
(Other Defence
Departments)
Total Defence 1438.30 1522.85 1614.27 1881.43 2184.34

124




Civil Trade 271.25 392.83 371.88 404.33 381.55

(Rs in crore)
3000
M Civil Trade

O MES, R&D
O Air Force

B Navy
B Army

1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97

70.3.3 Production, planning and performance
70.3.3.1 Production programme vis-a-vis progress

Achievement in respect of production of several items remained
behind targets fixed by OFB. Though orders for manufacture and
supply of some items existed, manufacture of these items had not been
undertaken during 1996-97 by the factories as OFB did not set
production targets for them. During 1996-97, orders existed for 331
items, OFB did not fix targets for 42 items. While out of the remaining
289 1tems for which targets were fixed, 94 were behind the schedule.

70.3.4 Capacity utilisation
OFB assesses capacity utilisation of a factory in terms of
standard man hours (SMH) and machine hours. The tables below

indicate the extent to which the capacity had been utilised during the
last five years :

125



Table-1
(Capacity utilisation in terms of SMH)

Year Capacity Capacity utilisation Percentage of
in SMH in SMH capacity utilisation

1992-93 2139 1461 68.30
1993-94 2051 1387 67.63
1994-95 2040 1359 66.62
1995-96 1914 1485 77.58
1996-97 1847.73 1558.97 84 .37

90 — — -

85 | '

75 £ ;

70 1%———&-.‘,.‘_,/ ’

65 |

1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995.-96 1996-97

—— % AGE OF CAPACITY UTILISATION |

Table-11
(Capacity utilisation in terms of machine hours)

Year Machine hours Machine hours Percentage
available utilised utilisation
1992-93 1114.68 871.70 78.20
1993-94 1141.29 846.58 74.18
1994-95 1198.87 894.03 74.57
1995-96 1234.53 946.89 76.70
1996-97 1270.89 936.26 73.67
80
| 78 4 *
| 76 | . e ™
| 74 1 Ne—— e
| 72
/7 [ —

1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97

I — e |
| F@» percentage of utilisation of M.H. \ 1

126




' 70.3.’5'» Export-'and civil {ti-ade' '

"The ‘overall manpower strength has come down over the years
due to the dec151on of the Ministry not to recrult replacements against

wastages due to retlrement ete. Machine hour utilisation is dependent :
on the work Ioad to be dlscharged during a year.- To minimise the
effect of the: load reductlon the Ministry had approved that Ordnance
Factoriés may secure. orders from civil trade and Mlmstry of Home }

Affalrs (MHA) and for exports

The capamty created in Ordnance - Factones was ' not bemg
utilised to the full extent because of dlmlmshlng orders from Armed
Forces The Mlmstry decided in July 1986 to d1ver51fy and enter the
- civil market within the country and tap the -export potentlal of
Ordnance Factones to utilise thelr capacity. The actual achrevement

was, however, insignificant in export as well as in civil trade.

~ 70.3.5.1 Export

~ The followmg table shows the achlevement with reference to
target in export from 1992-93 to 1996-97.

::Year ~ Number of - Target - Achievement Percentage of
. .factories - (Rsincrore) - (Rsincrore) achlevement o
" involved ' ' ' : '
199203 10 .. 1500 58 3893
1993-94.° - . 15 3400 948 . 2789
199495 14 3500 715 2042
1995-96 11 2500 - 1894 . 7576 .
199697 8 . 2500 S 322 1288
y

127

]



1996-97
1995-96
I I | 994-

(IAchlew:ment] e
(@Target |

1993-94

1992-93

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35

Rs in crore

It would be seen that barring 1995-96, the performance of
Ordnance Factories on export front has been rather poor. There was
sharp decline in export performance during 1996-97 as compared to
1995-96.

According to OFB, decline in export performance in 1996-97
was due to late receipt of export orders from foreign countries.

70.3.5.2 Civil trade

The turn over from civil trade other than supplies to MHA and
State Government Police Departments during 1992-93 to 1996-97 were

as under :

Year Number of Target Achievement Percentage of
factories (Rsincrore)  (Rsin crore) achievement
involved

1992-93 37 83.12 70.02 84.24

1993-94 38 174.57 108.13 61.94

1994-95 38 224 .30 112.03 49.45

1995-96 38 141.49 140.45 99.26

1996-97 38 180.00 137.96 76.64

128



210 +

170 +

—&— Target

—&— Achievement 130 +

50

n
+-

1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97

The realisation from civil trade in absolute terms showed uptrend upto
1995-96 but slid marginally in 1996-97.

70.3.5.3 Non-realisation of amount towards civil trade
activities

According to policy directive issued by OFB in June 1985 all
civil indentors are required to pay in cash with order in full or payment
through crossed demand draft or irrevocable letter of credit.

As on 31 March 1997, Rs 39.54 crore was outstanding against
civil indentors for supply of different items for them. The outstanding
amount was, however, reduced to about Rs 8 crore by July 1997.

70.3.6 Utilisation of manpower

70.3.6.1 Employees of the Ordnance Factory Organisation are classified
as (i) “officers”, who man senior supervisory levels, (ii) “Non-
Gazetted” (NGO) or “Non-Industrial” employees (NIEs) who man
junior supervisory levels and clerical establishment and (iii)
“Industrial employees” (IEs), who are engaged in the production
and maintenance operations. The number of employees of various
categories during the last five years as per the table below reveal
that the strength of the supervisory level has been showing an
increasing trend since 1994-95 while number of IEs has declined.

129



(In number)

Category of 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97
Employees
Officers 1672 1672 2856 3286 3331
Percentage of 0.98 1.01 1.76 2.01 2.14
officers to
total manpower
NGO/NIEs 44190 44548 43167 45641 49462
Percentage of 26.07 27.04 26.69 28.03 31.81
NGO/NIEs to
total manpower
IEs 123583 118488 115702 113865 102675
Percentage of 72.93 71.93 71.54 69.94 66.04
IEs to
total manpower
Total 169445 164708 161725 162792 155468

1996-97

1995-96

| B Total Manpower
‘ BLE: 1994-95
1993-94
1992-93
0 50000 100000 150000 200000
IN NUMBER
70.3.6.2 The expenditure on labour is charged to production in

two ways - ‘direct labour’ representing expenditure on labour relating
130



directly to production and ‘indirect labour’ representing other
expenditure on labour like maintenance etc. The expenditure on direct
and indirect labour for the last five years are shown below:

(Rs in crore)

1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97(*)

(a) Total indirect 257.38 286.40 316.73 387.29 410.52
labour

(b)Total direct 172.91 180.06 183.23 228.13 260.89
labour

(c) Percentage of 148 85 159.06 172.86 169.77 157.35

indirect labour
to direct labour

175
170
165
160
155
150
145 4 - - -~

1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97

|—— % AGE OF IL TO DL

70.3.6.3 The number and earnings of employees on piece work and
incentive bonus paid to maintenance workers during last five years are
as under:

131



. I
- [

Average no. of Piece work - ~ Incentive
piece workers .. employees : bonus paid to
' earnings S maintenance
Dl , R " workers

(Rs in crore)

1992-93

69520 8645 - - 430
- 1993-94 67500 - 85.86 - . 441
1994-95 64815 - ©8LO9 . 445
1995-96 63069 | 91.16 15.89
1996-97 62944 o 92.69* 6.26%
70.3.7 Inventmy man'agemem
78.37.1  Stock holdings
As per the ex1st1ng provisioning procedure the Ordnance
B Factories are au‘thonsed to hold stock of different types of stores as
_ ‘ - - shown below :
R )
- SINo. " - Types of Stores o o " "Months requirement to
' i SR be held in stock
1 | - Importeditems -~ 12 months
2. Difficult indigenous items 9 months
-3 ‘

'VOther'indigenOus' items o "6 months

During 1995-96 average stock holdmgs in seven factories, as

gnven ‘below, ra.nged between 10% months and 18.78* mont_hs_.
requnements whlch exceeded the exnstlng norms '

132

i



' ST

(Rs in crore)(*)

Sl. . Name of - Opehing Closing AVérage Average Holding of

No. Factory = Balanceas Balance as holding of monthly stores in

\ | " on0l April 0n31 stock _ consumption terms of
1996  March 1997 | months

1. OF Khamaria 159.08 191.84 175.46 17.54 - ' 10.00
2. AF Kirkee 91.59 80.37 8598 8.22 10.45
'3, HVFAvadi 23607  273.93 255.00  24.12 10.57
4. OF Kanpur 51.20 55.88 53.54 4.66 11.48
5. EF Avadi 2562 2932 2747 209 = 1314
6. OLF Dehradun 11.88 12.09 11.98 0.89 13.46
7. OF Medak 13242 218.39 17540 = 934 = 18.78

70.3.7.2 Stores found surplus on stock-taking

_ Stores valued at Rs 5.99* crore were shown as surplus during
stock-taking in 1996-97; out of which stores valued at Rs'5.40* crore
' 'wcre found surplus at the three factories as shown below :

Sl No. Factory Surplus at stock taking . o
' (Rsincrore}(*) . - -

1. - ‘ OF Khamaria . | 2.50

. ~ OF Ambemnath , 148
3. . VF Jabalpur o 1.42

Stores found surplus in stock-taking is a reflection on the
quality of maintenance of stor‘es»,records as surpluses could occur due
* to deficient accounting of stores or overstatement of issues.

70.3.7.3 The average_‘s:fock hbldings in terms of number of days’ -

‘consumption consistently showeéd down trend, in excess. of the
prescribed norm of 180 days.- Besides, there was considerable increase

133



~ in the holding of slow-moving andl surplus/scrap stores over the years

. as would be revealed by the table be]low ' .

S : L , . . k (Rs in crore)
o 2 ' -

SL.No. -Particulars - 1992-93 1993-94 1994-95 .. 1995-96." - 1996-97(*)

- T
1.~ "Working stock

a, Acuve‘ 773.01 70265 73651 . 1020.59. 124591
b. Non=mov1ng 76.36 8126 10375 10921  77.93
2 Slowmovmg 134.86 138.10 | 126.08 - 122.10.- - 14839
Total | 98423 92201 96634 - 125190 - - 147222
Working | " T
' Smcki-
2. - Wastel& = 2359 1644 1312 .7 847 - 8.09
© Obsoléte - . | e
3. Surpluy/ 4195 3840 35.29 3334 4120
. Serap| Lo o - T
4. Maintenance 9627 9913 - 9384 - 7600 7282
. stores | o A o ) 4 C o :  -:,' '
o ’I[‘@mll‘ 114604 107598 110859 . 136871 1594.34
5. Average 286 254 247 - 214 - 209 -
holdmgs in ' : - -
~ terms ofno I o

. .ofdays: B
__“:consunpnon o o . ©a _ g
6 'Pementage . 2146 - 2379 . 2378 1847 1537
| of tota]l slow- ' ‘ S

movmg and
n0n=mov1ng
~ stock. to tota]l _
: workmg stock

! 70.,3’0724. | Finéﬁ?@“ﬂ‘oj@ki - _
’ S There was: steady increase in the total ho]ldmgs of finished stock
. ‘ } and components smce 11992 93 as mdlncatedl below _ "

134

5



ot

VAN

(Rs in crore)

1 9§2=93 -~ 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96 1996-97(*)

Finished stock 4042 55.42 7327 - 9519 18258
holding , : '
Total value of 2404.53 2673.88  2807.79  3338.99  3929.04
outturn = ' ‘

Holding of finished 6 8 10 10 17

stock in,' terms of

no. of days’ issues

Holding in terms of ~ 1.68 2.07 2.60 . 2.85 4.65..
~ percentage of total | '

value of outturn

Finished component 208.87 195.13 197.85 247.51 303.83

holding : : '

Holding of finished 130 123 96 90 99

components in terms
of no. of days’

“consumption

N

In six factories percentage of holding of finished stock arid '
component as on 31 March 1997 to the total value of outturn ranged
between 22.70 and 50.17 as per table below :

Sl.  Name of the Factory Value of finished - Total value of Percentage
No. _ ' stock and outturn of 3t0 4
' “component R ‘

(Rév' in crore)

~ Cordite Factory Aruvankadu  0.65 + 13.64 62.95 22.70

‘OF Kanpur . . 540+21.26 113.69 = 23.44
~ MSF Ishapore - 0.00+3128 - -94.99 32.92

- HAPP Trichi . .. 13574000  35.04 3872

135



5. OF Medak 4480 + 18.45 137.56 45.97
HVF Avadi 70.34 + 100.58 340.66 50.17

70.3.7.5 Work in progress

The GM of an Ordnance Factory authorises and orders a
production shop to manufacture an item in certain quantity by issue of
warrant whose normal life is six months. Unfinished items pertaining to
different warrants lying at the shop floors constitute work-in-progress.

There was increase in the value of work-in-progress during
1995-96 and 1996-97 as shown in the table below :

As on 31 March Value of work in progress
(Rs in crore)

1993 703.89
1994 717.84
1995 714.24
1996 855.00
1997 1038.35

(Rs in crore)

n ————

1000 /
9200 - '

800 | /

T o«

600
1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

~4— WORK IN PROGRESS

As on 31 March 1997, 13374 warrants (value: Rs 337.42 crore)
were more than one to 13 years old against the normal life of six
months. Old warrants need to be reviewed at a regular interval so that
the items under production may not become obsolete by the time they
are completed and the expenditure rendered infructuous.

136




70.3.8 Rejections in manufacturing processes
Total value of productidn, including permissible rejections vis-
a-vis value of rejections beyond permissible limits, excluded from the

total value of production during the last five years were as under :

Rsin cfore)

Year Total value of production Value of rejection
(including permissible (beyond permissible
rejection) : limit)

1992-93 2404.53 . 647

1993-94 2673.88 | 941

1994-95° - 2807.79 1141

1995-96 3338.99 7.63

1996-97

3929.04* ‘ 12.50*%

During 1996-97 major losses due to abnormal rejections occurred in
three factories were as under :

(Rs in crore)

Metal and Steel Factory Ishapore 1.68
Ammunition Factory Kirkee 2.82
Ordnance Factory Chanda ' 4.61

70.3.9 Losses written off

The table below depicts ‘losses written off by competent
financial authorities :

137



A_(Rs in lakh)

No. .~

SL Particulars . 1992-93

1993-94

1994-95

1995-96

1996.97(%)

~ pay and allowances ‘
. ~and cla1ms abandoned (A)

l“.
l

' theft fraud or
neglect |

3 Losses due to 1.31
o deficiencies in
actual balé.nce -
. not causecl by
" theft, fraud or
_neglect

s ‘

o fdefectlve storage,
e stores, scr‘a'p”ped R
" due to obsolescence
‘etc) l '
|

. )
o losses

N
l
i
|
o
l
|
l

| 1 | 'Over 1ssues of 571 "

b_ 2 Losses due to ) : 769 '

Losses in fransit. - 4191 -

o1ss

_1""'?6"."A""‘Manufactunng © 28825

- 7.74

092

791

e

73910

138

1426

12,66 N

020

0.40

© 16.80 -

S 1975 -

37777

345

0.52

397

L2118

- 17;01

394.07

244
092

18.7%°

15.82

2270

527.64



1

. Lossesnot - - : 785 584
~ pertaining to. R —
stock '
f-
Total - 34642 78174 42758 44805  594.09

(A)  An amount of Rs 2.51 crore representing :outstan:dihg‘ advant:es B
on tour/transfer and LTC granted to employees ‘of Ordnance Factory

' 'Orgamsatlon durmg 1975 to 1993-94 was lymg unadjusted as .on. .
: March 1997.

Planning

71. Hy&raulﬁc press and raw&»ﬁémawrﬁal for ICV

- Ibesides importing a hydraulic press for manufacturing them. ||

OFB imported large number of bottom plates GE.E‘CVQ-' =

The hydraulic press imported at Rs7.17 crore remained| .. -
unutilised for 4 years. Steel worth Rs 64.32 lakh for malﬂmg o

bottom plates also remained unutnlnsed

OFB placed supply order m February 1990 for _import of a
hydraulic press for manufacture of bottom plates for hull of the Infantry
Combat Vehicles (ICV). The equlpment recerved at Ordnance Factory -

- Project Medak in December 1993 at a-cost of Rs 7. 17 crore “was '
' commlssroned in October 1994.

OFB imported 1190 bottom plates also during 1986-87 to 1992-
93. Of these, 860 were imported after the Army reduced the annual B

" requirement of ICVs from the original 500 to 150 from 1990=9l. -

. Despite reduction in the production programme and xmport of. :
bottom “plates to meet the requrrement up to. 1998-99,:0 i
Factory Project Medak procured steel valued at Rs 64.32: lakh during —

' 1986-87 to 1991-92 for manufacture of bottom plates with the help of SR
- the hydraulic press. Out of this, steel valued at Rs51. 35 lakh was

139




OFB imported 860
bottom plates after
drastic reduction in
production of ICVs.

Due to huge stock of
bottom plates imported
by hydraulic press
remained unutilised

OFB fixed target for
production of cartridge
cases in a meeting with
Navy.

procured in 1991-92. Besides, Ordnance Factory Project Medak
imported 860 bottom plates at a cost of Rs 74.43 lakh after 1990-91,
when they were already aware of the reduction in the annual
requirement of ICVs by Army from 500 to 150.

Thus, import of large number of bottom plates despite the
reduction in the production programme even while hydraulic press for
manufacture of bottom plates was likely to be received soon, was
injudicious. This led to idle inventory as well as idling of imported
hydraulic press procured at a heavy expenditure of Rs 7.17 crore.
Procurement of steel for manufacture of bottom plates, particularly that
valued at Rs 51.35 lakh procured after 1990-91, compounded the
injudiciousness in the procurements. The entire quantity of steel
valued at Rs 64.32 lakh is not likely to be put to use before 1999-2000
i.e., 8 to 13 years after the procurement.

The Ministry stated, in September 1997, that since sufficient
CKD bottom plates were available, a lower priority has been accorded
to manufacture the tools to commission the press. The Ministry,
however, did not offer any comments on import of large number of
bottom plates and purchase of steel despite reduction in the production
level.

72. Wasteful expenditure

Incorrect projection of requirement by Navy of 4.5 inch
ammunition led to infructuous expenditure on manufacture
of cartridge cases.

OFB fixed a target for production of 3,000 cartridge cases of
4.5 inch gun ammunition for Navy by Ordnance Factory Ambernath
during 1992-93 on the basis of the requirement projected by Navy in a
meeting with them in February 1992. This ammunition was in regular
production in Ordnance Factory Ambernath. When the OFB did not
receive a confirmation from Director General of Naval Armament
Supply until June 1992, they asked Ordnance Factory Ambernath not
to undertake manufacture of these cartridges. By then, Ordnance

140




: Navy did not confirm .the'
‘requirement. Cartrldge

* cases and semis

"manufactured in OF
. Ambernath became unfit
... due to corrosion.

“ Ordnance Factory Ambernath to undertake productlon of the cartrldg
- cases on the basis of the requirement prOJected in the meetmg thh thewv
.+ Naval Officers in February 1992. They added that they had to stop the =

, - productlon since Navy subsequently did not conﬂrm their requirement, - _‘
| "':f ‘They further added that the salvage value of the- damaged cartridge - - "
- cases was Rs 6.78 lakh. - - : .

o Maﬁufacturing

- -Factory Ambernath had already manufactured 840 cartridge: cases
.. "valued at Rs 13.68 lakh. 'They also held semi-finished items and raw. _
* materials worth Rs 2.28 lakh. These cartridge cases and semis became - D
_ unfit for use due to corrosion rendermg the expendlture of
3 rRs 15.96 lakh as 1nfructuous

" The mestry stated in December 1997, that OFB had asked

Thus,~ bad planmng on the part of the Naval Offcers in o
mdlcatmg a target and their subsequent failure’ to confirm the

requirement projected in the meeting, resulted in mfructuous
L expendlture of Rs 15.96 lakh

73 Foreclosure of indent resulting in avoidable
~ expenditure | - g

the mdent by the Army resultmg m an avoidable expendnture

Clearance of defective design in the manufactureof prototype
guns by ARDE during development trials led to manufacturej .
of defective guns at Gun Carriage Factory and foreciosure of|

of Rs 16. 74 crore

ARDE at .Gun Camage Factory Jabalpur desxgned and_f

""developed a llghter version of a field gun.. Based on ‘the- design’ glven o

by ARDE cell, Gun Carriage Factory Jabalpur produced eight

R prototvpes of the gun in 1992 which were also cleared by ARDE. In

>March 1993 Army HQ gave “clearance for fi rst productlon model ",:1 g
- SUb_]CC[ to some modlﬂcatlons _

141



2 "‘.Del'ects Were notlced in n s

- the guns in trialsand
S conﬂrmatory trlals R _

IR “Army’ wanted ﬁthher 1mprovements 1n Jump, stabrhty and recoil ¢
. Army foreclosed the

- “indent due to r e f”r
. shortcommgs n the gun

[

~ . and asked Gun Carnage '

o Factory to nmprove the -
220 guns produced lby
' them : !

ARID]E and Gun’ Carrnage :
' :_,1mprovements Gun Carnage Factory Jabalpur reported to OFB lin -

’ Factory Jlabalpurl B

| .. expressed inability for

e l'urther lmprovement

Guns an(l components

. Valued -at Rs 16. 74vcrore .

R remam unused

. 'b _'lguns m 1993 94 and 1994 95 Agamst th1s Gun Carrrage Factory.i _
oy Jabalpur pro uced 20 guns at a cost of Rs 10. 21 crore by March 1995

T the defects

'::’{;:system Further modrficatlons were 1nc0rp0rated as per the new des1gnj:
grven by ARDE Anny foreclosed the project in February 1996 and
“asked Gun Carnage Factory Jabalpur to' carry. out: some more

::V;-September 1996 that no further 1mprovement was possrble 1n recoil
e *”system stabrhty and Jump and requested them to. take up the matterf-
T wrth Army for acceptanee of 20 guns m therr present condltlon R

L »:‘;addltronal, financxal repercussron of Rs653 crore on account of —
e surplus components held by them N R : -

) yeply was awalted as of October 1997

Army placed an mdent on OFB in July 1993 for lsupply of 60

Army observed certam defects m the guns durrng tr1al held m'

<N

In conﬁrmatory trlals held in August/September 1995

}'f_'mod1ficatrons/rmprovements in the Jump, stabllrty and recorl system to ‘_: ;

all 20 guns before issue.: S R —

Based on ARDE’s oprmon of not berng able to carry out further

As of November 1997 20 guns valurng Rs 10 21 crore were»_;'_',
lymg at’ Gun Carrlage Factory Jabalpur _ Besrdes there was angv

OFB stated 1n November 1997 that the guns were"

i_‘::manufactured as per: desrgn and drawmgs finahsed by ARDE and
) prototypes approved by them They added that the matter had beeni}:
R ,ftaken up with- Army for acceptance of 20 guns in therr presentgi";i
S0 condrtron ' Ll gL SR

Farlure of ARDE and Gun Carrlage Factory J abalpur to carry

o ‘; ',out further m0d1ﬁcatlons/rmprovements in the gun led to unfrurtful
- 'expendrture of Rs 16. 44 crore in. manufacture of 20 guns and surplus
- _.frtems held at Gun Camage Factory Jabalpur R Lt T —

:;_jThe matter was_,, 'ferred to the Mmrstry in May 199‘7 thexr




(RPN

" Ordnance Factory

Khamaria rejected entire
lot of 2366 shells supplied

" by GSF due to cracks.

The shells could not
withstand filling even at
reduced pressure.

The defects were traced
to substandard shell

" material produced by

MSF.

This led to a loss of

" Rs14.24 lakh.

74. Defective manufacture of shells

Production of substandard shell material by Metal and Steel
Factory Ishapore followed by manufacture of 2366 defective
shells out of the substandard material by Gum and Shell
Factory Cossipore and filling of large number of them by
Ordnance Factory Khamaria contributed to a loss of
Rs 14.24 lakh ' ' :

Gun and Shell Factory Cossipore supplied 2366 empty shells
valued at Rs 12.42 lakh to Ordnance 'F,actory Khamaria in October
1993. All 2366 shells were manufactured by Gun and Shell Factory in
a single lot; No. 21. Ordnance Factory Khamaria rejected the entire lot
due to cracks, which got widened during filling under pressure, leading
to press fire.

Ordnance Factory Khamaria filled 1447 shells at the required
20 tonne pressure. Due to incidence of press fire, they abandoned the
filling of the ammunition at the required pressure and instead decided
to fill the remaining at the reduced 'pressure of 17-18 tonne for use as
tracer ammunition. The shells could not withstand the filling even at
the reduced pressure. Ordnance Factory Khamaria abandoned the
filling after filling only 30 shells at low pressure. They spent
Rs 1.80 lakh on filling of the shells.

The Board of Inquiry traced the defects in the shells to
substandard production of shell material by Metal and Steel Factory
Ishapore. They found that the Boron content in this material for this lot
produced by Metal and Steel Factory Ishapore. was very high at 0:003
per cent against the permissible limit of 0.001-0.002 per cent.

The Ministry stated, in December 1997, that they were advising
the factory to take action for regularisation of the loss.

Thﬁs, production of substandard quality of shell material by
Metal and Steel Factory Ishapore followed by its conversion into shell
by Gun and Shell Factory and their filling by Ordnance Factory
Khamari_ai 'contributéd to a net loss of Rs 14.24 lakh, after recovering
the scrap.

143




75. --Anmrmasr;amje@nonvi -

] GM Metal and Stee]l ll?actory llshapore fauledl to promptly
o ‘anestngate the reasons for abnormal rejection of the first lot)
YTof ‘shell billets and take remedial measures.. Continued

productuon despnte ahnormal rejectnon resulted. nn a loss off|
“IRs'L S7 crore. " A :

‘ Metal and Steel Factory lshapore produced 3807 tonne billets
requrred for conversion into the shell of an ammunition during April
1992 to March 1995 in nine batches. The estlmates prepared by Metal

and Steel Factory Ishapore prov1ded for a normal rejectlon 0f 15
per ‘cent. However, the actual rejection in different batches was

. between 24:95 and 33.63 per cent, const1tut1ng an average rejection of
- 28 lOper cent. . h

Theﬂ‘General Manager Metal and Steel Factory Ishapore failed
- ‘to .investigate the reasons for the high rejection of 25.88 per fce'n"tv'v in’
' ‘the first-lot. of December 1993 and to take appropriate remedial
- .meastres. - General Manager Metal and Steel Factory Ishapore waited
. _./unt1l the last lot of March 1995 before constituting the Board of

- ilnqulry The Board of lnqun’y, ‘constituted in March 1996, in their
‘report of Apr11 1996, attributed the abnormal rejection to 1mproper roll

temperature/soakmg temperature ‘and inaccurate control over pass size,

- which could have been attended to if the General Manager Metal and
" ‘Steel- Factory - Ishapore had constituted the Board .of Inquiry
‘ Vir'ninediately after»ﬁrst_‘ ahnormal-' 'rej ection Ain December' 1993.-

Constrtutlng the Board of lnqulry to 1nvest1gate into the
reasons for abnortial rejections’, therefore, did not serve any purpose
other than formahsmg the loss already suffered due to deﬁcrency in
the process : ’

Thus, failure of the GM, MSF to constitute the Board of Inquiry |

promptly after the first abnormal rejections were noticed as well as

deficrent oversrght on the part of OFB resulted in excess rejection of:

103l tonne billets and consequentlal loss of Rs 1.57 crore excluding

the scrap value of the rejected materlal

© 144

Y



L. L]

Abnormal rejection of
bomb bodies during
1994 - 1995 not yet,

[investigated by OF,

Muradnagar. -

The Ministry stated, in October 1997, ‘that they were taking
measures to control the abnormal rejections with the help of
temperature control and better supervision.

76. | Abnormal rejééﬁon of :‘bombb?odies

79 percent of the 100 bomb  bodies manufactm‘;ed“‘ by
Ordnance Factory Muradnagar failed in inspection and at|.

final inspection stage. This led to a waste of Rs 49.14 lakh. N

Ordnance Factory Muradnagar :manufactured and pfocessed

. 100 empties of a bomb at a cost of Rs 62.20 lakh during February

1994 to August 1995 against a warrant issued in February 1994. Out
of these 79 empties, were rejected . due to bad material and bad
workmanship. The rejection led to waste of Rs 49.14 lakh. Ordnance
Factory Muradnagar had assumed a rejection of 51 per cent in the

eestimates, which itself was very high.- The actual rejection, however,

was much more at 79-per cent.  The value of excess rejection over and
above the high assumed rate .of rejection of 51 percent was '
Rs 17.41 lakh. ' ‘ .

General ‘Manager Ordnance Factory Muradnagar stated, in
March 1997, that they had constituted a Board of Enquiry in -
December 1996 and suitable action would be taken on receipt of ‘its
findings. The Ministry stated, in September 1997, that OFB had been
advised to enquire-into the abnormal rejections and take appropriate
action. ' '

145




Actual rejection of
29.59 per cent against
normal rejection of
15 per cent constituted
an excess rejection
valued at Rs 23.41
lakh

Board of Enquiry not
yet constituted by
MSF.

77. Abnormal rejections in manufacture of steel bars

The rejection in production of alloy steel bar in Metal and
Steel Factory Ishapore was double the normal rejection. Yet,
they did not investigate the reasons

Out of 449.41 tonne alloy steel bar produced by Metal and
Steel Factory for shell body of an ammunition during April 1993 to
March 1994, 132.97 tonne were rejected in inspection. The actual
rejection of 29.59 per cent was double the normal rejection of 15
per cent. Abnormal rejection of 14.59 per cent constituted 65.56 tonne

steel bar valuing Rs 23.41 lakh.

In only 14 of the 46 lots, the rejection was within the
permissible 15 per cent, the best performance touching a figure of 0.09
per cent rejection only. In the remaining 32 lots the rejection ranged
between 15 and 100 per cent. Yet, Metal and Steel Factory Ishapore
did not constitute Board of Enquiry to investigate the reasons for
abnormal rejection immediately after abnormal rejections were noticed
in the first few lots and continued the production without addressing
the reasons for abnormal rejection.

Though Metal and Steel Factory completed the production
against this warrant in March 1994, they were yet to set up Board of
Enquiry to look into the circumstances leading to abnormal rejection
as of December 1997 in terms of instruction of OFB.

The Ministry stated, in December 1997, that Board of Enquiry

was being constituted to pursue the case.

78. Costly material lying as surplus

Production of substandard picrite by Ordnance Factory
Bhandara has led to accumulation of 846 tonne
Dicyandiamide valuing Rs 1.87 crore

Ordnance Factory Bhandara received 700 tonne Dicyandiamide

(DCD) between January 1990 and September 1990 for use in the

146




Al

DCD valued at
Rs 1.87 crore lying at OF -

‘Bhandara due to
substandard production
of picrite using the DCD.

manufacture of picrite for which demand was placed on.them by
Cordite Factory Aruvankadu which uses picrite in the manufacture of

- Triple Base Propellant. Besides, Ordnance Factory Bhandara was

holding-360 tonne DCD as of September 1990 in stock-pile.

As the: propellant manufactured by Cordite Factory
Aruvankadu using picrite ex-Qr_driénce Factory Bhandara did not meet
the specific ballastic - parameters, the Cordite Factory Aruvanka_du

‘requested OFB to short-close the demand for picrite placed on

Ordnance Factory Bhandara. Further, Cordite Factory Aruvankadu
requested OFB to place the demand for picrite on Ordnance Factory
Itarsi whose picrite was found satisfactory. As 213.78 tonne DCD
only could be consumed in production of picrite upto August 1997,
Ordnance Factory Bhandara was holding a stock of 846.217 tonne
DCD valuing Rs 1.87 crore ‘as surplus, which was attributable to the
picrite produced by Ordnance Factory Bhandara not being lip to- the
satisfaction of the user factory. -

OFB stated, in August 1997, that DCD was rendered surplus at
Ordnance Factory Bhandara due to reduction in users requirement of
105mm_ ammunition. This contention of OFB is not correct as picrite
being an essential constituent of Triple Base Propellant, are required
for ammunition of various large calibre guns like 105 mm, 125 mm,
130 mm etc. and not only for 105 mm ammunition.

Thus, p_r,oductibn_ of substandard picrite has led to Ordnarllcez
Factory Bhandara holding surplus stock of DCD valuing Rs 1.87 crore ’
as of August 1997.

The matter was referred to the Ministry; in April 1997; their
reply was awaited as of December 1997.

147



2000 bases valued at
‘Rs22. 16 lakh-failed mm
]pmcﬁ‘ test o

" Défect arose during| . -

. processing. o ‘

79. Defectﬁve pr@cessrng leading to - rejection of
- bases '

Defective prncessmg nf bﬂanﬁ;rs hy @rdnance Fact@ry
Amhagharr has led tn rejectrnn of 2000 bases valuingj

K

. Rszzr@ﬁaran

Ordnance ]Factory Ambajharr 1mported 40000 blanks between
December 1994 -and Aprrl 1996 at a cost of Rs1.07 crore for
manufacture of base of a tank ammumtlon They manufactured 8000

' »’1bases in four lots during 1995-96 utilising 10000 blanks received as a

single con51gnment ‘Of these, one 16t comprising 2000 bases valulng

~ Rs22.16 lakh failed in dynamic-proof test due to flange chipping off
“during extraction of base from the gun The lot was finally rej iected in
August 1996

- GM Ordnance Factory Ambajharl stated, in November 1997,

 that the reJectron arose due to processmg defect. He further added that

the re_uected cartrrdge cases ‘were' being rectified . He added that

o B cartrrdge cases would be subjected to proof afresh on completion of

rectrﬁcatlon where they are expected to-be passed.: -

The Ministry stated, -in December 1997, that rechecking and

ﬁresh_prOOf of 20(_)0 bases’ is under discussion with SQAE Nagpur.

" The case, therefore reveals that defective processmg of blanks

; by Ordnance Factory Arnbajharr has resulted in manufacture and
o su]bsequent rejection of 2000 bases valuing Rs 22.16 lakh in proof. -

148

M |

(T T

I |

|

M TMrT T



Ordnance Factory
Ambernath’s
procurement of zine
ingot from HZL at
higher rate resulted in
extra expenditure of
Rs 40.32 lakh.

|

Provisioning of stores and machinery

Stores

80. Procurement of stores at higher rates

Ordnance Factory Ambernath and OFB procured the stores
at higher rates which resulted in avoidable extra expenditure
of Rs 52.21 lakh

In the following two cases Ordnance Factory Ambernath and
OFB procured ingots at higher rates leading to avoidable extra
expenditure of Rs 52.21 lakh.

Case-1

Ordnance Factory Ambernath placed a supply order on
Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation (MMTC) in January 1996
for supply of 3000 tonne Zinc ingot at Rs38117.70 per tonne
excluding the Customs duty. Ordnance Factory Ambernath was to
furnish Customs duty exemption certificate at the time of clearance of
the consignment. MMTC supplied the 3000 tonne of Zinc ingot
during March - December 1996.

Simultaneously Ordnance Factory Ambernath, placed another
supply order for 164.587 tonne Zinc ingot in January and February
1996 on Hindustan Zinc Limited at higher rate of Rs 60.492 per
tonne, which included Excise Duty of Rs 7800 and Sales Tax of
Rs 2392. Compared to the total price paid to MMTC, the procurement
from Hindustan Zinc Limited entailed an extra expenditure of
Rs 40.32 lakh.

Case 11

In another case, OFB placed supply order on MMTC for 2260
tonne Aluminium ingot in April 1995  for Ordnance Factory
Ambajhari and Ordnance Factory Ambernath at Rs 63142 per tonne .

OFB issued sanction in May 1995 authorising Ordnance
Factory Ambernath to procure 100 tonne ingot at a higher all

149




OFB’s purchase of
Aluminium ingot from
NALCO was expensive
by Rs 11.89 lakh.

inclusive rate of Rs 88,458 per tonne from M/s. National Aluminium
Company (NALCO). Against this, Ordnance Factory Ambernath
procured 98.052 tonne in March 1996 incurring extra expenditure of
Rs 11.89 lakh, which could have been avoided had the requirement of
this 100 tonne quantity been included while placing order in April
1995.

OFB stated, in August 1997 that the MMTC purchases were
highsea purchase and orders for immediate supply on Hindustan Zinc
Limited and NALCO were given to avoid the situation of stock out
and break in production. However, OFB failed to clarify why they
did not adhere to the proper ordering level which could have prevented
the possible stock out situation. Besides, while the MMTC supplied
the first consignment of 628.78 tonne Zinc ingot as early as March
1996 itself, in the case of Aluminium ingot, the urgency was not
established since M/s. NALCO supplied them in March 1996 i.e.
about 10 months after the sanction.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in April 1997; their
reply was awaited as of December 1997.

81. Excess provisioning of additive liners

Indication of the requirement of propellants by Army without
adequate care led to unutilised stock of 5906 additive liners
valued at Rs 19.79 lakh required for manufacture of
propellants

Based on the demand projected by Army in the meeting held in
March 1992 for production of propellants of an ammunition, OFB
approved a programme in May-June 1992 for production of 9000
propellants at Cordite Factory Aruvankadu. However as the Army
subsequently did not confirm their requirement, OFB asked Cordite
Factory Aruvankadu in March 1993 not to manufacture propellants
further.

Cordite Factory Aruvankadu had already purchased 8900 wear
additive liners valuing Rs 29.82 lakh before receiving the order for
postponement of further production during November 1992 - January

150



Ordmilic'e'ictory

Khamarla did not

carry out pre-despatch

mspectlon

1993. "They produced 1600 -propellants using 657 liners from their

fresh purchase and 1520 from their existing stock. - Out of the balance

8243 liners, Cordite Factory Aruvankadu utilised ~ 2337 liriers up to
August 1997 leavmg 5906 unutilised liners valumg Rs 19.79 lakh.

Thus, projection of the demand by Army in the meeting of
March 1992 without adequate care led to a stock of 5906 liners valuing

Rs 19.79 lakh lying unutilised for the last four and a half years with no
: 1mmed1ate prospect for their utilisation.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in May 1997; their

- reply is awaited as of December 1997.

82.  Waste due to rejection of imported delay
element ' ‘

Ordnance Factory Khamaria imported 40000 delay elements
valuing Rs 29.63 lakh in February 1994 for manufacture of|
fuze of the ammunition for 155 mm gun without testing the |
advmce sample or carrying out pre-despatch inspection. The|
entire consngnment was found defective resulting in a Iloss of §

- 1Rs29.63 lakh

O_rdnahcé Fébtory Kﬁéf_nariva placed an order on a foreign firm

for import of three components of fuze of 155 mm ammunition at a

cost of Rs 78.21 lakh in June 1993.

As per the terms of the contract, bulk supply was to commence
after satisfactory examination and testing of advance sample of 100

“each of the three components in India. OFB asked the foreign firm in
. September 1993 to supply the consignment by ship without waiting
- for sample clearance on the ground of ?no'n=-availabili_ty' of air lift
- sanction from Civil Aviation authorities and urgent need of the

ammunition. They did not conduct "'preQdespatch inspection at the
supplier’s premises either. - ’

Ordnance »Factbry-—‘ Khamaria received the components in

151




Ordnance Factory
Khamaria rejected
imported delay
elements in June 1994

Foreign firm refused to
replace the rejected
delay element.

Rifle Factory Ishapore
purchased semi finished
chests each at Rs 1565
for conversion into
finished chests at a cost
of Rs 2286 each in the
factory

February 1994. Of these. full consignment of 40000 delay elements
valued at Rs 29.63 lakh was found defective and were rejected in June
1994. The Ordnance Factory Khamaria intimated the rejection of
delay elements to the foreign firm in July 1994 requesting them to
replace the defective consignment. But the firm refuted the claim in
July 1994 stating that the tests and final inspection carried out by them
before despatch were satisfactory and the rejection of delay elements

was due to other reasons at the Ordnance Factory Khamaria.

The Ministry stated, in December 1997, that Ordnance Factory
Khamaria had issued seven expeditors to the firm for replacing the
consignment but had not received any response. The rejected delay
elements valuing Rs 29.63 lakh were lying in stock of Ordnance

Factory Khamaria as of December 1997.

Thus, dispensing with the advance sample testing as well as
failure to carry out pre-despatch inspection at foreign firm’s premises
resulted in purchase of the
Rs 29.63 lakh.

defective delay elements valuing

Other cases

83. Extra expenditure on wooden chests

Rifle Factory Ishapore incurred an extra expenditure of
Rs 28.59 lakh in purchase and conversion of semi finished
chests into finished chests instead of purchasing finished
chests from trade

Rifle Factory Ishapore commenced production of 5.56 mm
rifles from 1993-94. It purchased 1125 semi finished wooden chests
for packing of 5.56 mm rifles at the rate of Rs 1565 and Rs 1430
respectively per chest against supply orders placed in May and October
1995. It converted the semi finished chests into finished chests in the
factory by spending another Rs 2286 bringing the price per finished

chest converted from semi finished in the factory to Rs 3851/Rs 3716.

I

wn

~




Finished chests were:
avanlable for only
]Rs 1265 each

The extra expenditure in -
purchase and conversion . .
as compared to purchase

of-finished chests was
Rs 28 59 ]lakh

During the same period the Rifle ‘Factory Ishapore, placed orders in
June 1995 for 3500 finished chests. from the trade at Rs 1265 each.;

Compared to the price at which Rifle Factory ]-[shéipcfe'

' p'urchased'the finished chests, the total cost of semi finished chests
“ converted into finished chests was thiree times. In fact, not only was
the price of semi finished chests purchased by the Rifle Factory
-Ishapore more than that of the ﬁniéhed‘chests, the conversion cost in

the factory was 1.80 times the cost of finished product from the trade.

The decision ‘of Rifle Factory Ishapore to. purchase semi
finished chests at a rate which was higher than the cost of the finished
chests and-incurrihgcxpenditurc of Rs 2286 on converting them into
finished chest betrayed low concern for value for mcney.

Procurement of 1125 semi finished chests and converting them

into finished chests in the factory resulted in an extra expendlture of
Rs 28.59 lakh.

The Ministry,stated, inADecember 1997, that until the soﬁrcc of

finished chests was established, the Rifle Factory Ishapore was o
compelled to purchase the semi finished chests to avoid hold up of the

dispatch of 5.56 mm rifles. The contention of Ministry was not
convincing as prima-facie the cost of semi finished wooden chests, and
more so their conversion at about one and half times the cost of the.

~semi finished chests lacked Justlﬁcatlon Besides, as the productlon

process of 5.56 mm rifle had been going on for qulte some time, GM
Rifle. Factory Ishapore ought to have taken advance action for sourcing

' | the ﬁmshed chests from the trade. .

153

i

|

§

I



Chanrman O]FB ﬁxedl

\

|

o1

firm price’ for }

transmission assemblies -

in May 1995.

Subseq{uentlly he

increased price of the: | =

second lot of supplies of |

- the same order by adldlumg

10:per cent to the price of
first lot. i

10 per cent increase was |-~

applicable.to the last ;| : o

purchase order and not w

on the lots of the same | -

purchase order. |

|
|
\
\
\
|
|
Chairman, @]F]B allowed
two rates for supplies
during the same year
leading to excess

to BEML.

\
\
\

- payment of Rs 1.51 crorf
3
|
|
\
|
|
)
|
\

84, An«bﬁ@my increase in price

Arbntrary merease in the prnce oﬁ“ transmission assemhﬂnes nnd ¥
linterface ntems by . Chairman OFB resuited im extraz

T expendnture of Rs 1.76 crore -

L

B o1 ) R P 1 1 S 31 A kA

, Cha_irm’an QFB_. negotiqted the per unit rate for supply of 236
transmission assemblies of BMP with the Director (Marketing) BEML

.- Bangalore in May 1995 at Rs 11.15 lakh for the first 100 assemblies to
be supplied during 1995-96 and at Rs 11.26 lakh for the remaining 136 -
~assemblies to be supplied during 1996-97. The two sides decided the

rates for supplies during 1995-96 and 1996-97 by adding 10 per cent

cand 11 per cent: respectlvely to the last. per unit purchase rate of

Rs 10. 14lakh

Subsequently, however on a request by BEML the Cha1rman

- OFB - de01ded_ in October 1995 to increase the unit rate of 136
assemblies to: be supplied during - 1996-97 from Rs 11.26 lakh to
‘Rs 12.27 lakh by - adding 10 per cent to the unit rate of Rs 11.15.1akh
for the: assembhes to be supplied durlng 1995 96. This dec151on of the
. Chalrman OFB to increase the rate- of the second lot of the same supply

order- by 10 per cent of the first lot was flawed, since as per the
negotiations - the increase in unit rate’ was to be applicable on the last

- purchase order while 236 assemblies constltuted a single supply order

and called for further reductlon of the prrce due to bulk supply order.

- Besides, BEML had already agreed to the rate of Rs 11.26 lakh per
- assembly. - L

- .. This Was further compounded by the fact that though BEML
supplied all 236 assemblies during 1995-96 itself, yet the Chairman
OFB admltted - payment for 136 assemblies out: of them at the higher
rate of Rs 12. 27 lakh instead of at the rate of Rs 11.16 lakh apphcable
for 1995-96. The impropriety of this dec151on ‘of the Chairman OFB
resulted in an excess payment of Rs 1.51 crore. On being pointed out
by Audit, Ordnance Factory Medak referred the matter regarding
justification for price increase of 136 assemblies to OFB.

154

m



1)‘

Admittihg testing
charges on all assemblies
rather than on seven

_ only led to excess

payment of
Rs 22.90 lakh.

Ministry agreed to
recover Rs 1.51 crore
upon being pointed out
by Audit.

Besides, in the or1g1na1 agreement of May 1995, the two sides

. had decided that the BEML would carry out load testmg on only three

units of the first lot and four of the second at Rs 10,000/~ per unit.

" However, Chairman OFB admitted - the.claim of the BEML towards

testing charges of all 236 assemblies. This. led to excess payment of

 Rs22.90 lakh on ~'to§tiog-oharges of 229 ‘assemblies, which were not

required to be tested as per the original order.

OFB had placed supply order on BEML for 236 interface items also.
along with the transmission’ assemblies. On the same log1c of 10.

~ per cent increase on the last price, the Chairman OFB paid Rs 21780/

each for the 136 interface items against Rs 19800/ per unit agreed to
by BEML for 100 units to be supplied during 1995-96. BEML supplied

“the 136 interface items also during 1995-96 itself along with the 136 -

transmission assemblies. This' resulted in excess payment of

Rs 2.69 lakh.

Ministry stated, in September 1997, that BEML- hav‘e been
informed of the decision to recover Rs 1.51 crore from the1r pendlng}__
bill. They added that load testmg was done only on 7 transmission -
assemblies and the testing charges of Rs 23.60 lakh were distributed”
on the entire quantity on order. The stand of Ministry about load testing
charges is not tenable as only-7 assemblies were to be. tested at Rs.
10000 each; for which the firm should have been pald Rs 70 thousand

: only

Thus, arbitrary increase in the price of transmission assemblies
and interface items by Chairman OFB resulted in committing excess

expenditure of Rs 1.76 crore, of which only Rs 1.51 crore is proposed |
-to be recovered on being pomted out by Audit. -

155



Vehicle Factory
Jabalpur placed two
more supply orders
without awaiting
production of pilot
batch.

CQA Jabalpur gave
clearance for bulk
production even though
Vehicle Factory
Jabalpur had partially
lost faith in the
capability of the firm.

Area Inspectors
accepted defective sets.

85. Infructuous expenditure

Negligent clearance of bulk production of equipment for
Shaktiman vehicles by CQA(OFV) Jabalpur placing of supply
orders by GM Vehicle Factory Jabalpur even before the
capability of the firm was established and careless inspection

by the Area Inspector resulted in infructuous expenditure of
Rs 26.57 lakh.

GM Vehicle Factory Jabalpur placed a development order in
August 1986 on Graubrakes Limited New Delhi for supply of 300 sets
of brake actuation equipment for Shaktiman vehicle at the rate of
Rs 6800/- per set by January 1988. The firm supplied two samples in
March 1989. Of these, one was accepted by Controllerate of Quality
Assurance (Ordnance Factory Vehicles) {CQA (OFV)} Jabalpur after
trials with certain modifications after which he gave clearance for

production of a pilot batch of 50 sets in February 1990.

Without waiting for the outcome of performance of the
equipment produced as pilot batch of 50 sets, GM Vehicle Factory
Jabalpur placed two more supply orders on this firm in November
1989 and January 1991 for supply of 1400 and 1500 sets respectively.

Against the order for pilot batch of 50 sets, the firm supplied
25 sets in April 1991. These sets needed rectification of the

deficiencies before they were fitted on the vehicles in February 1992.

Without first ensuring that the firm was capable of
manufacturing defect-free set by testing the remaining 25 sets due
against the pilot batch of 50 sets in terms of the order for 300 sets of
August 1986, CQA(OFV) Jabalpur gave clearance for bulk
production in March 1992, whereas around the same time GM
Vehicle Factory Jabalpur cancelled the supply order for 1500 sets of
January 1991 due to doubtful capability of the firm.

The firm supplied remaining 275 sets against the supply order
for 300 sets of August 1986 between September and November 1992.
These were inspected and accepted by the Area Inspector. Of these,

five sets were fitted in the presence of the firm’s representative in

156




100 sets supplied by the
firm were rejected by
Area Inspector after
the stipulated period.

January 1993, which needed certain rectification by the firm.

Vehicle Factory Jabalpur fitted 42 of the remaining 270 sets in
March 1993 without the presence of the firm’s representative and
noticed a number of defects in their fitment. In view of the inability
of the firm to supply defect-free sets. the GM Vehicle Factory Jabalpur
cancelled the supply order for 1400 sets of November 1989 in
September 1993. Besides, he shortclosed the supply order for 300 sets
of August 1986 in January 1994 at the accepted quantity of 30 sets i.e.
25 sets of the pilot samples and five sets which were accepted by the
Area Inspector after rectification.

S

Meanwhile the firm had supplied 100 sets in March 1993
against the supply order of November 1989, which were rejected by
the Area Inspector in August 1993 i.e. after six months as against 60
days stipulated in the supply order. Vehicle Factory Jabalpur directed
the firm, in October 1993, to refund Rs 18.12 lakh towards payment
already made for the 270 sets of brake system supplied against the
supply order of August 1986 which were rejected by them and
returned the firm’s bill for Rs 8.45 lakh representing the cost of 100
sets against supply order of November 1989, rejected by the Area
Inspector.

The firm contested the decision of the Vehicle Factory
Jabalpur to shortclose/cancel the orders and refused to refund
Rs 18.12 lakh. stating that 300 brake systems supplied against the
order of August 1986 were accepted by the Area Inspector and
rejection of 100 brake systems supplied against the order of November

1989 was intimated after the stipulated period of 60 days.

The case was referred to the sole Arbitrator in April 1994. The
Arbitrator held. in June 1995, that the firm should be allowed to fit
270 sets on vehicles in presence of the inspector, who had cleared
them. For other 100 sets, the Arbitrator directed the firm to ensure
that these were fitted on vehicles. The District Court, Jabalpur also
upheld the award of the Arbitrator in February 1996 and advised
Vehicle Factory Jabalpur to make payment of Rs 8.45 lakh, being the
cost of 100 brake systems supplied against the order of November
1989 to the firm along with interest. Vehicle Factory Jabalpur paid

157



,GM ]Fneld Gun ]Factory
~ purchased items not
- within lhms delegated
powers ’

.. Rs 8 45 lakh to the: firm in March 1996- and ‘was holdlng 370 defectrve
R brake system valumg Rs26.57 lakh as of September 1997. '

OFB stated in .l'uly 1997, that bulk productron clearance was’

a accorded in view of the satisfactory fitment/ trial run. The Mlmstry,
‘ however stated in’ September 1997, that OFB had been advised to
: enqulre into the c1rcumstances under wh1ch bulk product1on clearance

was; accorded and two supply orders placed in November 1989 and

January 1991.

Thus, clearance of .bulk - producﬁon by CQA(OFV)J abalpur

: placmg of supply orders by GM Vehicle- Factory J abalpur even before A
.- the ‘capability of the firm was- established,” absence of co-ordination
2 b‘et\yeen.r the GM Vehicle- Factory  ‘Jabalpur and the CQA and -
f_;carelessness' by the- Ar‘ea-d. Inspector resulted in Vehicle Factory

- Jabalpur holding 370 defective sets valued at Rs 26.57 lakh. -

86 Unauthorised expendnture by General Manager,

Fneld Gun Factor’y Kanpu}r

T GM[ ‘Field Guu Factor’y Kanpur mstalled ttwo new mduetﬁon :
| furnaces at Rs2.53 crore in dusregard of the limits om his}
- ﬁnancual powers on tlre basis of mrsrepresentatron of the ﬁ‘aets i

The GM F1eld Gun Factory Kanpur placed supply order on M/s

- GEC Alsthom for- supply of 11-induction: furnace items at a cost of .

Rs 1 52 crore .in- June 1993. The items.. of equlpment were recelved

dunng October 1993. The GM Field Grun Factory Kanpur spent anotheri_
- Rs L. Ol crore. on installation, . commrss1on1ng and civil ‘works during ‘

October 1993 to July 1995. Scrutrny of the transaction disclosed the
followmg

- .;;:_«(i_) The GM does not. enJoy any ﬁnan01al power for capltal :
= ,1nvestment Yet ‘he: placed supply . orders for equipment valued at
. Rs 1.52 crore, which was .more. than 15 times’ the upper limit of his -

.ﬁnancral powers in respect of other items. -

158

—~



purchased items for
assembling induction

furnaces misrepresenting .
. them as replacement

items.

Augmentation of - - -

- capacity for.civil trade: -
-orders was against

anstry s mstructlons.

Treating the ifems as -

proprietary of GEC.

foreclosed the scope of

‘competition and’ lower o
. prlces

There was slump in

- production during 1996- :
- 97 despite increased -

capacity.

o - (ii) = -~ The -GM misrepresented . the facts in-as much as he placed
GM Field Gun Factory. . -

orders for the 11 items of equipmert as replacement of different
electrical accessories and furnaces due to considerable wear and tear of

- the major components of these electrical accessories. Scrutiny by audit
- disclosed that 11 items .of equipment were,-in fact, new procurements

for assembling two - new induction furnaces each of 1000 tonne

capacity rather than replacement of worn out parts of equipment.

.(iii)  The main reason indicated in the Tender Purchase Committee

meeting of the factory under the chairmanship of the GM, in which

- they took the- decision for procurement of 11 items of induction
"furnaces was that they would beina posmon to meet the pending civil
A ._.trade order of more than Rs 20 crore. The decision of the GM was -
’ i_-..‘agamst the Mmlstry s orders for civil trade by ordnance factories
* which prescrrbed that. only the additional spare capacity of the
~‘ordnance factories should be used for the civil trade.

(iv)  The GM purchased etiuipment from M/s GEC Alsthom as their ..

© proprietary item on the plea ‘that the existing 20 ton arc furnace- W1th
"the factory was of GEC make. His logic was ﬂawed since. 1tems of

equrpment purchased by him in 1993 were actually components of newvff_'

‘ :1nduct10n ‘furnaces. Thus the ﬂawed argument of the GM foreclosed

the optlon of generating competition and therefore lower prices.

(v) ~ Subsequent _svcr_utiny of production after July 1995, when two
new induction . furnaces were commissioned, disclosed that while’
during 1995-96 the Field Gun Factory produced 8078 tonne of ingots
in comparison to 6281 tonne and 6498 tonne during the precedingtwo.
years when they were.equipped with only 20 ton arc furnace; there wasifl

o sudden slump 1n the production of ingots during 1996-97:.to 5404.,};
- tonne, = despite additional = capacity of 2000 tonne w1th the‘_;
+ comissioning of the two induction furnaces. ) '

OFB stated, in September 1997, that the Field Gun Factory

. increased their capacity from existing 6500 tonne, be1ng the derated

capacity of 20 tonne arc furnace by another 2000 tonne through these

“two induction furnaces. The OFB did not, however, indicate the reason
* for drop in the production. The-OFB-did not also indicate whether any

action has been taken against the persons responsible for exceeding the
delegated powers and misrepresentation of the facts, despite the Board
| 159 .



Deficiency of hand
grenades costing

Rs 2.44 crore pointed out
by Audit in 1995 was yet
to be investigated.

Stock verification in 1994
and 1996 in AFK
revealed further
deficiency of grenade
components valuing

Rs 49.70 lakh.

of Inquiry, constituted after the findings of Audit were reported, clearly
established the acts of omission and commission of the GM.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in April 1997; their
reply was awaited as of December 1997.

87. Deficiency of grenade components

Ministry has taken a long time of more than three years in
investigation of deficiency of 2.70 lakh empty hand grenades
valued at Rs 2.44 crore despite being pointed out in the earlier
Audit Report. Further deficiency of components of the

grenade valued at Rs 49.70 lakh has also come to notice

Deficiency of 2.70lakh empty hand grenades valuing
Rs 2.44 crore at Ammunition Factory Kirkee was brought out in the
Report of the C&AG, Union Government - Defence Services (Army
and Ordnance Factories) for the year ended 31 March 1994 (No. 8 of
1995). In their Action Taken Note, Ministry had stated, in January
1996, that the deficiency had arisen due to drawal of the material
against temporary receipts and added that a Board of Enquiry was
constituted to investigate the matter. The Board of Enquiry was yet to
submit its report as of December 1997.
Further examination of stock verification reports in
Ammunition Factory Kirkee disclosed additional deficiencies in the
stock of four components of the grenades namely Base plug, Striker,
Retaining pin & Ring and Centre piece valued at Rs 49.70 lakh during
the stock verifications conducted in March 1994 and March 1996.
GM Ammunition Factory Kirkee and OFB repeated the earlier stand of
the Ministry that the deficiency was not actual and that it had arisen
due to drawal of components on temporary receipts which have not
been entered into the Bin Cards in view of non finalisation of the
report of Board of Enquiry.

The system followed in the Ammunition Factory Kirkee
therefore, does not provide assurance about security of the sensitive

160




' OFB Suﬁ‘ﬁ‘emd a loss of
" 'Rs 55.49 lakh in-
'executmg ex}pmrft m‘der :

‘materials. In the first place, there can bé no justification for drawal .of
- components on tempotary receipts.” Secondly; even after being pointed

out in the Stock Verification Report and Audit Report, they have taken

- along time in investigation, ostensibly -necessitating further drawals on
~ temporary receipts until the investigation is completed. If this

limitation on their-ability to draw the components from the stock on

proper indents and simultaneous entry in the Bin Cards is accepted, the

- OFB is never likely to set the matter right, since there will always be a

_time gap between the occurrences of deficiency and the investigation of
. deficiencies.

', The manner -of drawl of such sensitive components on
temporary receipts and huge. deﬁcnenmes detected in stock venﬁcatmn
ca]lls for an independent investigation of the entire matter. '

The Mlmstry stated in ]December 1997, that factua]l ]posmon
wou]ld be revealed on completion of i mvesngauon

88, Leossin expnm order

|OFB exported ~six Takh blanks of an ammunition at ‘met|
yrealisation of Rs 28.57 lakh against actual cost of production |
oﬁf Rs 84.06 kakh, msuE&ingﬁnf loss of Rs 55.49 lakh ‘

"OFB conc]ludcd a contract in June 1994 with a forengn firm for ’

supply of six lakh rounds blank cartridges of an ammunmon at a cost
of US $0.105 million, "equivalent to’ Rs33.13 lakh under the
dnspcnsauon to the Ordnance ]Factones for export S

Ammumtlon Factory Klrkee manufactured the blanks and
packmg boxes. Ordnance F actory Varangaon belted and packed them
and supphed 6.05 lakh b]lanks to the foreign firmin August 1994

]Examnnatlon of the documents in Ammumnon ]Factory Kurkee
dlsc]l.osed that the cost of manufacture of 6.05 lakh blanks and packing
-~ boxes at Ammumtmn ‘Factory Kirkee worked out to Rs 71.99 lakh and
that of bchmg and ‘packing- .at Ordnance ]Factory Varangaon to-

161

|




OFB's contention of
having recovered a
surplus of Rs 0.78 per
unit over full material
and energy cost was
not correct.

Rs 12.07 lakh. Thus, against the actual cost of Rs 84.06 lakh. net
realisation from export was only Rs 28.57 lakh resulting in a loss of
Rs 55.49 lakh in the civil trade operation by the OFB.

OFB stated, in November 1997, that export order was
undertaken based on Ministry’s guidelines of October 1992 regarding
execution of a job at marginal cost, whereby the direct input costs on
material and energy are fully recovered along with some surplus.
They further added that in view of Ministry's above guidelines
regarding price fixation, OFB was able to recover a surplus of Rs 0.78
per unit over the full material and energy costs and hence there was
no loss in execution of the export order.

OFB’s reply is not correct, as the cost of material for blank
cartridge and packing boxes alone at Ammunition Factory Kirkee was
Rs 44.15 lakh and the cost of material and energy at OF Varangaon
was Rs 10.20 lakh.

Thus, OFB realised only Rs 28.57 lakh against the direct input
cost of material and energy of Rs 54.35 lakh, entailing a loss of
Rs 25.78 lakh, which was in violation of Ministry’s guidelines.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 1997: their
reply was awaited as of December 1997.

89. Loss in civil trade order

Failure of Machine Tool Prototype Factory Ambernath to
follow the guidelines of OFB while quoting rates for civil
trade led to a loss of Rs 54 lakh based on the estimated cost.

OFB authorised the General Managers of Ordnance Factories to
€0 up to minimum quotation for civil trade at the estimated cost of
material plus labour plus 30 per cent of variable overheads.

Test check of six supply orders placed in 1995 by Air India and
Chittaranjan Loco Works Burdwan on Machine Tool Prototype Factory

162




Ambernath dlsclosed that the factory suffered a loss of Rs 54 lakh due
to Vlolatlon of above guldelmes by them as shown below :.

" Name of Date of Quantlty Estlmated Estlmated 30 per  Price ‘Realrisation Loss Total
~the'item . supply ’ labour material  cent of asper basedon per loss
o "~ order . , .. variable OFB  rates unit -

overhead guide- quoted
lines
-~ (Rsinlakh)

. AirIndia
© Container 31March 10 0267 035 018 079 037 042 42
_ Dollies. 1995 o o
' Baggage 23March” 10 017 L1l T 002 1407 024 - L16 116
. Trolleys 1995 - = B e T

Comaller 01 Jue 13 003 - 180 009 202 044 158 205
- Dollies . 1995 : e » .

Chiftar;nnjén chomotive Works

Gear  27March 30 . 0.06 042 005 053 032 021 63
“Wheel 1995 - o |
64T

‘Gear - 21February 40 0.06 042 005  053% 039 . 014 56 .
‘Wheel 1995 ~ -
65T

_ Pinion " 21February 40 - 0.03 004 003 01l -. 005 006 24
16T 995 - o R |

- Pinion  8February. 60.. . 0.03 004 003 . 009 003 006 3.6
18T 1995 ' '

L Total oo o SRR 5420 ... -

163



Surplus materials were
found defective by OF
Trichy and back-
loaded to Rifle Factory
Ishapore.

Surplus stores valuing
Rs 131.41 lakh lying
unused.

Based on the actual cost of material and labour for four each of
container dollies and baggage trolley and one pallet dolly supplied up
to September 1997, the loss is likely to be much more, since the actual
costs were higher than the estimated cost of material and labour.

The matter was referred to the Ministry in June 1997; their
reply was awaited as of November 1997.

90. Surplus stores lying unutilised

GM Ordnance Factory Trichy back-loaded 110 tonne of
material meant for 7.62 mm rifle sent by Rifle Factory
Ishapore in disregard of OFB’s orders. Apart from waste of
Rs 2 lakh on freight, further use of material by Rifle Factory
Ishapore is doubtful in view of discontinuance of production
of 7.62 mm rifle by them.

350 tonne of stores became surplus in Rifle Factory Ishapore
on discontinuance of manufacture of 7.62 mm rifle in May 1994. With
the approval of OFB, the GM despatched, after inspection by Quality
Controllers, 235 tonne of surplus stores to Ordnance Factory Trichy
between March and July 1995, where production of this weapon was
continuing.

In disregard of the directive of OFB, GM Ordnance Factory
Trichy rejected and back-loaded 110 tonne of materials valuing
Rs 51.11 lakh in August 1995 on the ground that these were not
required by them. Since there was no prospect of its utilisation at Rifle
Factory Ishapore, the expenditure of Rs 2 lakh on its transportation to
Ordnance Factory Trichy and subsequent backloading besides the
labour cost in loading/ unloading was infructuous. If Ordnance Factory
Trichy did not require the materials, action could have been taken for
their disposal instead of backloading to Rifle Factory Ishapore.

GM Rifle Factory Ishapore stated, in March 1997, that 20
tonne of back loaded materials had since been utilised and disposal of
205.83 tonne of surplus materials valuing Rs 131.41 lakh which
included 90 tonne of back-loaded material was in hand.

164




L}

PAC recommended
submission of all
pending ATNs upto
1995 within three
months

From 1995-96 ATNs
are to be submitted

- within four monthsof . - - -

placing the. Report on
»the Table.

. OFB _ stated,” in- ‘November 1997, that Ordnance Factory
Trichy’s. rejection of the material was not on the basis of actual test
and trial. OFB, however, did not state if any action had been taken for

-unauthorised backloadmg of the stores by GM Ordnance Factory
” Trichy and recovery of pecuniary loss to Government due to such

action. : 7
Thus, backloading of the stores by GM, Ordnance Factory

Trichy not only resulted in avoidable expenditure of Rs2 lakh on -

freight etc. but also closed the avenue for its possible alferﬁative

utlhsatlon in view of the productlon of 7. 62 mm rifle at Rlﬂe Factory'

Ishapore havmg been discontinued.

The mattelr was referred to the Ministry in June 1997; their

* reply was awaited as of December-1997.

91. Follow up on Audit Reports

Despite repeated instructions/recommendations of the PAC,

the Ministry did not suﬁ)mat remednal ATN on 104 Audit|
Paragmphs ‘

-With a view to ensuring enforcement of accountability of the

“executive in respect of all the issues dealt with in various Audit
" Reports, the PAC decided in.1982 that ministries/departments should
_furnish remedial/corrective ATN on all paragraphs contained-therein, =

~ The Committee took a serious view of the 1nordmate delaysf'
o and - persistent  failures on the part of large number - -of -
. ministries/departments in furnishing the ATNs in the prescribed time

frame. In their Ninth Report' (EleVenth Lok Sabha) presented to the

Parliament on 22 April 1997, the PAC desired that submission of
pending ATNs pertaining to Audit-Reports for the years ended upto

March 1995 be completed within a -period of three months and

recommended ‘that ATNs on all. paragraphs pertaining to ‘the Audit
Reports for the year ended 31 March 1996 onwards be submitted :to~
them duly vetted by Audit within 4 months from the laying of the.
- Reports in Parliament.

165



on7lparagraphsof & =
_ and'up fo the Reports

- for.the year ended
March 1995

anstry dlndl not submnt . 7 .
ATNs to PAC on 33 of '

.35 paragraphs i in the ™ s

- .. Report for the year

]

I

ended March 1996 ‘
, ‘

Rev1ew of outstandmg ATNs relatlng to Ordnance Factorles as

of December 1997 revealed as under

‘Ministaiica to" e U The Ministry - fafled to *sibmit ATNs in respect of 71

IR * o Paragraphs includéd in the Audlt Reports up to and for the year

*‘ended March 1995 ‘aswper’ “Annexure III. - Of these, 27

s paragraphs pertalned to the Audit Reports up to and for ther

year ended March 1993:

‘ .;1:-".‘_.‘ : Though the Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 1996

 waslaid on the table of the Parhament on. 20 March 1997 and
. r--the time limit of four months for furmshmg the ATNs has
elapsed in July 1997 the Mlnlstry did not submlt ATNs on 33
~ outof 35 Paragraphs includéd in the Audnt Report detalls of
. which aré m Annexure [V. :
" ""The posmon of pendlng ATNs was reported to the Mlnlstry in
J une 1997, thelr reply was awalted as of ]December 1997

Draft Audrt Paragraphs B

On the recommendatlon of the PAC Mlmstry of Fmance issued
d1rect10ns to all ministries in June 1960 16’ send their response to the

: Draft Aud1t Paragraphs proposed for mclusmn in -the Report of the

\

92 R@SWMS@ of the mmrsmes/departments Tto

C&AG of India within six weeks.: The Draft Paragraphs are always .

letters/Unofﬁc1al Notes drawmg their attention to ‘the audit findings

and requesting them to send the1r response. within six weeks. The fact
of non-recelpt of replies from the ministries are mvanab]ly 1ndlcated at
the end of each such Paragraph 1ncluded in the Audit Reports

| Draft Paragraphs proposed “for” mclusmn in the Ordnance
- F actory section of the Report of the C&AG of India for the year ended
March 1997 Union Govemment (Defence Serv1ces) No 7 of 1998

Were forwarded ‘to the Secretm:v Department of Defence Pmductmn

and Supplies, Ministry of Defence between Apnl 1997 and December o

1997 through Unofficial Notes L

166

: forwarded by the respectlve Audit offices to the secretarres of the -
concerned ' mlmstrles/departments ' through Demi Ofﬁ01a1 )

KT



. The Secretary ~Department of Defence Production and
Supplies did not send replies to- 10 draft Paragraphs in compliance to
above instructions of the Ministry of Finance issued af_t‘he instance of

~ the PAC. 22 Paragraphs from among those whose drafts were sent to
' the Secretary have finally been included in this Report. Out. of tHéSe in
10 Paragraphs, the response of the Secretary of the Mlmstry could not

be included due

to non- recelpt of replies.

Ministry/ =~ Total No. of _ No. of Paragraphs ‘Paragraph number
 Department  Paragraphsonthe -  in which reply not o SR
‘ Ministry/Department  received from
_included in the respective secretaries
Report

Ministry of Defence 22
Department of - ‘
Defence Production.

- And supplies

 New Delhi
. Dated

10 70, 73, 78, 80, 81
86, 88, 89, 90
and 91

(g’u_m M‘1 ‘3'7’“9‘%

(SUDHA RAJ AGOPALAN)
Director'General of Audit, Defence Services

'Cdu_nten;signed

 New Delhi
- Dated

(V.K.SHUNGLU)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India

- 167

iy






Amnmnexure - I -

Position of outstanding ATNs

Loss due to delay in pointing out short/
defective supply ‘ :

Failure to recover charges for use of
Defence siding

Purchase of Combat dress from trade
Loss in procurement of wax special

Purchase and licence production of 155
mm towed gun system and ammunition

Undue delay in rectification of defects in

~ guns

Audit Report 34*

Union Government '

(Defence Services)

for the year

1985-86
2. 69*
3, No.2 of 1988 o
4. 41*
5. No.2 of 1989 11
6. 18%
7. 81*
8§  No.120f1990 9%
9. 10*
10. 15*
11 17*
12. 19*
13. 46*
14. 113*

168

Review on utilisation of equipment in

Defence Research and Development

Organisation

Contracts with Bofors for

(a) Purchase and licence production of
155mm gun system and

(b) counter trade

Induction and de-induction of a gun
system

Repair facilities for a weapon system
Import of fire control system for tank
Import of ammunition of old vintage
Ration article - Dal

Payment of electricity duty/tax



16.

ISV

19.
20.

21

2.

Cos.
26.
27.

28.

29,

?
i
"_No 8 df1991
K
e
e
\
1
I
\
|
\
\
i
f

;-
Coe

30

31.

32.

ET

‘No§of1992 .

130f1992

- 1'7* s

5%

13+

a7

T 90

7

Tigr

g
8
T2

Pt

Non-verification of credits for stores - -

Delay in moderni'sation'of a tank

1Procurement of stores in excess of e
; requlrement L ‘

Central Ordnance "D_’epot, Agra

Extra expenditure due to wrong
termination of a meat contract

Infructuous expendlture on procurement

of dal chana

Faulty construction of overhead tanks

| »Extraexpenditureon ithe ‘procurement of
sheet ground light weight OG‘ '

: 'Procurement of computer
Supp]ly of sub-=standard tlmber softwood

Procurement of sub standard goods in

an Ordnance Depot

Av01dab1e payment of maintenance

charges for Defence tracks not in use

Procurement of stores in excess of
requlrement

: De_lay‘in construction of BPIs

Delay in construction of storage
accommodation

Redundant payment of service charges toé
-1 Cantonment Board ‘

Delay in_ -investigation into untraceable/.
missing items of furniture

Recruitment of ORs

Traiﬁiﬁg of Othe‘r Ranks .

. . 169

in



[

34.
35.
36.

S
38.
3.
40. .
41.

42,

43,

44,

45.

46,
47.
48,
49,
- 50.

51.

No.140f1992

No.§of1993 .

No8of1994 .. . .

Entire -

Report.

13+

15%

16

19*

25%

29* -

3%

33%*

- 68*

69

T1* A
Casell

74

Case I

75%

- 80*

-1‘0% y

Army Base Workshops'

Extra expenditure due to delay in issue of .

allotment letters

Infructuous expenditure ondevelopment _ )
of radar ' '

Non-utilisation of assets
Procurement of rubber bushes
Court of Inquiry proceedings
Procurement of sub-standard goods
Holding of surplus target sleeves

Import of mountaineering equipment and.
sports items - ' '

Avoidable payment of detention charges

Addifional expenditure due to rental of an"
exchange

Civil works for a Naval Air station

170

Non—utiliSation of assets created for a
computer centre

Irregular provision of compound walls- .
Provisio_n of training sheds

Extra éxpenditure due to delay in
according financial concurrence

Construction of an Officers’ Institute/
Non-Gazetted Officers’ club

Establishment of a National War Museum'



52. Vi ][mport of &efeetive equipment
53. | o 18 NOnacominissiOning" ofa plants

4. TR gk * " .Avoidable payment of customs duty -

A
|

i T 3

- 55, L 64% ' Infructuous expenditure due to )
S P madequacnes in desngn and executlon of =
works - :

56. - RN LR Non=utnhsanon of assets due to lmproper '
planmng and then‘ sub=standa1rd exeeutlon _

m

57. - ; 66 Unﬁ'uitfu]l expendliture on swimming;poo]l:

58. v o B i 67 VConstlrucnon of mamed accommodatlon _ -
e ' o and its re=approp1r1atnon a -

59. S 68* ]Extré”expendimredueto delay in
' ” -ﬁnahsatnon ofa water supp]ly scheme

60. o B (1 : - Non=utnhsat10n of stores purchased
' - wlthom sanction . '

) N 71*_‘_;- | Avéidé.jble,]paymenis"made'to'CPWD :

62. ‘_ Y Proeurememofen:itemathigherrate

63. o Tl Rk LA Extra expendlture due to faﬂlwre in timely-
} ' o . submlssmn of rev1sed estimates
i. PR Joas e .z

64. N o e 76t B »_ ']Estabhshment of an Army Public School
65.   S C "78‘*": S Shortrecovery of e]lecmcnycharges ‘7 S

66. S '8;0*"_'-5 e Non=-utnhsat1on of assets due to defectlve |
: [ constructlon '

67, o 2% - Loss of revenie due to non-completion
A S S of works ofextema]l electrification and
* water supply

6. 185*4_57" " Provision of defectlve graven]t venn]lanon "
I B ’ rsystem :

69. N080f 1995 S gk Unad_uusted amounts of security dep051ts v
o I I ]lymgwﬂht]hecourts IR -

i =

i
|
[
|
.



R

e

70,

71.
72.

73.

74
75.
76.

77.
78.
79.

.. 80.

81.

.82

8.

84,

-85 L

- 86.

e

13*
16*

17*

18*

22*

) Case Il

23*

24

29

30

34+

o

5%

S

. os0x

81*

83
. Casell

. Working of the Department of Defenc

Supplies -

Delay in repair of defective imported
ammunition

-

Unauthorised payment of Daily

172

Allowance to Service Officers
Import of radar

Loss on account of non-permissible
wastage of wheat in grinding

Recovery at the instance of Audit
Issue, repair and utilisation of *B’
vehicles

Import of defective barrels
Manufacture of defective parachutes
Non-utilisation of parachutes

Avoidable extra expenditure on
procurement of roof trough

Blocking'bf funds_ -

Non-refund of energy charges paid in
excess - ’

Extra expenditure due to delay in
execution of contract

Execution and payment for defective
work '

Under-utilisation of assets

Avoidable payment of load violation
charges/penalty surcharges.

I



. 87

88. “

- 89.

90.. ...

91,

92: '

93,

95.

96.

97,
08,

99.

101.

102,

103.

No8of1996 -~

. 85

L ﬁghtmg system '

g

osge

19% -

200
- 21* o

2¢

24%

Avoidable extra expenditure due to
defective eonstruetion :

Av01dable h1r1ng of accommodatlon due - o

to delay-in completlon of. mamed
accommodatlon '

‘ Non=comm1ss1on1ng of automatlc ﬁre

Collap’s'e of an overhead v'vater.‘ tank

‘Reviewon equuprnent manpower and -
material management in six Research and

o

Development Estabhshments Y SRR o

Expenditure lncurred without L
Government sanction

Non=settlement of Audit-objections. o

Non=ver1ficatron of credit of 1mported
stores . :

Delay in procurement-of simulators ‘

‘ l[nordlnate delay in repalr of 1mported
ammun1t1on / :

' Addrtlonal expenditure due to n0n= |
» acceptance' of offer within validity

Extra expendlture due to delay in placmg
orders

- ln_]udlcrous 1mport of tensrle tester -
Follow up on Audlt Reports L
. Recrultment and Trammg of Army '
' Ofﬁcers ,
H-iring‘ ofvehie'lesu; S

Wasteful expendrture on m_]udlcrous
procurement of tyres

, 173

T

e

M




L AN

=

N

4. -2
105. - : - 26
06 2T
7. - >  o 78%*

108. :" -: o 1‘ R L 29*

109. .- _ ‘ 63*

- _;1110;__ _ o 64%
L e
o S
3. - 69%*
114, 70%
15 - L S71%
1. | S

nz. e

8. s

119, e

Avoidable procurement of mounting
tripods

Loss on account of procedural lapse

Non-utilisation _ef~diesel"hydfaulig -
locomotive shunter -~

Loss from life expired oil -

Non-utilisation of an imported equipment’

" Nugatory expenditure due to lack of |

planning
Avoidable payment of electricity charges

Savings at the instance of audit

Delay in construction of married
accommodation for sailors

Irregular expenditure on a public school " -

Supply of sub-standard high strength
cement ' :

Construction of sub-standard roads
Overpayments to a firm

Avoidable e){penditure due to excess
provision of single accommodation

Unauthorised construction of squash
courts '

Infructuous expenditure on design and

development of half track multirole
vehicle

Blockage of funds and delay in
implementation of a project

. -Finaii,ATN awalted o

174



10.

11.

12.

13.
4.

- 15.

N07 Ofl 997

10

e

'13»

14

15

UL

200

22%

175

| Arﬁrﬁexure - H

" Position of outstanding ATNs

Losses awaiting regularisation

Ouisfanding claims/dueé

Non=ut111sat10n of Armoured recovery
vehlcles for want of spares

Non-recovery of general damages from -
‘defaulting firms ‘

Unnecessary procurement of engines
Excess provisioning of steel cases

]Delay'in moving newly'raised.platoons

‘Loss due to improper despatch of

imported equipment

Over prov1s1omng of seats and cushlons
for vehlcles

Follow up on Audit Reports

Procurement and utilisation of medical | ~

stores and equlpment
Defective mines

Irregular payment to Indian Oil
Corporation to avoid lapse of fund

Loss due to formation of copper azide in
fuzes '

]Loss due to deﬁcrent fire preventron ‘
measures :

|4*

e

T

i



4!

16.

17,
1§ e

19...
20.
21.
2
23,

24,
25.

26.
27.
28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33:

23*

24

25,

26

27

28
29

30

31*

32

33

69

70

71*

72

73

74

75

Avoidable expenditure on Demusrage
charges

- Undue favour to a firm

Injudicious procutement of forklifts .. .~

- Procurement of ‘defecti'Ve"“steefriﬁg» oo

176

assembly

Non-realisation of clainis from the
Railways

Under-utilisation of manpower in an
Army Base Workshop

Delay in procurement of bin steel
portable ’

Infructuous expenditure on re-
rubberisation of road wheels .

Non-utilisation of an imported machine _ .
Irregular payment of charges

Infructuous expenditure due to etroneous
despatch of vehicles

Defective construction of blast pens and
taxi track

Unfruitful ekpenditure due to delay in
completion of work

Loss due to irregular accounting

‘Escalation in cost due to delay in

according Financial Concurrence
Extra expenditure due to abnormal delay

Avoidal le construction of perimeter wall

Unauthorised expenditure on
procurement of cast iron pipes of higher
specification ’



76

83t

Non-recovery of excess issue of

. departmental stores ﬁom’contractoié

Non-utilisation of swimming poo!

Non-recovery of extra éipenditure from -

* adefaulting contractor -

- Non-utilisation of assets due to faulty -

- planning

Avoidable payment of load violation. - .
~charges SRR

".Exeéhtibn of sub-standard Wgrk 7
NqﬁfCOMissiéning of a Heating System -

“Avoidable expenditure on acquisition of ..

~ land. D

* Final ATNawaited

S 1
. |
b, -
S
I

LA |

T

b



L UL

B ANNEXURE -1

: ShéWing Details of Paragraphs on which ATN/final ATNs were awalte

- Report 12 of | Material Management in -Ordnance & | ATN not at all
' 1990 - Ordnance Equipment Factories. .received .
-do- . 58 Productlomsatlon of aviation gun and -do-
" B its ammunition. T
-do- 50 - | General Performance of Ordnance &, Final ATN
Clothing Factory ~ awaited
~do- 60 | Expansion - ‘of capa01ty without ~do-
: prospective need: :
-do- 66 Production of f,icld_gun ammunition: - -do-
“=do- 89 '|*Supply of bogie type furnace .- _-do-
Report 8 of 1991 24 - “|Indigenous  produe “of an Final ATN
'| ammunition " _awaited
-do- - 25 Working of the Gray 'Iron Foundry, -do-. ~
- ' Jabalpur _
-do- 32 Production ‘action, w1th formal 1ndent4 R
-do- 36 - Rectification of cartridge cases ‘ ~-do-
-do- 49 * Unnecessary procurement of tracks . -do-
-do- 51 Purchase at inflated price -do-
-do- 53 .| Purchase without buyer’s option clause ~-do-
and consequent loss of rate advantage. _
~do- 59 - Violation of operating instructions. -do-
- -do- 65 Premature failuréof acid storage tanks -do-
<do- 68 Loss due to-condemnation. ' -do- -
-do- 69 Claim foregone due to lack of evidence. -do-
- ~do- - 70 Overpayment of custoins duty .. -do--
-do- 72 Loss of revenue. -do-
‘Report 8 of 19937 - 52 Procurement of containers for a phased | ~ Final ATN
L out ammunition. : awaited
~do- 54 Non-utilisation of stores due to non- | - -do-
L ' procurement of a correct instrument.
|.Report 8 of 1994 30 . . | Short-closure of an order for - empty Final ATN -
S S bodies of a bomb awaited
“-do- - 31 Short-closure of an order. -do- -

178




o

33,
'| programme- blocking of funds.

Unplanned reductlon in productron

do-

-} Infructuous - ,
. r,placement of orders wrthout approval of |~
*|.anitem. -

. expenditure  due to

do-

: ;f" oy

_,Procurement of *a robotrc weldrng S edes L

: statron

i "f";_jgd'c»

N

'Infructuous expendrture on procurement ‘
N 'of a defectrve testmg machme

| Repoﬂ g of 1995.

,>.40 S

Indran Small Arms System(][NSAS)

|1 r GVICW

Final ATN
-awaited

46

| Loss. duc to transfer of productlon and .
) "rejecuon C : .

=d0-

a7

| Blocking of cap1ta1 due to short=closure
| of orders. - ‘

Abnormal rejectlon durrng proof

- ='d0_=. B

.Suppressron of loss in producuon

56

.| Imported stores lying rejected.

ST

Delay in- procurement leading to loss of -
' product1v1ty - '

o -

59

o Rejectron of stores procured from srster
| factory, due to long storage. :

T

2

| Unproductive .-
Rt cornmissioning of a machine;

B 1nvestrnent . on|

e

EEET IR

"Loss of stores due to fire. ~ . -

EPeE—

100

67

1 Unintended beneﬁt given to a forergn '
| firm.., '

&

, Huge deficrency of empty grenades in _'
|'stock.” o

3]

Shortage of j Jerrlcans

R _=d0.=: P

43 |'Loss due to failure in productlon of al"

rifle.

- ’="do-"“"‘ :

61

vDefecm’fe equlpment lylng w1thout any ‘
use. :

ATN not at all

- received

| Report80f1996fr" o

‘Performance
Orgamsatlon

of Ordnance

F actory'

- | received even for
- | 'the first time -

. LPrvoductron_ of .

artillery
ammumtron

: training '

~do-

| Computerisation in’ Ordnance ]Factory ’
: Orgamsatron '

o

EED

-Surplus. 1nventory due to cancellatron of
corders. -

lSelecred;,’by PAC |
-| fordiseussion

179

e
il



ATN not

S 5 |- 34 | Questionable expenditure.
PR LT e .| received even.for-
o ¢ | the firsttime
11 35 Financial’ repercusswn due to change in -do-

I a8 Ll user’s requirement. e
|2 36 Loss due to indigenous steel sheet, -do-
o 3 .| . 37 .. |Lossdue todefective forging.. - oo exdo-
= : 4" 38 | Bulk production of detonators before L “"‘f'?-do—'-!'“ R
RO .} | issue.of development extract. : Ao SO
SRR BN {5 | - -39 - |Productionof defective ammumtloni-,.g_l -j.Selected by PAC\_’ 'f
j 1 o IR S - | fordiscussion. -
=B T 16 40 Loss due’to réjection of barrel forgings. - {ATN. .-~ not |-
= - 3 : : .. oo I'received -even for |-

oo e oL | the first time . |
7 - 41 | Rejection” of bombs o - -do- . -
_ 8 a2 Product1on in- ant1c1pat10n of formal. e =do-
: . lorder. Bl T I
19y 43 | Defective productlon of grenades R
” {10 | .- 44" - | Avoidable rejection. . o do= - .
- 111-{.. - 45 Injudicious 1mport of copper crusher ‘ ~ -do-
. R cylinder , :
112 | . 47 . |Idling of an ammunition assembly - do- i
|13 ] - 48 .| Extra- expendlture on rectlﬁcatlon of | -do-- - . -
' - | defects. - - s : . :
14.| - 49 | Sub-optimal utilisation of plant R
o415 500 Unproductlve Investmeént. - R R Lt
116 .51 ”Non commlsswnlng of 1mported testmg : ~ -do- -
|17 53 ’Non—utlhsatlon of an 1mported machme -do- .
118 54 - | Rejection of empty shots. - : e
119 f 55 Loss of stores-in stock.: - , o e
120 56 | Excess consumptlon of an ammumtlon : -do-
] - . .| inproof. : e
21 57 ‘Shortagg of p1g iron. ; -do- ,
- 22 - -58- - -Avoidable payment of energy tax.- - ~do=
23 |- 59 Av01dable constructlon of a sw1mm1ng_ S _‘=d.()_”-ﬁ_'.‘_'_f :
A | pool. N
24 62 Follow up on Audit Report. . ~do-

180

|



e e T T AR ST | ANNEXURE IV
| Showmg Detalls of Audlt Paragraphs 1ssued under Report No.7 of 1997
agamst wnlch Actlon Taken Note is yet to. be recelved from the Mmlstry of Defence‘ :

‘Report 70£1997 | 1 Performance. .of = Ordnance.” Factory |ATN  ~ not |
. e Organisation. - o - . | received even for |
R T At R thefirsttlme
-do- 2. 35 Rev1ew on Infantry Combat Vehlcles -do-
'3 | 36 - |:Surplusinventory. . L - edo-
|4 37 |- Infructuous product1on of emptles B T do-
15 38 Unproductive expendlture on product1on -do-

S | of fuze. s
6 39 - | Under utilisation of forging capa01ty - _-do-
7 40 - |Idling of inventory. = - - =do- -
8 41 Premature clearance for bulk productlon ' -do-
| | of 5.56 mm rifle. '
) Q 42 | Unfruitful expenditure due to change in -do-
B propellant of an ammunition.
10 43 | Rejection of ammumtlon due.to use of ' " -do- -
! | deficient exploswe : i ’
11-| 44 . | Loss due to defective manufacture | -do--
12 45 © | Abnormal rejection of castings. 1 -do-
13 46 - | Rejectionof brass cartridge cases. . =do-
‘1147 47 - |Unwarranted, ~ -procurement  of | - -do- -
B tachometers S ‘
15 48 - |'Surplus inventory due to non- ﬁnahsatlon -~ -do--
| -of specifications.” '
16 49 “Avoidable expendlture due to delay in - ~do--
R : placement of order.- : R
17 50 'InjudICIOU.S placement of demand for| - -do-
e "~ | steam chests. . :
|18 52 Extra expenditure due to piece-meal -do-
B < .{ - | procurement of nickel. R
19 | 54 Injudicious procurement of -annealing | .. -do-
-~ | and pickling plant. » ‘
20| - 55 Machine . testing - without requisite | -do-
| material, ; ‘
21 | 56 | Non-utilisation of diesel shunter. ~ -do-
22 57 Additional expenditure due to violation -do-
| e of guidelines. ‘

181



ol

23 - 58 Non-observance of receipt procedure.

24 59 Shortage of brass blanks. |
125 60 . | Avoidable expenditure on pigging of’ T

' | aluminium alloy. -

26 |~ 61 - | Loss in export order.- :
127 |~ 62 | Reduction of bin card balance of stock | - <d o

.| . .. .| without consumption. : - - T
128 63 .- | Financial repercussion. . =do-
{291 64 Loss in Civil Trade. - * -dox=-

30.-. 65 Non-recovery of arbitrator’s award o - -do-

31 | - 66 Questlonable regularlsatlon of loss of - ~do-

.stores.
32 | 67 Rejected ammumtlon classified as work- ... . -do-.
| in-progress.

133, 68 Follow up on Audit Report. -do-

182



10.
11.
12.
13.
14,
15.

16.

17.
18.

19.

Wellington e
| .
|

- Chennai e

2 Iﬁ[cbbal,,Bangalore IR
- Avadi

"~ Jalahalli

L
Udhampur

Delhi Cantt.

Pune
Meerut
Agra

Gwalior

‘Dehradun

C}l'ementown

B%tgdogra
!
Chabhua

|
Silcher

i

.‘;
|
I
|
;

I

C 109210497
18510 4/97

184104/97 .

12/87 t0 7/97

6/89 to 4/97

11/89 to 4/97 -

- 5/90 to'4/97

4/93 to 4/97

12/92 to 4/97

- 9/89 to 4/97

12/94 to 4/97
4/94 t0.7/97

2/94 to 7/97

8/87 10 7/97

9/86 to 6/96

9/86 to 3/95

3/87 t0 3/97

10/91 to 3/97

4/89‘t0 3/97

© 183

- Annexure V

" (Referred to in paragraph 40)

L 4.43,520.00
L .4,88,130.00

- 166,82,948.80

' 21,27,086.00

©119,08,361.20

1,46,77,365.00

15,69,561.60
33,82,596.60
© 8,97,710.40
$25,77,660.00
43,20,068.40
1,01,152.80 |
1,30,29,4i 1.90
79,49,859.20
89,43,590.40
1,60,08,818.60
47,44,779.00
20,40,499.80
20?75,973..90

13,63,181.40

1 = i



1Ll

20.-
L
EEE R

24, - ”

26.

Johrat

-  puila |
Chandigarh.

J 'abalp'ur':_" '

Babina

5/92 to 3/97
9/89 to 4/97

- -4/88 to 4/97

49410497

- 10/86 to 4/97

1/94 10 4/97

1/93 to 4/97

Say Rs 12.61 crore

184

~x

T

1,81,992.00

148599360

696320100 .

24,44,619.10
74,0547090
26,38,120.00



'Auraln‘géba'd

Secuifldérabad

- Jammu
' Amrifsar

: »Ferozi‘epur

- Jalandhar
Kanpi}:lr
B Luckxsi‘()w :

|

S
- Barrackpore

Daﬁaﬁm

~185.

_' | (Refeﬁ"m@ t@-ﬁ:ﬁﬂzﬂ?ﬁmg&apﬂﬁ;z %) | |

122
651
2741
2627
22.52
49.04 -
52.64 |
102.02 -Acquiﬁaﬁce roll
-+ held with Station,
HQ
, ,11'0‘;400
309
10462 .
2996
30.03.

1382

‘ Amﬁexuwezw.' :

T



18, Mhow e 5305

| 19 FTTT Meerut Cantt A , 4298 )

Il

2005 cAga LT e .

—i - Less amount of station HQ Ferozepur

as Acquittance Roll held with them =~ (9102.02

__________

.. 186




M

i




